
Delivering Growth through strategic initiatives:
DUNHILL Boost is the first capsule product launched in the Malaysian market. 
Since its launch in January 2011, it has further strengthened British American 
Tobacco Malaysia’s Premium Menthol portfolio. DUNHILL Boost’s capsule filter 
provides adult consumers with the choice to crush the capsule and boost the 
product’s menthol content.

DUNHILL Switch, which was launched in May 2011, is another pioneer of the 
capsule filter innovation in the Malaysian market. It is the first cigarette product 
introduced to the Malaysian market that enables consumers to switch from a regular 
cigarette to a menthol cigarette by simply crushing the capsule in the filter to release 
menthol.

These two new additions to the DUNHILL range has cumulatively boosted its Premium 
Lights and Menthol corporate share of market to achieve one percent share growth 
in 2011.

DUNHILL’s excellent performance for 2011 is a reflection of the strength of its 
core proposition in redefining the premium segment through its focus on high 
standards of quality and product innovation in catering to the preferences of 
adult consumers in Malaysia.
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KENT
Through the essence of innovation, the KENT range, which comprises of 3TEK 
(Triple Filter Charcoal Technology) and KENT Red, continues to deliver products 
that complement today’s modern consumer preferences.

Produk ini mengandungi lebih 4,000 bahan kimia termasuk tar, nikotina dan karbon monoksida yang 
membahayakan kesihatan.
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PALL MALL
PALL MALL continues to be the second largest brand in the VFM segment in 2011. PALL 
MALL kickstarted the year with an introduction of PALL MALL Ice, the first highly mentholated 
product with spearmint in Malaysia. Launched in March 2011, this new product offering 
further reinforced PALL MALL’s position as the number one Menthol brand in the VFM 
segment with menthol share of segment of 59.9 percent in 2011.

Produk ini mengandungi lebih 4,000 bahan kimia termasuk tar, nikotina dan karbon monoksida 
yang membahayakan kesihatan.
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British American Tobacco Malaysia progressed further towards achieving its vision of attaining leadership in 
the Value for Money (VFM) segment in 2011. The strategic initiatives of both PALL MALL and PETER 
STUYVESANT placed British American Tobacco Malaysia’s VFM portfolio just 0.9 percent shy of VFM leadership 
in 2011, in comparison to the previous gap of 2.1 percent in 2010.

The solid performance of our VFM portfolio can be attributed to PETER STUYVESANT’s emphasis on the key 
messages of quality and high premium standards in a VFM brand and reinforcement of PALL MALL’s menthol 
proposition in the VFM segment through its initiatives.
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PETER STUYVESANT
Following the successful launch of PETER STUYVESANT in 2010, the brand continued to support the vision of achieving VFM 
leadership through brand initiatives that emphasised premium and high quality propositions in a VFM brand. Two Limited Edition 
Packs were launched for both PETER STUYVESANT Red and Blue. The first Limited Edition Pack launched in May 2011 was an 
exclusive metal casing whilst the second Limited Edition Pack launched in June 2011 featured a foil stamped logo of PETER 
STUYVESANT on the pack.

PETER STUYVESANT was also the first in the market to launch the Click Pack in 
November 2011. The Click Pack is an innovation which features a hinge lid 
design that can be clicked shut.

Leading excellence in distribution with strategic trade marketing execution
Maintaining leadership in a dynamic environment by charting an effective distribution footprint to ensure sustainable growth  

in British American Tobacco Malaysia.

In 2005, British American Tobacco Malaysia began its distribution network consolidation journey after recognising the need to 
change the way its products were distributed in order to stay ahead of the curve. British American Tobacco Malaysia set up the 
in-house Direct Store Sales (DSS) operations to implement best practices in sales and distribution as well as to enhance its trade 
marketing execution.

Once these improved processes and in-market standards were fully established, British American Tobacco Malaysia began the next 
phase of the journey, which was to set up Exclusive Distributors (EDx) that were upskilled, setting them apart from the traditional 
Exclusive Distributors (EDs). By replicating the standards and best practices in in-house DSS operations, the EDx business partners 
were able to deliver objectives and goals according to our standards of excellence. As a result, British American Tobacco Malaysia’s 
distribution model was a hybrid of the in-house DSS, EDx and EDs.

Produk ini mengandungi lebih 4,000 bahan kimia termasuk tar, nikotina dan karbon monoksida yang 
membahayakan kesihatan.
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However, declining industry volumes due to the growth of the 
illegal cigarette trade heavily impacted the sustainability of 
traditional EDs’ operations. In addition to this, the Company 
also experienced escalation of cost and resources in managing 
its in-house DSS operations.

Charting our Route-to-Market footprint 
to maintain excellence in a dynamic 
environment
Taking into account the increasingly unfavourable business 
conditions, British American Tobacco Malaysia embarked on one 
of its biggest change management journey in its history, which 

was to transition the hybrid distribution model for Peninsular 
Malaysia into a full-fledged EDx distribution model. This decision 
was made following a full review on the Route-to-Market (RtM), 
which revealed that trade effectiveness of our EDx partners’ 
operations have reached the same standards as our in-house 
DSS operations.

Transitioning British American Tobacco Malaysia’s distribution 
model into a full-fledged EDx distribution model also enabled 
the Company to put more strategic focus on driving trade 
marketing activities in an EDx environment.

Emphasising transparent and 
comprehensive communication to 
employees on change management
In the process of transitioning British American Tobacco 
Malaysia’s distribution model into a full-fledged EDx distribution 
model, great importance was placed on a transparent and 
timely communication to all impacted employees in the in-
house DSS setups. Town hall briefings were conducted with 
relevant in-house DSS personnel to share the rationale of the 
transition, key timelines and the impact of this transition on 
each employee in the in-house DSS operations.

British American Tobacco Malaysia also opened various 
communication channels to gather feedback from employees 
during the transition period before finalising the transition plans. 
These communication channels included feedback boxes which 
were placed in the in-house DSS offices. These feedback were 
then channelled to the management for their review and 
response. Employees were also encouraged to provide feedback 
on this transition to their line managers and through the town 
hall briefings conducted.

DSS KL Set-up DSS Penang Set-up DSS Johor Baharu Set-up EDx Consolidation

November 2005 November 2006 April 2007

Our Route-to-Market Footprint

July 2007 November 2010

In conclusion, through mobilisation of companywide support, British American Tobacco Malaysia’s DSS operations in Peninsular 
Malaysia were successfully transitioned to EDx operations on 15 August 2011 and the new EDx distribution model for British 
American Tobacco Malaysia in Peninsular Malaysia will be fully completed by end May 2012.

British American Tobacco Malaysia’s in-house DSS operations in 
Peninsular Malaysia was successfully transitioned to EDx operations on 
15 August 2011.
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Productivity



Productivity
We channel our momentum towards working more 

efficiently to deliver effective results in an increasingly 

globally-integrated environment.



Pioneering momentum towards a 
globally-integrated business
In early 2011, the British American Tobacco Global Systems 
Board put forward a proposal for British American Tobacco 
Malaysia to be the Pilot Market for a globally standardised 
Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) Solution. The proposal was 
subject to the approval of British American Tobacco Malaysia’s 
Board and relevant listing requirements. In July 2011, our Board 
of Directors approved this proposal. This marked a proud and 
historic moment for British American Tobacco Malaysia as we 
will pioneer the solution on behalf of the British American 
Tobacco Group.

What makes British American Tobacco Malaysia an ideal 
candidate as the Pilot Market can be summarised as follows:

■	 We have both the scale and scope of activities that makes 
the case for a global transformational programme credible in 
proving both the design and implementation methodology.

■	 We have good infrastructure and systems support provided 
by British American Tobacco Group’s IT Services which is 
located in the Multimedia Super Corridor (MSC).

■	 Our current SAP system also needs to be replaced by 2014 
and this requirement represented an opportunity for British 
American Tobacco Malaysia to bring forward its ERP system 
replacement.

■	 The strong sponsorship and leadership shown by the British 
American Tobacco Malaysia management team is seen as a 
critical success factor.

■	 During implementation, Malaysia will be provided with 
access to the Group’s best practices and world-class 
resources.

Our business environment is rapidly evolving to be more globally 
integrated, spurring our operations around the world to adopt a more 
dynamic approach to maintain business sustainability. In our efforts 
to progress ahead of the curve in 2011, British American Tobacco 
Malaysia leveraged on the global scale of our operations to channel its 
momentum towards operating faster, better and smarter.

●	 Identified as Pilot Market for a globally 
standardised Enterprise Resource 
Planning (ERP) Solution.

●	 Implemented productivity initiatives 
that resulted in a reduction of 3,750 
man-days and generated total savings 
of RM10.4 million company wide in 
2011.

●	 Took on subcontract manufacturing 
volumes for Japan, Australia and Global 
Travel Retail.

●	 Implemented various key Information 
Technology (IT) initiatives in support of 
a more globally-integrated business. 

Key 
highlights of 
2011
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Highlights of 2011 in rolling out the 
ERP Solution
■	 Recommendation for British American Tobacco Malaysia to 

be the Pilot Market for a Global ERP Solution.

■	 Approval by the British American Tobacco Malaysia’s Board 
for Malaysia to be the Pilot Market.

■	 Strong project governance process in place to ensure project 
is delivered according to plan.

■	 The robustness of the Global Solution was tested and 
exceeded expectations.

Success in the pilot will provide a strong platform to deliver 
long-term benefits which include:

■	 Simplified and standardised processes, giving more scope for 
Shared Services adoption.

■	 Fast and accurate period-end close.

■	 Automated, straight-through processing resulting in 
efficiencies.

■	 Adoption of a standardised reporting suite – less ad hoc 
reporting, more focus on understanding the numbers.

■	 Globally consistent planning and budgeting tools.

British American Tobacco Malaysia is proud to be given the 
opportunity to test the Global ERP Solution on behalf of the 
British American Tobacco Group.

Driving towards our vision to be the 
No.1 Supply Chain in Asia Pacific
Following 10 years of landmark initiatives and programmes in 
delivering supply chain excellence under our Breakthrough 
Programme, British American Tobacco Malaysia took a few steps 
closer to our vision of being recognised as the number one 
regional supply hub for Asia Pacific.

In 2011, British American Tobacco Malaysia expanded our 
factory capabilities by taking on subcontract manufacturing for 
Japan, Australia and the Global Retail Travel. These manufacturing 
volumes were taken over from the RJ Reynolds factory in United 
States of America and British American Tobacco Australia, 
amongst others. This initiative was in line with British American 
Tobacco’s focus on optimising cost-effectiveness of its 
manufacturing operations.

Additionally, in 2011, British American Tobacco Malaysia has also 
expanded on its export manufacturing to other British American 
Tobacco operating centres. These exports include manufacturing 
Lucky Strike for South Korea and Alain Delon for Cambodia. 
British American Tobacco Malaysia also saw an increase in 
volume production to meet British American Tobacco Japan’s 
demand following Japan Tobacco’s temporary closure due to the 
natural disaster that struck the nation in March 2011.

Overall, the additional manufacturing volume in 2011 marked 
an increase in British American Tobacco Malaysia’s production 
volumes from 10.5 billion sticks in 2010 to 14.8 billion sticks in 
2011. Managing this increase in production volumes has 
propelled British American Tobacco Malaysia towards better 
asset utilisation of our manufacturing plant and generated 
greater financial benefits through lowering operating cost base. 

The Asia Pacific Leadership Team visiting British American 
Tobacco Malaysia’s factory to sign-off on the first round of 

contract manufacturing production.

New production machines setup in the factory to handle 
increased production volumes, resulting from contract 

manufacturing.
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Overcoming challenges to demonstrate 
our world-class manufacturing 
expertise
Increasing production of subcontract manufacturing volumes 
also entailed an increase in the manufacturing complexity across 
end-to-end supply chain. In 2011, British American Tobacco 
Malaysia’s supply chain saw an increase of manufacturing 120 
types of brands and its variants in 2010 to 250. This increase 
in brand variants resulted in a corresponding increase in 
manufacturing complexity as manufacturing machines were 
required to produce according to the specifications of individual 
brand variants.

Additionally, British American Tobacco Malaysia also had to meet 
the stringent quality expectations and standards of the Japanese 
market on the manufactured products. As part of our commitment 
towards delivering customer satisfaction, British American Tobacco 
Malaysia’s Quality Manager was seconded to British American 
Tobacco Japan for six months to better understand the quality 
standards and expectations of the Japan market.

Best practices identified from British American Tobacco Japan was 
implemented locally through a Clean, Set and Maintain campaign. 
The campaign focused on up-skilling our machine operators and 
factory personnel with knowledge on how to improve product 
quality performance. 

This campaign was in line with our aim to overcome our 
challenges to deliver results that further demonstrates British 
American Tobacco Malaysia’s world-class manufacturing 
expertise.

Enhancing supply chain operations 
moving forward
British American Tobacco Malaysia will also be supplying cut 
tobacco to Australia in 2012. This initiative is aligned with our 
efforts to increase efficiency of our manufacturing assets and 
British American Tobacco Malaysia has laid the groundwork of 
sourcing for necessary facilities and resources to prepare for this 
supply.

Implementing productivity initiatives 
to ensure business sustainability
Key initiatives to enhance company productivity were introduced 
through two campaigns, Spend Where It Matters (SWIM) and 
Make Time To Win (MTTW) in 2011. These campaigns were 
spearheaded by drive teams and aimed at reducing daily work 
complexity, as well as generating the resources needed to invest 
back into the business and grow sustainably.

The SWIM campaign targeted on creating a mindset amongst 
employees to spend effectively. 

British American Tobacco Malaysia’s 
Operations function team with the 
General Manager of British American 
Tobacco Japan and his team during a 
factory visit to Malaysia.

Make Time
to Win

campaign driven by...

The Spend Where It Matters campaign is 
driven by...

Cost optimisation initiatives
Effective communication of key

campaign messages to employees

and

Nurtured mindset to spend effectively amongst employees

Reduce
unnecessary

workload
Create

effectiveness

Enhance work-life
balance enablers

Culture and
environment

Reduce complexity
and bureaucracy

Create 
efficiency
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The MTTW campaign encouraged employees companywide to 
identify ways to work smarter and more efficiently.

Key highlights of initiatives from these two campaigns are 
outlined below:

SWIM initiatives:
•	 Optimised travel expenditure.
•	 Consolidated telecommunications service for employees.
•	 Obtained optimised services from external suppliers.

MTTW initiatives:
•	 Introduced ‘work-life balance friendly’ best practices and 

procedures (e.g. no meetings after 6.00 p.m.).
•	 Removed unnecessary red tape and bureaucracy.
•	 Educated employees to develop mindset to reduce 

unnecessary waste of resources by focusing on efforts to get 
things right the first time.

Resulting from these initiatives, the Company reduced 3,750 
man-days of work and generated total savings of RM10.4 
million companywide in 2011. 

Leveraging on technology to spur 
momentum towards business 
sustainability
The Information Technology (IT) function is one of the key 
vehicles of change to transition British American Tobacco’s 
operating model into an above market global enterprise. British 
American Tobacco Malaysia, in turn, has embarked on its 
journey to transition into a more globally integrated enterprise 
to deliver a more effective way of working. Several of its key 
initiatives in support of this goal are outlined below:

■	 Centralising IT talent pool in Malaysia
	 In October 2011, 10 British American Tobacco Malaysia IT 

employees were transferred to Group Services Delivery 
(GSD) Kuala Lumpur, which is our global British American 
Tobacco IT shared services entity based in Technology Park 
Malaysia. This initiative has allowed IT to manage its global 
talent pool more effectively and enhance global alignment 
of IT management.

■	 Streamlining IT applications portfolio
	 Following the focus to further streamline IT applications and 

ensure the IT landscape is in a sharper, fitter state to land 
the Global ERP solution in 2012, a review on the current IT 
applications was conducted to decommission existing non-
value-adding applications. Subsequently, four local 
applications were decommissioned and their functionality 
migrated into existing global systems. By streamlining our IT 
portfolio, cost of ownership for IT applications has been 
reduced by RM100,000 per annum.

■	 Technical upgrade of British American Tobacco Malaysia’s 
Sales System

	 In mid-2011, Swift, the sales system used by British American 
Tobacco Malaysia’s field force underwent a major technical 
upgrade. The Swift system is hosted on a shared platform 
with four other British American Tobacco end-markets. This 
initiative leveraged on a regional project team comprising of 
IT personnel and business users to deliver the upgrade 
successfully.

Blend7 – Core Desktop Application
Blend7 is a global initiative by British American Tobacco to 
deliver the latest desktop upgrade of core components to all 
British American Tobacco users in line with the British American 
Tobacco Group’s objective of streamlining our IT systems 
globally. This desktop upgrade replaced the previous IT interface 
environment and consists of upgrades to Windows 7, MS Office 
2010, Lotus Notes 8.5 and other security enhancements to 
deliver an improved computing experience.

Blend7 is a prerequisite towards supporting the technical 
requirements for an above-market enterprise, including the 
Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) Solution. Malaysia is one of 
the first three markets across the British American Tobacco p.l.c 
Group to deploy Blend7. At the end of 2011, Blend7 was 
deployed to more than three quarters of British American 
Tobacco Malaysia users, with more than 100 applications tested 
and packaged as part of the project.

Make Time
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The Spend Where It Matters campaign is 
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Responsibility



Responsibility
We believe that operating responsibly is key to maintaining a 

sustainable business. This is why we remain committed to address 

social, environmental and economic impacts in a way that builds 

stakeholder and shareholder value.



Responsibility to 
British American 
Tobacco Malaysia 
is a prerequisite 
which defines 
how we operate 
our business. 
As such, we 
are committed 
to keep the 
momentum going 
in embedding 
a sustainable 
way of working 
throughout our 
operations.

British American Tobacco Malaysia is steadfast in our belief that responsibility 
is integral to everything we do, and is especially important to a business such 
as ours where our products pose real risks to health. Our determination to 
act responsibly spans the whole business and is underpinned by our emphasis 
on creating sustainability in the environment we operate in.

Sustainability to British American Tobacco Malaysia is all about shared value 
– developing economic value in a way that also creates value for our 
stakeholders. How we do this is through addressing key business-related 
social, environmental and economic impacts to build that stakeholder and 
shareholder value, thereby improving our commercial sustainability.

As we progress into an increasingly dynamic business environment, British 
American Tobacco Malaysia has seen an evolvement of stakeholder 
expectations, providing us with the impetus to step up and enhance value 
for our stakeholders by implementing a step-change in how we approach 
sustainability.

In line with this, British American Tobacco Malaysia constantly strives to 
improve the way we build sustainability into our economic, environmental 
and social framework. Many of the Company’s initiatives, such as its 
Afforestation Programme to offset the Company’s carbon dioxide emissions, 
building homes for the hardcore poor and robust Environment, Health and 
Safety (EHS) programmes, just to name a few, are demonstrative of these 
efforts.

In 2011, our initiatives continued to be based on the framework of Community, 
Environment, Workplace and Marketplace. Our commitment towards adhering 
to this framework and meeting our stakeholders’ expectations is in line with 
our goal towards a holistic sustainability approach.

Our momentum towards entrenching responsibility in our operations is 
spurred on by the dedication of our people and the commitment of the 
Company with the goal of achieving long-term business sustainability.

WORKPLACEMARKETPLACE

ENVIRONMENTCOMMUNITY
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Sustainability agenda – commitment 
from the top
The governance of our sustainability agenda is a process that we 
take very seriously in British American Tobacco Malaysia, as we 
strongly believe in embedding the ethos of sustainability at the 
core of our business. Demonstrating its commitment from the 
top, the Company’s sustainability agenda is governed by a 
Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) Committee. Our CSR 
Committee comprises of all members of British American Tobacco 
Malaysia’s functional directors (also known as the ‘Top Team’) 
and is chaired by the Managing Director.

The objectives of the CSR Committee are as follows:

●	 Identif ication and management of key social and 
environmental issues.

●	 Engagement with relevant stakeholders on corporate 
responsibility initiatives.

●	 Monitoring efficiency and effectiveness of corporate 
responsibility management systems and controls.

●	 Ensuring reliability of social and environmental performance 
management information.

●	 Monitoring alignment with the Company’s Statement of 
Business Principles – Mutual Benefit, Responsible Product 
Stewardship and Good Corporate Conduct.

The CSR Committee reports on the Company’s sustainability 
initiatives to the Board of Directors via the Audit Committee and 
meets at least twice a year. This line of reporting is further 
escalated to the British American Tobacco Regional Audit and CSR 
Committee, which in turn reports to the British American Tobacco 
Global Audit and CSR Committee. A dedicated CSR team is also 
tasked to coordinate and implement sustainability initiatives.

In our efforts to further drive awareness on our sustainability 
agenda, the sustainability team in 2011 continued to work 
together to identify, implement and monitor sustainability 
initiatives company wide.

British American Tobacco Malaysia’s 
sustainability framework
British American Tobacco Malaysia’s sustainability initiatives are 
conducted with clear alignment to Bursa Malaysia’s CSR 
framework, which was launched as a guideline for public listed 
companies in 2007. 

As we evolve from the Corporate responsibility into sustainability, 
we have continued to use this framework. We believe that a 
company’s sustainability focus is dependent on the business 
impact of its operations in the four areas of Community, 
Workplace, Environment and Marketplace.
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(reports into the Board 
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Our community
British American Tobacco Malaysia 
strongly believes that operating as 
a responsible corporation entails 
supporting our surrounding 
communities. This is why we are 
committed towards the sustainability 
of these communities.

In line with this sustainability agenda, 
British American Tobacco Malaysia has 
embarked on numerous initiatives to 
give back to the community in which 
we operate.
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British American Tobacco Malaysia Foundation Chairman, William Toh, 
officiating the groundbreaking ceremony for the homes, together with 
KEDA Chairman Y.B. Dato’ Paduka Ahmad Md. Hanapiah.

Poverty alleviation Employee volunteerism Environment Underprivileged/disabled
community

- Building 20 homes
for the hardcore poor
in Kedah.

Education

- Organised six employee
volunteer programmes.

- Extended Employee 
Volunteer Programme 
across Peninsular Malaysia.

- Volunteered time towards 
environmental 
conservation by cleaning 
a waterfall and a beach.

- Volunteered time with the
disabled, orphans
and disadvantaged 
communities throughout 
Malaysia.

- Awarded scholarships to
28 students.

- Provided Higher 
Education Starter Kits
to 242 students.

Key highlights in 2011 under our Community pillar

A total of 28 students received scholarships from the British American 
Tobacco Malaysia Foundation.

Building homes for the hardcore poor
Quick facts: In 2011, the British American Tobacco Malaysia 
Foundation collaborated with the Kedah Regional 
Development Authority (KEDA) to build 20 homes for the 
hardcore poor of Kulim, Kedah.

Following its successful collaboration with the Kelantan Southern 
Development Authority (KESEDAR) in building 15 homes for the 
hardcore poor in Gua Musang in 2010, the British American 
Tobacco Malaysia Foundation has continued its efforts in 
contributing towards poverty eradication with the building of 
20 homes for the hardcore poor of Kulim, Kedah.

A collaborative effort with the Kedah Regional Development 
Authority (KEDA), the initiative is estimated at a cost of 
RM660,000 and will provide a decent home for 20 mid-sized 
hardcore poor families under the Program Penempatan 
Masyarakat Setempat (PPMS). The PPMS is one of the many 
programmes established by the Government to reduce the 
national poverty rate and eradicate hardcore poverty. 

Awarding scholarships to nurture the 
leaders of tomorrow
Quick facts: In November 2011, the British American Tobacco 
Malaysia Foundation awarded scholarships to 28 students 
from the retailers and leaf growers community, as well as 
employees and their children.

British American Tobacco Malaysia strongly believes that a solid 
education lays the foundation for a successful future. In 
November, it held its Foundation Day scholarship awards 
ceremony, awarding scholarships to 28 students from the 
retailers and leaf growers community, as well as employees and 
their children. The scholarships awarded amounted to RM317,618 
and covers the full duration of the recipients’ courses.

To date, the British American Tobacco Malaysia Foundation has 
awarded scholarships to more than 2,000 Malaysians, bringing 
the total investment of the Foundation to more than RM15 
million.
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National Kenaf and Tobacco Board Director-General  
En. Ahmad Loman (centre) and British American Tobacco 

Malaysia’s Head of Leaf En. Mohd. Yusof Alias  
(center left) posing together with students during the 
HESK Awards Ceremony in Kubang Kerian, Kelantan.

Providing financial aid for higher 
education to the tobacco growing 
community
Quick facts: In August 2011, the British American Tobacco 
Malaysia Foundation embarked on its 10th year collaborating 
with the National Kenaf and Tobacco Board (NKTB) in the 
Higher Education Starter Kit (HESK) Programme to the 
tobacco growing community to ease financial difficulties in 
pursuing higher education.

On 23 August 2011, a total of 242 recipients received their 
Higher Education Starter Kits (HESK) which totalled RM147,000. 
The event was officiated by the NKTB Director-General En. 
Ahmad Loman, joined together by En. Mohd Yusof Alias, our 
Head of Leaf.

Students pursuing diploma courses received RM500, while those 
pursuing degree courses were awarded RM700. This fund goes 

a long way in helping these students to get necessities such as 
books, clothes, accommodation and transportation.

The HESK programme is a jointly sponsored initiative between 
the British American Tobacco Malaysia Foundation and NKTB 
since 2003. To date, more than RM1.2 million have been 
awarded to more than 3,000 students under this programme.

Organising Employee Volunteer 
Programmes for a deserving cause
Quick facts: The British American Tobacco Malaysia 
Foundation organised six Employee Volunteer Programme 
(EVP) activities throughout 2011, extending the initiatives 
across Peninsular Malaysia for the first time. This was also 
the highest number of EVP activities conducted in a year 
since its inception.

September
●	 EVP to clean up Sungai 

Liam Waterfall, Ulu Yam
●	 EVP with Welfare Foundation 

for Kelantan Orphans, Kota 
Bharu, Kelantan

February
EVP with SIMA 
Handicapped Centre, 
Penang

July
EVP with Joy 
Garden Old Folks’ 
Home, Semenyih

October
EVP with Agathians 
Shelter, Petaling Jaya

November
EVP to clean up Bagan 
Lalang Beach, Sepang 
Gold Coast

The Employee Volunteer Programme (EVP) activities throughout 2011 are outlined below:
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Treating orphans from Welfare Foundation for Kelantan 
Orphans Treating to a sumptuous meal during the Raya EVP.

Volunteers helping the Agathians Shelter in Petaling Jaya build 
a surrounding wall.

We believe that the culture of giving back to our communities 
should be inculcated from within. As such, for the past nine 
years since its inception, the EVP continues to involve our 
employees dedicating their time and effort for a good cause. 

In 2011, the EVP activities, which were previously held in Klang 
Valley, were extended to the other states in Peninsular Malaysia 
to enable our employees to reach out to more communities and 
support needy causes. The EVP activities were also shifted to be 
conducted on weekdays, to encourage employee participation 
and support of the programme. 

We also continued conducting our EVP activities during festive 
seasons to spread warmth and cheer to the less fortunate. The 
British American Tobacco Malaysia Foundation kickstarted its 
EVP activities by spending time with the residents of SIMA 

Handicapped Centre, Penang, in conjunction with Chinese New 
Year. Hari Raya festivities were celebrated with the orphans from 
the Welfare Foundation for Kelantan Orphans in Kota Bharu. 
During the Deepavali festive period, our employees spruced up 
the Agathians Shelter in Petaling Jaya and spent time with the 
residents there.

Other EVP activities conducted throughout the year also included 
a visit to the Joy Garden Old Folks’ Home in Semenyih to help 
them build a vegetable patch, as well as activities to clean up 
the Bagan Lalang beach in Sepang Gold Coast and the Sungai 
Liam Waterfall in Ulu Yam, Selangor.

For further information on our environment-related EVP 
activities, please refer to our ENVIRONMENT section of the 
Responsibility pillar. 

Volunteers entertaining residents from SIMA Handicapped 
Centre in Penang.

1
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Key highlights of 2011:
●	 Improved employee work-life balance by 

optimising the way we work and reducing 
3,750 annualised man-days of work.

●	 Employed robust communications 
strategy to deliver clear line of sight to 
employees on the Company’s direction.

●	 Awarded Environment, Health and Safety 
Merit Award for Zero Lost Workday Case 
in Tobacco Importers and Manufacturers 
and for One Million Man-hours with 
Zero Lost Workday Case in Commercial 
Marketers and Distributors.
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Engaging employees
We believe that a high performance workforce depends on a precise understanding of a company’s strategy and direction. This is 
why British American Tobacco Malaysia places great emphasis on a robust communication strategy to provide our employees from 
every level of employment with a clear line of sight of how their roles and responsibilities are aligned to the Company’s strategy 
and direction. Through this clear line of sight, our employees also gained a better understanding of how they contributed to the 
Company’s growth and sustainability.

Our communication strategy in 2011 leveraged on numerous communication channels that comprised of direct communication 
(i.e. face-to-face) and indirect communication (i.e. circulars, regional newsletters and etc.).

Our communication channels and activities for 2011 are outlined below:

•	 Indirect communication
Our indirect communication channels disseminate important announcements, company notices and key updates on projects 
and programmes to all employees. These communication channels include the company intranet, notice boards and company 
email lists.

•	 Direct communication
In 2011, we disseminated our key business information through direct communication channels outlined below:

Business Update
(Employee town

hall sessions)

Functional
Team Talks

Focus Group Sessions

Scheduled dates January, March, May, 
August, December

March, May, July, 
August, October, 
December

January to September

Objective To share updates on 
the global business, 
the region we 
operate in (i.e. Asia 
Pacific), as well as the 
business in Malaysia.

(See Business Update 
objectives)  
Additionally, updates
from individual 
functions are also 
shared companywide.

To communicate the Company’s strategic direction for 2011 
and obtain feedback on what is working in the Company 
and ideas for improvement.

Audience Management 
employees

All employees All employees

Spokesperson Managing Director, 
Top Team and senior 
management

Senior management Top Team and senior management

BRITISH AMERICAN TOBACCO (MALAYSIA) BERHAD
Annual report 2011

99

Re
sp

on
si

bi
lit

y



Employee propositions
British American Tobacco Malaysia constantly reviews and 
improves its propositions to employees to nurture a winning 
organisation and sustain a strong talent pipeline. These 
compelling propositions that we offer to our employees 
include:

●	 A reward structure that pays competitively for performance.
●	 Strong career development opportunities.
●	 Robust talent development programmes.
●	 Great working environment.
●	 Emphasis on work-life balance as well as employees’ 

wellbeing.

Our propositions above demonstrate British American Tobacco 
Malaysia’s commitment towards focusing our efforts where it 
matters – our people.

For further information on our employee propositions, please 
refer to our Winning Organisation pillar and Global Reporting  
Initiative Indicators section.

Focusing on employee welfare and 
quality of life
British American Tobacco Malaysia recognises the need for our 
employees to balance their work schedules with quality of life. 
In 2011, one of the Company’s key priorities was on creating a 
more balanced work-life culture amongst its employees, 
prompting the launch of its campaign entitled, Make Time to 
Win. Through this campaign, a team with representatives from 
all functions was set up to review the root causes of work life 
imbalances and recommend solutions and ideas for 
improvement. 

Through this campaign, numerous processes and red tape 
companywide were streamlined and optimised, resulting in a 
reduction of approximately 3,750 man-days of workload for 
employees. Additionally, tips and advice were also communicated 
via our direct and indirect communication channels to educate 
employees on how to practice better work-life balance.

Additionally, the Company’s in-house clinic provided health-
related education, counselling, prevention and other programmes 
for employees to ensure their health and general wellbeing were 
well taken care of.

For further information on initiatives on employee welfare and 
quality of life, please refer to our Winning Organisation pillar and 
Global Reporting Initiative Indicators section.

Employee safety
British American Tobacco Malaysia has always placed great 
emphasis on sustaining our high standards of Environment, 
Health and Safety. Our stringent standards extend to maintaining 
the safety of our employees in the workplace. In 2011, British 
American Tobacco Malaysia received the Environment, Health 
and Safety Merit Award by British American Tobacco for Zero 
Lost Workday Case (LWC) for its subsidiary, Tobacco Importers 
and Manufacturers. The Company’s subsidiary, Commercial 
Marketers and Distributors also garnered the same award for 
One Million Man-hours with Zero Lost Workday Case.

Our emphasis on high safety standards applies not only to our 
employees but also to the business partners we work with. In 
2011, we continued our initiative to ensure all external 
contractors working at British American Tobacco Malaysia 
adhered to high safety standards through the Green Card 
Programme.

All supervisors for contractors that have been hired by British 
American Tobacco Malaysia for contract work around our 
premises were required to undergo the Green Card Programme. 
In the Green Card Programme, these contract supervisors were 
briefed by our Environment, Health and Safety (EHS) team on 
the EHS policies and regulations in British American Tobacco 
Malaysia. The contract supervisors then underwent an evaluation 
session to ensure they have full understanding of these policies. 
The Green Card Programme was held in July and December 
2011, to 49 participants.

We also conducted a Defensive Driving Training Programme for 
selected employees to train them on handling their vehicles 
during an emergency situation. This programme was aligned to 
the national 1Malaysia staff upskilling and safety programme 
and received recognition from the Ministry of Human Resources, 
Malaysia. 
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Key highlights of 2011:

●	 Environmental management governed by 
stringent policies.

●	 Implemented various initiatives to improve 
management of energy, water, waste, air 
and noise pollution.

●	 Continued to drive a carbon positive 
business forward.

●	 Inculcated awareness and provided 
education on biodiversity.

Environment

BRITISH AMERICAN TOBACCO (MALAYSIA) BERHAD
Annual report 2011

101



Our environmental policy
British American Tobacco Malaysia’s commitment to improve its 
business operations in the aspects of ensuring environmental 
responsibility to enhance its business sustainability is governed 
by the tenets outlined in its Global Environment, Health and 
Safety and Integrated Management System (IMS) policies.

Our Global Environment, Health and Safety policy applies the 
best international standards of practice in all aspects of its 
operations throughout the British American Tobacco world. The 
IMS policy acts as a guideline for all employees to understand 
and practice their individual responsibilities in all aspects of 
Quality, Environment, Health and Safety in our business 
operations. Formulated and implemented by our fully-owned 
subsidiary, Tobacco Importers and Manufacturers, the IMS 
policy is certified by three international standards (ISO 9001, 
ISO 14001 and OHSAS 18001).

Upholding high standards of 
responsible management
British American Tobacco Malaysia also recognises the importance 
of maintaining the high standards underpinning our IMS policy. 
In July 2011, external auditors, Lloyds’ Register Quality Assurance 
conducted an audit to reaffirm our certification of the standards 
outlined below for the ninth consecutive year, after rigorous 
reviews of our systems which also included site inspections, 
documentation verification and interviews with employees and 
contractors. This stands as a testament to our emphasis on high 
standards of responsible management.

●	 ISO 9001: 2008, for a quality management system that 
consistently provides and enhances products that meets 
regulatory requirements and delivers customer satisfaction.

●	 ISO 14001: 2004, for implementing, maintaining and 
improving our environmental management system.

●	 OHSAS 18001: 2007, for effective management of 
occupational health and safety in reducing risk and improving 
performance.

Implementing initiatives to promote 
environmental sustainability
British American Tobacco Malaysia recognises the importance of 
understanding and taking proactive measures to reduce our 
impact on the environment to proactively ensure environmental 
and business sustainability via the programmes and initiatives 
outlined below:

●	 Reducing energy consumption
In 2011, our manufacturing subsidiary, Tobacco Importers and 
Manufacturers installed an additional economiser in our factory 
operations to reduce fossil fuel consumption, which will reduce 
the amount of carbon dioxide emitted. These economisers are 
installed to our boilers in the factory and also to recover heat 
in exhaust gases released from our factory operations into the 
atmosphere. 

As such, with the operation of these economisers, we can 
reduce overall consumption of natural gas used in our 
manufacturing process as well as reduce the amount of carbon 
dioxide emissions and heat released into the atmosphere. This 
in turn, reduces our operation’s impact on the environment.

●	 Improving waste production and management
Biofilters are used in the Company’s factory premises to remove 
odour organically from exhaust gases released into the 
atmosphere from our factory operations. In November 2011, 
the organic woodbark material used in one of our biofilters 
were replaced and the subsequent waste material was sent to 
Recycle Energy Sdn Bhd to be converted into Refuse Derived 
Fuel, an alternative source of energy. The second biofilter is 
planned for replacement in 2012.

Additionally, the Company’s Effluent Treatment Plant, which 
treats waste water from the factory operations also upgraded its 
capacity by 25 percent in November 2011. One composting 
site was also constructed to encourage development of compost 
from garden waste. Compost generated from this site was used 
for landscaping the Company’s compound.

We improved our waste production and management by 
upgrading our Effluent Treatment Plant capacity in 2011.

1 1
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●	 Enabling more effective water consumption
In conjunction with World Environment Day in June 2011, 
British American Tobacco Malaysia installed a rain water 
harvesting tank in the factory premises. This tank operates to 
collect rain water directed from the factory area. Built from 
recycled water tanks, it has a capacity of 2,200 litres. Harvested 
rain water is recycled for use in daily cleaning of our waste 
disposal area and management of factory waste processes.

The rain water harvesting system is projected to reduce domestic 
water consumption by 100,000 litres annually.

●	 Enhancing air, atmosphere and noise pollution 
management

The Company has also installed acoustic curtains and erected a 
noise enclosure around the air compressors in the factory to 
reduce overall noise emissions. 

For further information on British American Tobacco Malaysia’s 
initiatives in reducing air and atmosphere pollution, please refer 
to the initiatives on ‘Improving waste production and management’ 
and ‘Reducing energy consumption’ outlined in the previous 
page.

●	 Driving a carbon positive business
British American Tobacco Malaysia is committed to supporting 
long-term environmental sustainability through reducing its 
carbon footprint. This is aligned to the nation’s goal of reducing 
40 percent of its carbon dioxide (CO2) emissions by the year 
2020 compared to 2005 levels.

Eleven years ago, British American Tobacco Malaysia initiated an 
afforestation programme which has contributed approximately 
6,467 hectares of various tree species (equivalent to 8,858 
football fields). Planted in Forest Management Unit No. 4 in Ulu 
Tungud, Sabah, the afforestation programme has sequestered 
more than 230,000 tonnes of CO2 per annum.

Additional economisers were installed in 2011 to reduce the 
Company’s fossil fuel consumption.

2

2

3

3

4

Operations Director, Dato’ Chan Choon Ngai officiating the 
installation of water tanks to reduce water consumption.

British American Tobacco Malaysia’s Environment, Health & Safety 
and Technical Facilities Manager visiting the Company’s 
afforestation site in Ulu Tungud, Sabah.
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Annual checks to verify the net hectarage of surviving trees and 
their growth rate are conducted by an external third party 
auditor, SGS Forestry. Additionally, our afforestation programme 
partner, TSH Resources Berhad carried out constant monitoring 
and maintenance of the trees planted.

In 2011, British American Tobacco Malaysia’s total CO2 emission 
was 38,549 tonnes and current projections demonstrate that we 
will remain carbon positive until 2024 based on present business 
operations.

●	 Educating employees on protecting 
biodiversity

Our employees were also encouraged to play active roles in 
preserving biodiversity through two Employee Volunteer 
Programmes (EVP) in 2011. In September, the British American 
Tobacco Malaysia Foundation collaborated with Waterfall 
Survivors, a non-government organisation that supports the 
preservation of waterfalls, to clean up the Sungai Liam Waterfall 
in Ulu Yam, Selangor. 

Employees who participated in the cleanup were given a talk by 
Waterfall Survivors on the pollution levels of our waterfall areas 
and the importance of protecting its biodiversity. The British 
American Tobacco Malaysia Foundation also organised a cleanup 
of the Bagan Lalang beach in Sepang Gold Coast in November 
2011 under the EVP banner.

●	 Benchmarking key business partners against 
our environmental standards

The Environment, Health and Safety (EHS) Mentoring Programme 
is a three-year programme that was developed in 2008 with the 
objective of benchmarking our key business partners’ EHS 
standards against ours and to share with them our business 
expertise and best environment, health and safety practices. Key 
business partners were reviewed and identified by British 
American Tobacco Malaysia’s management team to undergo 
this programme.

Currently in 2011, two business partners, TASCO, who provides 
logistics service, and Parkside, who supplies packaging material 
to British American Tobacco Malaysia, are undergoing the EHS 
Mentoring Programme with the Company. 

Volunteers successfully cleaned up the Bagan Lalang beach in Sepang 
Gold Coast in November 2011.

Volunteers cleaned up Sungai Liam Waterfall in Ulu Yam in September 
2011. 
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Key highlights of 2011:
●	 Supported Confederation of Malaysian Tobacco 

Manufacturers to increase public awareness on 
illicit trade in the country.

●	 Rolled out SAP eSourcing tool to manage tender 
processes for indirect procurement.

●	 Complied with key regulatory requirements that 
took effect in 2011:
■	 Requirement to apply for Retail Selling Price 

(RSP) of tobacco products to the Ministry of 
Health.

■	 Requirement to apply for Retail Selling Price 
(RSP) to the Ministry of Health due to change 
in excise duty and sales tax.

■	 Requirement to sell tobacco products with 
a Retail Selling Price (RSP) approved by the 
Ministry of Health.

■	 Increase in the Minimum Cigarette Price (MCP).
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Tackling illicit trade in Malaysia
It is estimated that four out of every 10 packs of cigarettes sold in Malaysia are smuggled from outside Malaysia, for which taxes 
or duties are evaded. This translates into nine billion sticks of illegal cigarettes consumed each year in Malaysia, costing the 
Government an estimated RM2 billion in taxes lost annually. The Illicit Cigarette Study in 2011 by TNS-RI, an international agency 
recorded Malaysia’s illicit cigarette trade at 36.1 percent of the total market. A global tobacco report in 2009 released by global 
investment banking, securities and investment management firm Goldman Sachs further ranked Malaysia as number one in the 
world for illegal cigarette trade following a study of 52 countries around the world.

Cigarettes are the most commonly traded products in the black market due to good profit margins and relative ease of production 
and movement. It is estimated that the Government has suffered a compounded tax revenue loss in the region of RM15 billion 
over the last 10 years due to the illicit trade in cigarettes.

The Confederation of Malaysian Tobacco Manufacturers (CMTM), of which British American Tobacco Malaysia is a member, 
continued to drive its awareness campaign on illicit trade to retailers by distributing information leaflets to more than 80,000 
retailers nationwide. These leaflets set out the enforcement activities undertaken by the enforcement agencies, laws and penalties 
related to illicit cigarette trade and key pointers to differentiate between illegal and legal cigarettes.

CMTM also provided support to the Royal Malaysian Customs (RMC) on their anti-illicit trade campaign called OPS PACAK. OPS 
PACAK is a campaign to raise awareness on the problems of illicit cigarette trade amongst retailers and the public, and also to 
crack down on its rampancy through enforcement activities. The OPS PACAK campaign has been run by the Royal Malaysian 
Customs since July 2010 in the following areas:-

15 July 2010 Chow Kit, Kuala Lumpur

21 December 2010 Semenyih, Selangor

20 May 2011 Tanjung Bidara, Melaka

25 June 2011 Pontian, Johor

12 July 2011 Selayang, Selangor

21 November 2011 to 3 December 2011 Seberang Prai Tengah, Penang

21 November 2011 to 17 December 2011 Rinching, Semenyih, Selangor

9 November 2011 to 22 December 2011 Teluk Intan, Perak

In order to raise the level of awareness on illicit cigarette trade and to identify key illicit brands in Malaysia, CMTM also proactively 
engaged with various law enforcement agencies which included the Royal Malaysian Customs, the Royal Malaysian Police, Malaysian 
Maritime Enforcement Agency and the Ministry of Health Enforcement division through dialogues.

The Royal Malaysian Customs of Perak destroying illegal cigarettes 
in an OPS PACAK campaign.

The Royal Malaysian Customs of Melaka together with CMTM  
Chief Executive, Shaik Abbas Ibrahim in an OPS PACAK campaign.
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Retailer roadshows were organised by CMTM together with 
local enforcement agencies. These targeted around 300 retailers 
in hotspots for illicit trade in the Malaysian states of Selangor, 
Malacca, Penang, Johor, Perak and Kuala Lumpur. The retailers 
were provided with information on the various security features 
on legal cigarette packs and reminded of the laws and penalties 
relating to the sale of illicit cigarettes.

The issue of illegal cigarette trade was acknowledged by the 
Honourable Prime Minister of Malaysia, Dato’ Sri Najib Tun 
Abdul Razak who explained that the decision not to increase 
excise on cigarettes in the national budget for 2012 was due to 
the current high levels of illicit cigarette trade. He added that 
excise tax on cigarettes can be increased at any time, appropriate 
with current prices. British American Tobacco Malaysia is 
committed to continue to work with the various enforcement 
agencies and industry partners to promote awareness of this 
serious issue. 

Procurement policies and procedures
British American Tobacco Malaysia believes strongly in embedding 
the culture of transparency and openness throughout all aspects 
of our operations, particularly in how we conduct our 
procurement processes with external business suppliers.

The Company’s Procurement Policy, which is approved by the 
Board of Directors, outlines the processes and procedures 
involved in the acquisition of all goods and services throughout 
the Company and encompasses the vendor selection process. 
The Procurement Policy also outlines the responsibilities of all 
functions in this process.

In February 2011, the Company rolled out the SAP eSourcing 
tool to replace the manual process of conducting tenders for 
indirect procurement in British American Tobacco. The SAP 
eSourcing tool is a global British American Tobacco platform 
that manages end-to-end tender proceedings between external 
vendors and British American Tobacco Malaysia. Implementation 
of this tool enhances the overall transparency and efficiency of 
the tender process. 

Product responsibility
At British American Tobacco Malaysia, we accept that smoking 
is a health risk. Our business is not about persuading people to 
smoke but in offering quality brands to adult smokers. As such, 
in line with maintaining transparency towards our products, we 
want our consumers and stakeholders to know the facts of 
ingredients used by our Company in the manufacture of 
tobacco products.

This is why British American Tobacco Malaysia took the lead six 
years ago in the local tobacco industry to voluntarily publish 
ingredients in our products on a website that is accessible by 
the general public.

Regulatory developments in 2011
British American Tobacco Malaysia supports sensible tobacco 
regulations that balances the preferences of consumers with the 
interests of society and enables our business to continue to 
compete since tobacco consumption poses real risks to health.
We believe that our business must demonstrate responsibility in 
everything that it does and this includes compliance with 
regulatory requirements.

In 2011, further regulatory requirements were introduced 
through amendments by the Ministry of Health to the Control 
of Tobacco Product Regulations 2004 (CTPR 2004). 

The key regulatory developments which took effect in 2011, 
were:

1.	 Requirement for Retail Selling Price (RSP) of tobacco 
products to be approved by the Ministry of Health

	 With effect from 1 April 2011, the Ministry of Health requires 
all manufacturers and importers of a tobacco product to 
apply in writing to the Director of the Ministry of Health for 
approval on the RSP of any tobacco product for sale in 
domestic market.

Information leaflets on illegal cigarette 
trade distributed to over 80,000 retailers 
nationwide.
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2.	 Requirement for Retail Selling Price (RSP) to be approved by the Ministry of 
Health due to change in excise duty and sales tax

	 With effect from 1 April 2011, the Ministry of Health requires all manufacturer or 
importer of a tobacco product to apply in writing to the Director of the Ministry 
of Health on the RSP of any tobacco product for sale in domestic market within 
seven days after a change in excise duty and sales tax.

Application for the RSP approval has to comply with the following requirements:

●	 The RSP of each tobacco products must be increased at least to the sum of the 
retail selling price prior to the change in excise duty and sales tax added with 
the quantum of total change of excise duty and sales tax. The sum shall be 
rounded up to the nearest 10 sen.

●	 The quantum of total change of excise duty and sales tax means that for every 
increase of 1 sen per stick of excise duty and sales tax on tobacco product, the 
quantum of total excise duty and sales tax increased shall be 1.05 sen for each 
stick of such tobacco product.

3.	 Requirement to sell tobacco products with a Retail Selling Price (RSP) approved 
by the Ministry of Health

	 With effect from 1 April 2011, sale of any tobacco product with a RSP not approved 
by the Ministry of Health is an offence, which if convicted, be liable to a fine not 
exceeding RM10,000 or to imprisonment for a term not exceeding two years, or 
to both.

4.	 Increase in the Minimum Cigarette Price (MCP)
	 With effect from 1 April 2011, the MCP was revised via amendments to the Tenth 

Schedule of CTPR 2004 from 32 sen per stick or RM6.40 for a pack of 20 sticks 
cigarettes to 35 sen per stick or RM7.00 for a pack of 20 sticks cigarettes.

In addition, the Ministry of Health also issued a Declaration of Non-Smoking Area 2011 
which specified five non-smoking areas in the state of Melaka. The five non-smoking 
areas in Melaka are:

●	 City of World Heritage, Melaka City, under the Melaka Historic City Council.
●	 Melaka Raya, under the Melaka Historic City Council.
●	 Melaka International Trade Centre, under the Hang Tuah Jaya Municipal Council.
●	 Alor Gajah town, under the Alor Gajah Municipal Council.
●	 Jasin town, under the Jasin Municipal Council.

Smoking is prohibited in all buildings, premises, public places or land within the 
specified non-smoking area except for any roads located in the area for all five areas 
in Melaka. However, for Jonker’s Walk which is located in the City of World Heritage, 
Melaka City and Jalan Kota, which is located in Melaka Raya, Melaka Historic City 
Council, no smoking is allowed in any area.

As a responsible company, British American Tobacco Malaysia is fully compliant with all 
relevant legislation enacted by the Government governing the manufacturing, marketing 
and sale of our products.
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Global Reporting Initiative (GRI) Indicators 
To demonstrate accountability and transparency, British American 
Tobacco Malaysia is once again incorporating key Global Reporting 
Initiative (GRI) Indicators in its reporting to provide a comprehensive 
disclosure of its economic, environmental, social and governance 
performance in 2011. This is the third year that the Company is 
continuing this initiative in line with its sustainability agenda to 
demonstrate its commitment in operating responsibly.

The GRI Indicators form an integral part of the GRI vision, whereby 
the GRI Reporting Guidelines are recommended for organisations to 
use as a basis for their annual reporting. 

For more information 
on the Global Reporting 
Initiative, please log on to 
www.globalreporting.org.
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GRI 
Code

Issue Area Response for 2011

EC1 Direct economic value generated and 
dist r ibuted,  inc luding revenues, 
o p e r a t i n g  c o s t s ,  e m p l o y e e 
compensation, donations and other 
community investments, retained 
earnings, and payments to capital 
providers and governments.

Direct economic value generated (Revenues): RM4,141 million

Economic value distributed:-
Operating costs: RM882 million
Employee wages and benefits: RM165 million
Payment to providers of capital: RM807 million

Payment to government in the form of taxes: RM2,333 million
Community investment: RM1.6 million
Economic value retained: – RM68 million*

*Due to total dividend payout in 2011

EC2 Financial implications and other risks 
and opportunities for the organisation’s 
activities due to climate change.

British American Tobacco Malaysia has continually implemented measures to reduce 
its business environment footprint by adopting a multi-pronged approach which 
encompassed changing employees’ behaviour, investing in new technology, improving 
product designs and practising voluntary carbon off-set through its Afforestation 
Programme located in FMU No.4, in Ulu Tungud, Sabah.

EC3 Coverage of the organisation’s defined 
benefit plan obligations.

British American Tobacco Malaysia contributed an additional four percent into the 
employees account, in excess of the 12 percent mandatory employer Employees 
Provident Fund (EPF) contribution. Altogether, British American Tobacco Malaysia 
contributed 16 percent to employees’ EPF. Employees contribute 11 percent to EPF.

EC6 Policy, practices, and proportion of 
spending on locally-based suppliers at 
significant locations of operation.

British American Tobacco Malaysia procured from the most competitive supplier 
offering the highest product quality, regardless of whether it was a local or overseas 
supplier.

British American Tobacco Malaysia practices the Business Enabler Survey Tool (BEST) 
to select its suppliers. The top 90 percent of vendors (by volume) were all surveyed 
using BEST, which covers management policies such as education and training, 
competency and technological enhancement, safety and regulatory compliances, 
business ethics and environment responsibility.

The proportion of spending on locally-based suppliers in 2011 was 55 percent 
against 75 percent in 2010.

EC7 Procedures for local  hir ing and 
proportion of senior management hired 
from the local community at significant 
locations of operation.

British American Tobacco Malaysia hired the most talented personnel, regardless of 
whether they were local or foreigners. The senior management, defined as the “Top 
Team” consisted of 71 percent local hire in 2011.
Formula (5 ÷ 7) x 100 percent = 71 percent

EC8 Development and impact of infra-
structure investments and services 
provided primarily for public benefit 
through commercial, in-kind, or pro 
bono engagement.

Please refer to pages: 95 to 97 on the British American Tobacco Malaysia Foundation 
which encompass Eradicating Poverty by 2010 (E10), the Higher Education Starter Kit 
(HESK), Foundation Scholarships and Employee Volunteer Programme (EVP).

EC9 Understanding and describing significant 
indirect economic impacts, including 
the extent of impacts.

A total of 23 British American Tobacco Malaysia Foundation Scholarship recipients 
completed their higher education in 2011 and were ready to join the country’s 
skilled workforce.

In comparison, a total of 20 British American Tobacco Malaysia Foundation scholarship 
recipients graduated in 2010.

BRITISH AMERICAN TOBACCO (MALAYSIA) BERHAD
Annual report 2011

110



GRI 
Code

Issue Area Response for 2011

EN1 Materials used by weight or
volume.

Total materials: 30,946 tonnes

Non-renewable materials: 5,204 tonnes 
(Parts, fuels, cleaning materials, chemicals and processing aids)

Direct materials: 25,742 tonnes
(Leaf, wrapping, packaging, filter and flavouring)

Normalised: 1.46 tonnes/million cigarette equivalent

British American Tobacco Malaysia recorded a 23 percent increase in total materials 
in 2011. The increase in both non-renewable and direct materials were due to higher 
volumes of output in production operations.

EN3 Direct energy consumption
by primary energy source.

Total: 237,697 Gigajoules 

Non-renewable: 237,697 Gigajoules
(Purchased electricity energy, diesel oil, natural gas and liquefied petroleum gas)

Renewable: 0 Gigajoules

Normalised: 13.51 Gigajoules/million cigarette equivalent

An increase of 4.8 percent in direct energy consumption was recorded in 2011 as a 
result of increased air freight usage.

EN4 Indirect energy consumption
by primary source.

Total: 306,659 Gigajoules

Non-renewable: Electricity – 306,659 Gigajoules

Normalised: 17.43 Gigajoules/million cigarette equivalent

An increase of 6.8 percent in indirect energy consumption was recorded in 2011 
from 287,251 Gigajoules in 2010. This was due to higher volumes of output in 
production operations.

EN6 Initiatives to provide energy-efficient or 
renewable energy based products and 
services, and reductions in energy 
requirements as a result of these 
initiatives.

British American Tobacco Malaysia initiatives:

1.	 Installation of a third unit of economiser in the factory boilers. 
2.	 Replacement of an air washer located in the factory premises.
3.	 Replacement of normal T8 fluorescent lights in factory premises with energy 

efficient T5 flourescent lights.

Estimated recorded reductions:

1.	 Third unit of economiser estimated to deliver four percent improvement in boiler 
efficiency.

2.	 Air washer replacement estimated to improve performance efficiency by two 
percent.

3.	 Replacement of fluorescent lights estimated to deliver 15 percent reduction in 
energy consumption.

EN7 Initiatives to reduce indirect energy 
consumption and reductions achieved.

Please refer to GRI G3 Reference EN6.
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EN8 Total water withdrawal by source. Total: 223,383 cubic metres

Normalised: 12.7 cubic metres/million cigarette equivalent

British American Tobacco Malaysia recorded three percent decrease in water 
withdrawal as a result of various recycling initiatives such as rainwater harvesting and 
replacement of underground hydrant pipes.

EN9 Water sources significantly affected by 
withdrawal of water.

British American Tobacco Malaysia facilities sourced water from its respective 
Government authorised state water supplier. The water withdrawal did not affect any 
of the six sites designated as Ramsar List of Wetlands of International Importance in 
Malaysia.

EN11 Location and size of land owned, 
leased, managed in, or adjacent to, 
protected areas and areas of high bio-
diversity value outside protected areas.

Information not reported as British American Tobacco Malaysia does not operate near 
protected areas or areas of high biodiversity value outside protected areas.

EN12 Description of significant impacts of 
activities, products, and services on 
biodiversity in protected areas and 
areas of high biodiversity value outside 
protected areas.

Information not reported as British American Tobacco Malaysia does not operate near 
protected areas or areas of high biodiversity value outside protected areas.

EN13 Habitats protected or restored. British American Tobacco Malaysia sponsored an afforestation programme in Forest 
Management Unit No. 4 located in Ulu Tungud, Sabah since 2002. For the year 
2011, a total of 168 hectares of various species of trees were planted, bringing the 
total hectarage planted to date to 6,635 hectares – the equivalent of 9,089 football 
fields.

*Size of one football field is approximately 0.73 hectares.

The project partner for this afforestation programme was TSH Resources Berhad.

EN14 Strategies, current actions, and future 
plans for managing impacts on 
biodiversity.

Please refer to pages: 102 to 104 on Implementing initiatives to promote environmental 
sustainability.

EN15 Number of IUCN Red List species and 
national conservation list species with 
habitats in areas affected by operations, 
by level of extinction risk.

Information not reported as British American Tobacco Malaysia does not operate near 
protected areas or areas of high biodiversity value outside protected areas.

EN16 Total direct and indirect green-house 
gas emissions by weight.

Total: 38,549 tonnes of carbon dioxide 

Normalised: 2.19 tonne/million cigarette equivalent

An increase of 36 percent in direct and indirect green-house gas emissions was 
recorded in 2011 as a result of increased air freight usage.

EN17 Other relevant indirect green-house gas 
emissions by weight.

Total: 28,270 tonnes of carbon dioxide

An increase of 46 percent in indirect green-house gas emissions was recorded in 
2011 as a result of increased air freight usage.

EN18 Initiatives to reduce greenhouse gas 
emissions and reductions achieved.

Please refer to GRI G3 Reference EN6.
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EN19 Emissions of ozone-depleting substances 
by weight.

All British American Tobacco Malaysia air conditioning equipments are 
chlorofluorocarbon (CFC) free.

EN21 Total water discharge by quality and 
destination.

British American Tobacco Malaysia facilities discharged water through these routes:

1.	 Public waterways (16,785 cubic metres) after the water that was used in factory 
operations has been treated at our effluent treatment plant to stringent corporate 
standards. 

2.	 Sewage system, water that has been used for amenities, such as toilets and office 
pantry (206,598 cubic metres).

EN22 Total weight of waste by type and 
disposal method.

2010
: Hazardous Waste – 39 tonnes
: Non-Hazardous Waste – 1,603 tonnes

2011
: Hazardous Waste – 25 tonnes
: Non-Hazardous Waste – 1,810 tonnes 

All our hazardous wastes were sent to Kualiti Alam Facility in Bukit Nanas, Negeri 
Sembilan for disposal while a majority of our non-hazardous wastes were sent to 
Recycle Energy Malaysia in Semenyih for conversion into refuse derived fuel pellets. 
The remainder of our non-hazardous wastes which were not sent to Semenyih were 
recycled (e.g. paper, plastic and metal materials).

EN23 Total number and volume of significant 
spills.

British American Tobacco Malaysia did not have any significant spills in 2011.

EN24 Weight of transported, imported, 
exported, or treated waste deemed 
hazardous under the terms of the Basel 
Convention Annex I, II, III, and VIII, and 
percentage of transported waste 
shipped internationally.

Total: 39 tonnes (39 tonnes in 2010)

All hazardous wastes were sent to Government approved site (Kualiti Alam Facility in 
Bukit Nanas, Negeri Sembilan) for disposal.

EN25 Identity, size, protected status and 
biodiversity value of water bodies and 
related habitats significantly affected by 
the reporting.

British American Tobacco Malaysia treated water that was used in factory operations 
through its upgraded effluent treatment plant (20 percent increase in capacity) to 
meet stringent corporate standards before discharging it into public waterways which 
are located outside water catchment zones and other protected areas.

EN26 Initiatives to mitigate environmental 
impacts of products and services, and 
extent of impact mitigation

British American Tobacco Malaysia’s comprehensive environment, health and safety 
programme achieved improvements in minimising its business environment footprint 
during the year through the implementation of initiatives in the areas of process and 
practices:

1.	 Water usage reduced by 3.1 percent from 230,581 cubic metres in 2010 to 
223,383 cubic metres in 2011 despite a production volume increase of 22.4 
percent.

2.	 Scheduled waste (hazardous waste) had reduced from 39 tonnes in 2010 to 25 
tonnes in 2011.

3.	 Energy index improved from 16.45 Gigajoules/mille equivalent in  to 14.07 
Gigajoules/mille equivalent. 

EN28 Monetary value of significant fines and 
total number of non-monetary sanctions 
for non-compliance with environmental 
laws and regulations.

British American Tobacco Malaysia was in full compliance with environmental laws 
and regulations.
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EN29 Significant environmental impacts of 
transporting products and other goods 
and materials used for the organisation’s 
operations, and transporting members of 
the workforce.

There were no significant environmental impacts recorded resulting from transporting 
products and other goods and materials used for the organisation’s operations, and 
transporting members of the workforce.

EN30 Tota l  env i ronmenta l  protect ion 
expenditures and investments by type.

Total: RM2.091 million

Below is the breakdown for total environmental protection expenditures and 
investments:

1.	 Afforestation maintenance: RM580,000
2.	 BioFilter wood bark replacement: RM150,000
3.	 Effluent Treatment Plant expansion: RM895,000
4.	 Installation of economisers in boilers: RM118,000
5.	 Replacement of chilled water pipes – RM127,000
6.	 Installation of rainwater harvesting tank – RM12,000
7.	U nderground sprinkler pipe replacement – RM89,000
8.	U nderground hydrant pipe replacement – RM120,000

LA1 Total workforce by employment type, 
employment contract, and region.

Total Workforce: 1,191

Employment type
Permanent/Full-time: 869
– Management: 631
– Non-Management: 238

Temporary/Consultants/Contracts: 322

British American Tobacco Malaysia’s workforce by region:
1.  North = 173
2.  South = 68
3.  East Coast = 148
4.  East Malaysia = 122
5.  Central = 680

LA2 Total number and rate of employee 
turnover by age group, gender, and 
region.

As at 31 December 2011:

The total number of employees who left employment in 2011 by age group:
1. Less than 30 years old = 185
2. 30-50 years old = 388
3. Above 50 years old = 61

The total number of employees who left employment in 2011 by gender:
1. Male = 578
2. Female = 56

The total number of employees who left employment in 2011 by region:
1. East Coast = 5
2. North = 126
3. South = 112
4. East Malaysia = 21
5. Central = 370

A total of 634 employees left employment in 2011 as they were transitioned from 
British American Tobacco Malaysia’s in-house distribution to exclusive distribution 
partners.
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LA3 Benefits provided to full-time employees 
that are not provided to temporary or 
par t - t ime employees ,  by  major 
operations.

The following benefits were provided to British American Tobacco Malaysia’s full-
time management and non-management employees:

1.	 Medical benefits
2.	 Cigarette ration
3.	 Free meals
4.	 Annual, calamity, compassionate, examination, hospitalisation, maternity, 

paternity, marriage, sick, study, sports and pilgrimage leave
5.	 Bonus
6.	 Group Term Life insurance scheme
7.	 Company vehicle and monthly cash allowance (depending on grade)
8.	 Corporate club membership (depending on grade)
9.	 Housing loan interest subsidy (depending on grade)
10.	Car loan interest subsidy (depending on grade)

LA4 Percentage of employees covered by 
collective bargaining agreements.

The percentage of total employees covered by collective bargaining agreements is 
18 percent. All eligible employees amounting to 220 non-management staff were 
covered by the Collective Agreement, effective from 1 July 2004 to  
30 June 2007.

In October 2007, the Director General of the Trade Unions (DGTU) of the Ministry 
of Human Resources had decided that British American Tobacco Employees Union 
(BATEU) could only represent employees of the holding company, British American 
Tobacco (Malaysia) Berhad. The Ex General Secretary of BATEU (an employee of 
Tobacco Importers and Manufacturers Sdn. Bhd. (TIM)) had filed a judicial review 
on behalf of BATEU in the High Court challenging the decision of the DGTU. In 
July 2010, the High Court has set aside the Judicial Review application made by 
BATEU and BATEU has made an appeal to the Court of Appeal.

Pending the outcome of the judicial review, the decision of the DGTU stands. 
Hence, employees from British American Tobacco Malaysia’s subsidiary companies, 
TIM and Commercial Marketers and Distributors Sdn. Bhd. (CMD) cannot be 
represented by BATEU and would have to form their respective unions. CMD has 
applied for the formation of its union and is currently awaiting its registration.

Notwithstanding the DGTU’s decision, all the terms and conditions of the current 
Collective Agreement have been honoured by British American Tobacco (Malaysia) 
Berhad and duly extended to the employees of TIM and CMD on a Personal To 
Holder (PTH) basis pending their respective new Collective Agreements.

LA5 Minimum notice period(s) regarding 
s igni f icant operat ional  changes, 
including whether it is specified in 
collective agreements.

The minimum notice period for retrenchment was not less than three months. The 
notice period was specified in Article 61 of the Collective Agreement between 
British American Tobacco Malaysia and British American Tobacco Employees Union 
(BATEU), effective from 1 July 2004 to 30 June 2007.

(Please refer to LA4 on judicial review filed on behalf of BATEU)

LA6 Pe rcen tage  o f  to ta l  work fo rce 
represented in formal joint management-
worker health and safety committees 
that help monitor and advise on 
occupat iona l  hea l th  and sa fety 
programmes.

100 percent of the total workforce was represented by a Senior Manager representing 
each function in our Corporate Environmental Health and Safety Committee.

Six representatives (from management and non-management employees respectively) 
were members of the Petaling Jaya EHS Committee. This committee is headed by 
a chairman (Head of Production) and also includes representatives from Occupational 
Health, Security and an appointed Secretary (EHS Manager).
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LA7 Rates of injury, occupational diseases, 
lost days, and absenteeism, and total 
number of work-related fatalities by 
region.

British American Tobacco Malaysia lost workday case injury incidence rate (LWCIR) 
for 2011 was one lost workday cases per 2,338,638 man-hours (January to 
December 2011) worked by its employees.

The one lost workday case accidents (LWC) reported during the year was an 
accident involving an employee driving a company vehicle.

By comparison, in 2010 there were two lost workday cases reported during the year 
of which both involved accidents of employees driving company vehicles.

LA8 Educat ion,  t ra in ing,  counsel ing, 
prevention, and risk-control programs 
in place to assist workforce members, 
their families, or community members 
regarding serious diseases.

Assistance Programme

Programme
Recipients

Education/
Training

Counselling Prevention/

Risk Control

Treatment

Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes No

Workers √ √ √ √

Workers’ families √ √ √ √

Community members √ √ √

For Workers:
Education/Training 
1.	 First Aid CPR training 
2.	 Ergonomics
3.	 Noise Conservation programme

Counselling
1.	 Chronic diseases 
2.	 Sickness absenteeism 
3.	 Overseas travel 

Prevention/Risk Control
1.	 Immunisations 
2.	U pdates on infectious diseases on OPUS, Notice Boards, LN
3.	 Routine – Annual/Biennial medical examinations
4.	 Coronary care
5.	 Statutory medical examinations
6.	 Vaccinations against Hepatitis A, Hepatitis B, Tetanus Toxoid, Seasonal Flu
7.	 Provision of hand sanitisers and face masks and notice of precautions for 

overseas travel in light of the AH1N1 epidemic
8.	 Chemical Hazardous Regulation Act Surveillance (CHRA)

Treatment
1.	 Medications for Daily Sickness report
2.	 Medications for chronic diseases
3.	 Investigations
4.	 Referal to specialists 

For Workers’ Families:
Education/Training
4.	 On adhoc basis

Counselling
1.	 On adhoc basis 
2.	 On confidentiality Basis

Prevention/Risk Control
1.	 Vaccination against H1N1
2.	 Vaccination against the seasonal flu

Treatment
1.	 Clinic/hospitalisation
2.	 Medications
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LA9 Health and safety topics covered in 
formal agreements with trade unions.

Environment, health and safety topics were covered in a formal agreement which 
was specified in various articles contained in the Collective Agreement between 
British American Tobacco Malaysia Berhad and British American Tobacco Malaysia 
Employees Union (BATEU), effective from 1 July 2004 to 30 June 2007. (Collective 
Agreement)

Articles 20-23 cover employees maximum working hours, Article 27, 30-31 cover 
employees’ leave entitlement and Article 40 covers employees’ entitlement to 
appropriate personal protective equipment while at work. Article 54 states that the 
Company’s working environment is to be in compliance with relevant regulations 
including providing for medical examination for employees.

LA10 Average hours of training per year per 
employee by employee category.

Management
2.33 hours

Management attendee

Central programmes: 9.84 hours
Functional programmes:
Operations – 0 hours
Marketing – 0 hours

Non-management
8.36 hours

Non-management attendee
Central programme : 9.59 hours
Functional programmes:
Operations – 11.67 hours
Marketing – 24.22 hours

The central programmes were under the purview of British American Tobacco 
Malaysia’s Human Resources Department and covered all other functions within the 
Company with the exception of Operations and Marketing, as these two functions 
conducted their individual functional programmes. 

However, the Marketing and Operations management employee programmes were 
conducted at a central level in 2011 instead of at a functional level, hence the 
record of nil for Marketing and Operations management employees.

LA11 Programmes for skills management and 
lifelong learning that support the 
continued employability of employees 
and assist them in managing career 
endings.

British American Tobacco Malaysia provided assistance to employees who have been 
terminated via its career transition or outplacement programme. Plans for 
restructuring were communicated to the relevant Labour Authorities (i.e. Director 
General of Industrial Relations and Director General of Labour) and briefing sessions 
were conducted to employees communicating the business rationale for restructuring 
and details of the outplacement programme itself. This programme was a 
collaboration between British American Tobacco Malaysia and CareerSolutions Asia 
Sdn. Bhd., which provided counselling to affected employees and carried out a 
transition skills programme.

LA12 Percentage of employees receiving 
regular performance and career 
development reviews.

100 percent of employees, both management and non-management staff, received 
a formal performance appraisal and review during the reporting period.
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LA13 Composition of governance bodies and 
breakdown of employees per category 
according to gender, age group, 
minority group membership, and other 
indicators of diversity.

The percentage of British American Tobacco Malaysia’s Board of Directors by 
gender:
Male = 100 percent Female = zero percent

The percentage of British American Tobacco Malaysia’s Board of Directors by age 
group:
Under 30 years old = zero percent
30-50 years old = 14 percent
Over 50 years old = 86 percent

The percentage of employees in British American Tobacco Malaysia by gender:
Male = 83 percent        Female = 17 percent

The percentage of employees in British American Tobacco Malaysia by age group:
Under 30 years old = 23 percent
30-50 years old = 64 percent
Over 50 years old =13 percent

LA14 Ratio of basic salary of men to women 
by employee category.

Male and female employees of the same grade shared the same salary scale, but their 
starting salary might differ based on talent, experience and skills set.

Male and female Management Trainees were paid equal basic salaries.

HR1 Percentage and total number of 
significant investment agreements that 
include human rights clauses or that 
have  undergone  human r ight s 
screening.

British American Tobacco Malaysia’s significant investments were with its suppliers. 
Our philosophy on supplier partnership was not just about procurement but how 
we could increase value in the supply chain. We use the Business Enabler Survey 
Tool (BEST) to select the best supplier based on high operation standards including 
consideration of human rights aspects such as a safe working environment, good 
labour relations, provision of education and training, regulatory compliances, 
business ethics and environment, health and safety responsibility. The top 90 
percent of vendors (by volume) were all surveyed using BEST.

Other significant investments also included the contracts we have with tobacco leaf 
farmers. Our contracts cover good agricultural practices, appropriate use of 
agrochemicals, environmental, occupational health and safety and termination of 
contracts should farmers be employing child labour.

HR2 Percentage of significant suppliers and 
contractors that have undergone 
screening on human rights and actions 
taken.

Please refer to GRI G3 Reference HR1.

HR4 To ta l  number  o f  i n c iden t s  o f 
discrimination and actions taken.

There were no incidences of discrimination reported to British American Tobacco 
Malaysia.

We also have a grievance procedure under Article 5 of the Collective Agreement 
between British American Tobacco Malaysia Berhad and British American Tobacco 
Malaysia Employees Union (BATEU), ef fect ive from 1 July 2004 to  
30 June 2007, for non-management employees to escalate matters of discrimination 
to senior management.

In addition, our Standards of Business Conduct provides for a comprehensive 
whistle-blowing procedure which enables any employee to raise any concern 
including that of discrimination. Our code of practise on sexual harassment protects 
employees from gender discrimination.
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HR5 Operations identified in which the right 
to exercise freedom of association or 
col lective bargaining may be at 
significant risk, and actions taken to 
support these rights.

In 2007, the Malaysian Trade Union Congress made a complaint on behalf of the 
British American Tobacco Employees’ Union, to the United Kingdom’s OECD 
National Contact Point (UK NCP), alleging the reclassification of roles to reduce 
union membership and also insufficient prior consultation with the union then on 
the reclassifications.

In December 2010, the UK NCP determined it would not examine the said primary 
allegation of reclassification of roles to reduce union membership as it could not 
examine the rulings made by the relevant authorities on the matter under Malaysian 
laws without expressing a view on the legal merits of the alleged acts. The risk of 
reaching different conclusions from those reached by the relevant Malaysian 
authorities would be the effect of purporting to override Malaysian laws or of 
placing British American Tobacco Malaysia Berhad in a situation where it faced a 
conflict between the requirements of the UK NCP’s conclusions and Malaysian 
laws.

However, it examined the secondary allegation of insufficient prior consultation on 
the reclassification and is of the view that British American Tobacco Malaysia did 
not adequately meet the OECD’s standards of employment under Chapter IV(8) of 
the OECD Guidelines for Multinational Enterprises.

The UK NCP has recommended that British American Tobacco Malaysia Berhad 
review their policies and practices to include a process on consulting and informing 
its employees on matters of mutual concern before key decisions are made on 
those matters and to provide an update to the UK NCP. After reviewing its policies 
and practices, the Company was found to have numerous existing communications 
channels to engage and consult with its employees, and which are utilised for 
various employee populations at appropriate times. However, the said practices and 
processes are not formalised, nor are they documented.

Following this, the Company updated the UK NCP in June that it will be formalising 
the employee engagement and consultation process by documenting the same into 
a set written guideline for adherence by August 2011.

In respect of the abovementioned allegations, the Company had at all times 
complied with all relevant legal requirements governing the matters and 
demonstrated commitment to good employment practices.

HR6 Operat ions ident i f ied as having 
significant risk for incidents of child 
labour ,  and measures  taken to 
contribute to the elimination of child 
labour.

British American Tobacco Malaysia has identified its leaf supply as at risk for 
incidents of child labour, as it was not under its direct employment.

To mitigate this risk, the Company has gone into an agreement with the local leaf 
suppliers as part of our Social Responsibility in Tobacco Production (SRTP) to ensure 
that no child labour was used to perform activities related to tobacco production. 
Any breach of the terms and conditions of the agreement would result in a cease 
in supplies to the Company.

HR7 Operat ions ident i f ied as having 
significant risk for incidents of forced or 
compulsory labour, and measures taken 
to contribute to the elimination of 
forced or compulsory labour.

Please refer to GRI G3 Reference HR6.
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HR8 Percentage of security personnel trained 
in the organisation’s policies or 
procedures concerning aspects of 
human rights that are relevant to 
operations.

There was no formalised training specifically on human rights issues provided to 
security personnel. The focus of their responsibilities was to ensure a safe and 
secure working environment for employees and the core need to treat every 
individual with respect in the execution of their duties.

HR9 Total number of incidents of violations 
involving rights of indigenous people 
and actions taken.

British American Tobacco Malaysia has identified its leaf supply as at risk for incidents 
of compulsory/forced labour, as it was not under our direct employment.

To mitigate this risk, British American Tobacco Malaysia’s Employment Principles 
builds on its commitment to good employment practices and workplace related 
human rights. It sets out a common approach to the development of policies and 
procedures, while recognising that we must take account of local labour laws and 
practices and the local political, economic and cultural context.

Topics covered by our Employment Principles include:

1.	 Equality of opportunity and non-discrimination. 
2.	 Internal communications and the free flow of ideas. 
3.	 Worker representation and freedom of association. 
4.	 Fairness at work and the unacceptability of harassment and bullying. 
5.	 Do not condone or employ child labour. 
6.	 Forced or bonded labour is completely unacceptable. 
7.	 Performance responsibility. 
8.	 Health, safety and environmental responsibility. 
9.	 Community contributions and skills development for employees and communities 

in markets where our companies operate. 
10.	Personal development and learning. 
11.	Reasonable working hours and family friendly policies.
12.	Fair, clear and competitive remuneration and benefits.

SO1 Nature, scope, and effectiveness of any 
programmes and practices that assess 
and manage the impacts of operations 
on communities, including entering, 
operating and exiting.

British American Tobacco Malaysia aimed to address the social and environmental 
issues associated with tobacco growing and processing by guiding tobacco farmers 
on good agricultural practices, the appropriate use of agrochemicals and 
consideration for environmental, occupational health and safety issues through the 
Social Responsibility In Tobacco Production (SRTP) policy. We were also active in 
maintaining our afforestation initiatives.

SO2 Percentage and total number of 
business units analysed for risks related 
to corruption.

Please refer to page 43 on Standards of Business Conduct.

SO3 Percentage of employees trained in 
organisation’s anti-corruption policies 
and procedures.

22 personnel underwent an induction programme throughout 2011 and were 
informed about British American Tobacco Malaysia’s Standards of Business Conduct 
(SOBC) which included information about anti-corruption and bribery.

SO4 Actions taken in response to incidents 
of corruption.

There were no incidences of corruption reported to British American Tobacco 
Malaysia.
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SO5 Public policy positions and participation 
in public policy development and 
lobbying.

As a responsible company, British American Tobacco Malaysia believes that we can 
contribute, through information and ideas to help regulators address the key issues 
surrounding our product.

In 2011, we undertook the following:

•	 Distribution of information leaflets to approximately 80,000 retailers nationwide 
that explained the types of illegal cigarettes, laws and penalties related to illicit 
tobacco trade as well as key indicators of genuine cigarettes. 

•	 Submission of a proposal paper on illegal cigarettes trade to the Government 
which outlined a comprehensive approach and strategy on addressing the issue.

•	 Presentation at the Inter Ministerial Task Force and to other Government agencies 
such as Royal Malaysian Customs on the results of the Illicit Cigarette Survey in 
Malaysia and the issues affecting the industry.

•	 Discussion with the National Kenaf and Tobacco Board on leaf issues, of which 
the Company’s Head of Leaf is a member. 

•	 At a global level, these and other issues and our core positions with regards to 
public policy development can be found on www.bat.com.

SO7 Total number of legal actions for anti-
competitive behaviour, anti-trust, and 
monopo l y  p r ac t i c e s  and  the i r 
outcomes.

There were no legal actions against British American Tobacco Malaysia for anti-
competitive behaviour, anti-trust and monopoly practices.

British American Tobacco Malaysia’s Standard of Business Conduct (SOBC) embeds 
the principles of fair competition rules in conducting our business. In addition, British 
American Tobacco Malaysia’s Competition Guidelines which was rolled out company 
wide on 18 June 2009 also ensures that our business activities are not in any manner 
anti-competitive and not in breach of the Competition Act 2011.

SO8 Monetary value of significant fines and 
total number of non-monetary sanctions 
for non-compliance with laws and 
regulations.

There were no significant fines or any non-monetary sanctions imposed on British 
American Tobacco Malaysia.

PR1 Life cycle stages in which health and 
safety impacts of products and services 
are assessed for improvement, and 
percentage of significant products and 
services categories subject to such 
procedures.

Please refer to information on smoking and health which can be found on our 
website at www.bat.com. Information on tobacco ingredients can be found on www.
bat-ingredients.com.

British American Tobacco Malaysia’s products were in full compliance with the 
Control of Tobacco Product Regulations 2004.

The Company also went into an agreement with the local leaf suppliers as part of 
the Social Responsibility in Tobacco Production (SRTP) to ensure that there was 
appropriate utilisation of agrochemicals with respect to the environment and operator 
safety. Therefore, where agrochemicals were deemed necessary, selection and usage 
adhered to the relevant British American Tobacco Agrochemical Procedures that 
included the selection of approved chemicals.

PR2 Total number of incidents of non-
compliance with regulations and 
voluntary codes concerning the health 
and safety impacts of products and 
services during their life cycle, by type 
of outcomes.

British American Tobacco Malaysia’s products were in full compliance with the 
Control of Tobacco Product Regulations 2004.
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PR3 Type of product and service information 
required by procedures, and percentage 
of significant products and services 
s u b j e c t  t o  s u c h  i n f o r m a t i o n 
requirements.

2011

Yes No

The sourcing of components of the product or service √

Content, particularly with regard to substances that might 
produce an environmental or social impact

√

Safe use of the product or service √

Disposal of the product and environmental/social impacts √

In 2011, British American Tobacco Malaysia was in full compliance with the Control 
of Tobacco Product Regulations 2004 which required health warnings and further 
textual warnings and/or labeling requirements on every cigarette pack.

PR4 Total number of incidents of non-
compliance with regulations and 
voluntary codes concerning product 
and service information and labelling, 
by type of outcomes.

In 2011, British American Tobacco Malaysia was in full compliance with the Control 
of Tobacco Product Regulations 2004 which required health warnings and further 
textual warnings and/or labeling requirements on every cigarette pack.

PR6 Programmes for adherence to laws, 
standards, and voluntary codes related 
to marketing communications, including 
a d v e r t i s i n g ,  p r o m o t i o n ,  a n d 
sponsorship.

The Control of Tobacco Product Regulations (CTPR) 2004 regulates the tobacco 
industry in terms of prohibition of tobacco product advertisement, regulation on 
the sale of tobacco products, labeling and packaging requirements among others.

Compliance with the regulations was further enhanced by British American Tobacco 
Malaysia’s adherence to the British American Tobacco International Marketing 
Standards (IMS) which embodies in detail our commitment to marketing 
appropriately and only to adult smokers. The Standards aim to ‘raise the bar’ by 
establishing a benchmark for the industry worldwide and in some countries they 
are stricter than local laws. 

The British American Tobacco International Tobacco Products Marketing Standards 
were updated on 1 July 2007 (currently IMS 2) and a yearly refresher course is 
conducted to brief the Marketing Department and their relevant agencies on the 
Standards.
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GRI 
Code

Issue Area Response for 2011

PR7 Total number of incidents of non-
compliance with regulations and 
voluntary codes concerning marketing 
communications, including advertising, 
promotion, and sponsorship, by type of 
outcomes.

There were no incidents of non-compliance with regulations concerning marketing 
communications.

PR8 Tota l  number  o f  subs tant ia ted 
complaints regarding breaches of 
customer privacy and losses of customer 
data.

No complaints were received.

British American Tobacco Malaysia worked with reputable market research business 
partners who adhere to the ESOMAR* code of conduct, in which the privacy of 
respondents’ information is strictly protected. This is enshrined in Article 7 of the 
ICC/ESOMAR International Code of Market and Social Research.

*  ESOMAR is an industry standard in conducting market research.

PR9 Monetary value of significant fines for 
non-compl iance  wi th  laws  and 
regulations concerning the provision 
and use of products and services.

British American Tobacco Malaysia’s products were in full compliance with the 
Control of Tobacco Product Regulations 2004.
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Winning
Organisation



Winning
Organisation The force behind our momentum in British American Tobacco 

Malaysia lies in the passion, commitment and dedication of our 

people. This is why our organisation places great emphasis on 

attracting, developing and retaining the people we need to drive 

that momentum.



In British American Tobacco Malaysia, the force behind our 
momentum lies in the passion, commitment and dedication of our 
people. Our key to harnessing momentum of a winning organisation 
is by providing our employees with robust talent development, 
recognising their hard work and building a sustainable talent pipeline. 
Reinforcing this through our principles of upholding employee 
wellbeing, we are able to build and sustain a high performing 
workforce to contribute towards organisational excellence.

Attracting great talent to support our 
winning organisation
Attracting and recruiting the right talent at various levels was a 
key focus in support of business critical projects for British American 
Tobacco Malaysia in 2011. For example, more than 90 technical 
trainees and technical assistants were hired in the Operations 
function throughout the year to meet the increase of production 
volume as a result of taking on subcontract manufacturing for 
British American Tobacco markets overseas. In the Marketing 
function, a total of 36 Trade Marketing executives and Sales and 
Marketing executives were hired within three months to support 
the Company’s Route-to-Market distribution change.

Talent sourcing for Management Trainees was conducted 
through various sources – locally, from the United Kingdom, 
and also Australia, while mid-career recruitment was on-going 
with assistance from reputable recruitment firms. In order to 
improve the quality of our selection, a pool of Human Resources 
(HR) senior managers were sent to attend the License to Hire 
programme – a British American Tobacco in-house workshop, to 
refresh and enhance their skills in conducting effective interviews 
to assess candidates’ suitability for positions. The plan was to 
ensure more hiring managers (both HR and non-HR) are up-
skilled in this area moving forward.

On top of the talent sourcing initiatives above, Open Resourcing 
was launched amongst the Finance function employees of 
British American Tobacco Malaysia and other British American 
Tobacco entities located in the Klang Valley, i.e. British American 
Tobacco Asia Pacific Service Centre and British American Tobacco 
Global Service Delivery in 2011. Open Resourcing is a practice 
whereby relevant vacancies are announced internally for 
application by eligible employees, in the spirit of transparency 
and providing employees with more access to different job 
opportunities. This has shown encouraging results and will be 
launched to the wider organisation formally.

●	 Launched Open Resourcing recruitment 
to enhance transparency in processes 
and provide employees with more 
access to different job opportunities.

●	 Rolled out Global LearningZone, an 
online global learning and development 
system.

●	 Recognised 100 recipients in the Long 
Service Awards.

●	 Recognised contribution of 117 
employees through our employee 
recognition awards.

●	 Set up drive teams to focus and 
implement numerous initiatives to 
improve employee wellbeing and 
work-life balance.

●	 Conducted additional employee 
engagement activities to better 
understand what our people want and 
need from the organisation.

Key 
highlights of 
2011
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●	 Manage Self development path

Aimed at employees managing their own career path.

Programme Benefits

Crucial Conversations Understand and implement more 
effective communication skills with 
others.

First Aid & CPR Basic first aid training.

7 Habits of Highly
Effective People

Understanding how to adopt an 
effective mindset.

Product Knowledge 
(1&2)

Develop basic understanding on our 
products.

PRINCE 2 
Foundation

Understand and apply foundations of 
structured project management 
methodology in daily work.

SCQuaRE Learn effective skills in presenting 
business proposals.

Mind Mapping Encourage creative thinking and 
problem-solving.

Beyond Negotiation 
Power

Learn how to negotiate and maintain 
long-term deals.

Applied Problem 
Solving & Creative 
Decision Making

Develop effective problem-solving and 
creative decision-making skills.

Microsoft Office 
2010 Excel: 
Intermediate & 
Advanced

Enhance skills in operating Microsoft
Office 2010 Excel.

Microsoft Office 
2010 Powerpoint: 
Intermediate & 
Advanced

Enhance skills in operating Microsoft
Office 2010 Powerpoint.

In addition to GLZ and local training, international training and 
cross-market assignment opportunities were also given to our 
high performing and high potential employees to ensure they 
received the exposure and leadership development required to 
take on critical roles and drive results for the business.

For further information on our international training and 
cross-market assignment opportunities, please refer to the 
section, ‘Developing our talent across the globe’ at the end 
of the Winning Organisation pillar.

Giving our employees a voice through Your 
Voice

The results of our Employee Engagement Your Voice Survey 
which was conducted in 2010 focused our attention on two 
corporatewide priorities – Leadership and Work-life Balance. In 
2011, the company responded to the survey outcome by 
setting up cross-functional drive teams to implement clear 
action plans on these areas.

Continuous talent development
Global LearningZone (GLZ), the new British American Tobacco 
global online learning and development system, was launched 
in 2011 to support employees’ leadership development. By 
using the GLZ, employees are able to better assess and identify 
their development gaps against their current and future roles 
and thus increase the effectiveness of their development via 
discussions with their line managers.

Based on the development areas identified through the new 
system’s features, employees can close their development 
gaps  by looking at an enhanced curriculum of learning in GLZ 
to meet their development needs. The curriculum includes more 
than 100 electronic learning modules available around the clock 
for employees to sign up and learn on their own terms. Further 
initiatives will be carried out to encourage employees to 
maximise the benefits that GLZ provides.

British American Tobacco Malaysia also places great emphasis on 
providing our employees with the skills and training that they 
require to advance in their future with us. Outlined below are 
some of the training programmes that British American Tobacco 
Malaysia has offered to employees throughout the years:

●	 Manage Self/Others development path
Aimed at employees managing their own career path or those 
with reporting lines.

Programme Benefits

Assessor Training Develop skills in conducting 
employee assessments.

License to Hire Develop skills and knowledge on 
conducting recruitment process.

Finance 
Appreciation
Programme

Provide technical appreciation to 
managers in understanding the 
basics of finance and how it relates 
to the business.

Team Leaders
Development
Workshop

Enable managers to manage teams 
more effectively.

PRINCE 2
Practitioner

Better understand and apply structured 
project management methodology in 
daily work.
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Leadership initiatives, for example, were driven through the 
Passion for People drive team whereby improvements on alignment, 
motivation and engagement were implemented. Initiatives to 
improve work-life balance, on the other hand, were led by the 
Make Time to Win drive team.

For further information on initiatives to drive leadership and 
better work-life balance, please refer to the section, ‘Employee 
Engagement’ and ‘Improving employee wellbeing and work-
life balance’ in the Winning Organisation pillar.

Recognising long-serving and retiring 
employees
In November 2011, British American Tobacco Malaysia hosted 
its annual Long Service Awards, which recognises its long- 
serving and retiring employees who have supported the 
Company over the years.

This year, 2011, recorded the highest number of recipients in 
the awards’ history – a total of for 100 recipients. They comprised 
of employees who have served for 10 to 30 years in the 
Company, as well as those who were retiring.

Employee recognition scheme
British American Tobacco Malaysia’s employee recognition scheme 
serves as a platform to motivate, recognise and reward outstanding 
employees who have demonstrated exceptional work commitment, 
desired behaviours, significant and remarkable achievements that 
supported the Company’s strategic goals. The scheme is divided 
into three categories, namely; Bravo Award, Everest 3 Bonus and 
Battlefield Bonus, which are awarded to employees depending on 
their level of achievement and contribution.

In 2011, 117 employees were awarded with these recognition. 

Employee engagement
As part of our continuous efforts to increase organisational 
effectiveness and improve overall employee wellbeing and 
welfare, British American Tobacco Malaysia formed a cross-
functional drive team called Passion for People to focus on 
driving the agenda of raising employees’ morale and enthusiasm 
in the workplace.

One of the goals successfully achieved under this banner with 
the Human Resources function in 2011 was to encourage our 
people to speak up and take on a bigger role in enhancing the 
culture in their workplace. British American Tobacco Malaysia’s 
Top Team members hosted engagement sessions with employees 
of various levels and functions across the organisation to listen 
to their views and provide real-time, face-to-face engagement 
and coaching. Our various functional teams also organised focus 
groups and dipstick survey sessions to enable leadership teams 
to better understand people issues and to work together for 
solutions. Functional working trips also enabled teams to have 
meaningful one-on-one feedback and to have fun, building 
stronger teams in the process.

In 2011, the Company also organised a series of open concept 
workshops to gather feedback from our employees on British 
American Tobacco Malaysia’s organisational culture, develop a 
clear understanding of employee morale and identify the key 
drivers of employee engagement. 

Employees attending a First Aid and CPR training 
workshop.

Several recipients recognised with Everest 3 awards from 
the Company’s Top Team for their outstanding 
contribution to the company.
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As we continued to harness a culture of openness and transparency, 
it was a positive indication when employees of various levels spoke 
up and participated in open discussions which acknowledged the 
positive aspects of the organisation, what needed to change and 
also ideas to promote stronger passion and motivation. Further to 
that, the senior managers and leadership teams conducted a 
discussion to define our future business, and also identified our 
key organisational must wins.

The teams also debated on organisational challenges, root causes 
of issues and identified clear outcomes, milestones and action 
plans towards achieving both business and organisational goals.

Following the feedback from these sessions, British American 
Tobacco Malaysia will embark on a series of engagement 
sessions with all employees of British American Tobacco Malaysia. 
This forms a core part of the Company’s strategy and is 
intended to create an energised organisation with the right 
capabilities to achieve our corporate vision.

Improving employee wellbeing and 
work-life balance
In British American Tobacco Malaysia, we continue to prioritise 
on creating a healthier work-life balance for our employees, in 
line with our mission of nurturing our employees’ wellbeing. 
Focusing on this agenda, the Company’s Passion For People drive 
team and Make Time To Win drive team, together with the 
Human Resources function embarked on numerous initiatives 
throughout 2011 to deliver our mission.

Key initiatives in enhancing employee wellbeing through 
encouraging healthier work-life balance of our employees are 
outlined below:

●	 Implemented employee feedback to extend paid maternity 
leave to 90 days.

●	 Reviewed functional and corporate wide initiatives and its 
impact to resource requirement, timing, as well as level of 
importance for better prioritisation and planning.

●	 Identified and rolled out various functional initiatives to 
improve work-effectiveness and reduce unnecessary 
complexity and corporate bureaucracy. This resulted in 
3,750 annualised man-days of work reduction.

●	 Introduced new procedures and best practices that are 
work-life balance friendly such as:
	 No meetings after 6.00 p.m.
	 No Company trainings/events on weekends unless 

necessary.
	 Introduced leave replacement policy.
	 Rolled out tips on best practices on emails etiquette, 

among others.
●	 Created a fun place to work through activities aimed at 

boosting employee enthusiasm:

	 Launched the Chill-out recreational room in the office 
headquarters, with games equipments.

	 Conducted mini celebrations on achieving set 
performance targets.

	 Hosted Exclusive Corporate Employee Purchase 
Programmes (e.g. corporate tie-ups with HP Computers, 
Maxis Broadband and Ogawa products, amongst others).

Our journey in driving towards better work-life balance practices 
will definitely continue in the future as we strongly believe in 
enhancing the wellbeing of our most valuable asset, our 
people. 

Developing our talent across the globe
British American Tobacco Malaysia is proud to develop our local 
talents by sending them to various British American Tobacco 
operating centres to equip them with the opportunity to 
develop new skillsets and a more holistic understanding of our 
business on a global scale.

We currently have our employees in various roles around the 
world, as listed in the next page:

Employees enjoying a durian feast during one of the 
Company’s ‘mini celebrations’ in achieving set performance 
targets.

Employees taking a break at the chill-out recreational room.
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We are proud to list our seconded Malaysian employees that are currently in other 
British American Tobacco operating centres around the world.

INDONESIA
Chief Planning and 
Integration Officer

President Director, 
Export Leaf

Head of Trade 
Marketing and 
Distribution

Corporate and 
Regulatory Affairs 
Project Manager 

Retail Communication 
Manager

Operations Director

SINGAPORE
Regional Manufacturing 
Development Manager

Regional Supply 
Planning Manager 

New Product 
Introduction Manager

Head of Trade 
Marketing and 
Distribution

Marketing Operations 
and Planning Manager 

Head of Singapore 
Manufacturing

HONG KONG
Regional IT Planning 
Manager

Regional Head of 
Regulations

SOUTH KOREA
Group Brand Manager

NEW ZEALAND
Corporate and 
Regulatory Affairs 
Manager

BANGLADESH
Finance Director

Australia
Brand Finance Manager
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The Directors are pleased to submit their annual report to the members together with the audited financial statements of the 
Group and Company for the financial year ended 31 December 2011.

Principal Activities
The Company provides day-to-day management and administrative services to its subsidiaries which are principally engaged in the 
manufacture, importation and sale of cigarettes, pipe tobaccos and cigars.

There have been no significant changes in the nature of the Group’s and the Company’s activities during the financial year.

Financial Results

Group
RM’000

Company
RM’000

Profit before tax 956,268 775,278

Tax expense (236,653) (1,034)

Net profit for the financial year 719,615 774,244

Dividends

RM’000

The dividends paid or declared by the Company since 31 December 2010 were as follows:

In respect of the financial year ended 31 December 2010, as shown in the Directors’ report of that year:

Third interim dividend of 63.00 sen per share, tax exempt under the single-tier system, paid on 23 March 
2011 179,884

In respect of the financial year ended 31 December 2011:

First interim dividend of 60.00 sen per share, tax exempt under the single-tier system, paid on 20 May 2011 171,318

Second interim dividend of 60.00 sen per share, tax exempt under the single-tier system, paid on 26 August 
2011

171,318

Special dividend of 30.00 sen per share, tax exempt under the single-tier system, paid on 26 August 2011 85,659

Third interim dividend of 60.00 sen per share, tax exempt under the single-tier system, paid on 25 November 
2011

171,318

599,613

The Directors declared a fourth interim dividend of 66.00 sen per share, tax exempt under the single-tier tax system amounting 
to RM188,449,800 in respect of the financial year ended 31 December 2011, payable on 23 March 2012, to all shareholders 
whose names appear on the Register of Members and Record of Depositors on 8 March 2012. These financial statements do not 
reflect the fourth interim dividend which will be accounted for in the financial year ending 31 December 2012.

The Directors do not recommend a final dividend in respect of the financial year ended 31 December 2011.
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Reserves and Provisions
All material transfers to and from reserves and provisions during the financial year are shown in the financial statements.

Directors
The Directors who held office during the period since the date of the last report are as follows:

• Tan Sri Abu Talib bin Othman (Chairman)

• Toh Ah Wah

• Dato’ Ahmad Johari bin Tun Abdul Razak

• Andreas Micheal Thompson (appointed wef 01.03.2011)

• Dato’ Chan Choon Ngai

• James Richard Suttie

• Datuk Oh Chong Peng

In accordance with Articles 97(1) and (2) of the Company’s Articles of Association, Datuk Oh Chong Peng and Dato’ Ahmad Johari 
bin Tun Abdul Razak will retire by rotation from the Board at the forthcoming Annual General Meeting and, being eligible, have 
offered themselves for re-election.

Directors’ Benefits
During and at the end of the financial year, no arrangements subsisted to which the Company is a party, being arrangements 
with the object or objects of enabling Directors of the Company to acquire benefits by means of the acquisition of shares in, or 
debentures of, the Company or any other body corporate pursuant to provisions under the Companies Act, 1965, other than as 
may arise from equity-settled share-based compensation plans offered by British American Tobacco p.l.c. (British American Tobacco 
p.l.c. is deemed to be the ultimate holding company) as disclosed in Note 31 to the financial statements.

Since the end of the previous financial year, no Director has received or become entitled to receive any benefit (other than the 
benefits shown in Note 4 to the financial statements) by reason of a contract made by the Company or a related corporation with 
the Director or with a firm of which the Director is a member, or with a company in which the Director has a substantial financial 
interest, other than by virtue of transactions entered into in the ordinary course of business as disclosed in Note 28 to the financial 
statements.
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Directors’ Interests in Shares
According to the Register of Directors’ Shareholdings, particulars of interests of Directors who held office at the end of the financial 
year in shares and share options in the Company and its related corporations are as follows:

The Company

Number of ordinary shares of 50 sen each in  
Company

At 1.1.11 Bought Sold At 31.12.11

Shareholdings in the name of the Director:

Tan Sri Abu Talib bin Othman 41,000 10,000 – 51,000

Datuk Oh Chong Peng 1,000 – – 1,000

James Richard Suttie 1,500 – – 1,500

Dato’ Chan Choon Ngai 1,000 – – 1,000

Shareholdings in which the Director is deemed
  to have an interest:
Dato’ Chan Choon Ngai 6,000 – – 6,000

Ultimate Holding Company
– British American Tobacco p.l.c.

Number of ordinary shares of 25p each in  
British American Tobacco p.l.c.

At 1.1.11/
(Date of 

Appointment)

Bought/
Granted Sold At 31.12.11

Shareholdings in the name of the Director:

James Richard Suttie 7,154 – – 7,154

Dato’ Chan Choon Ngai 25,433 34,598 31,070 28,961

Andreas Michael Thompson 4,306 3,494 6,680 1,120

Toh Ah Wah 32,825 14,816 – 47,641

Shareholdings in which the Director is deemed to have 
an interest:

James Richard Suttie 7,073 – – 7,073

Ultimate Holding Company
– British American Tobacco p.l.c. 
(Defered Share Bonus Scheme & International Share 
Reward Scheme)

Number of ordinary shares of 25p each in  
British American Tobacco p.l.c.

At 1.1.11/ 
(Date of 

Appointment) Awarded Vested At 31.12.11

Shareholdings in the name of the Director:

Dato’ Chan Choon Ngai 6,009 – 6,009 –

Andreas Michael Thompson 6,600 1,634 928 7,306

Toh Ah Wah 14,386 6,331 4,663 16,054
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Directors’ Interests in Shares (cont’d.)

Ultimate Holding Company – British 
America Tobacco p.l.c.

Number of option in ordinary shares of 25p each in  
(British American Tobacco p.l.c)

At 1.1.11/ 
(Date of 

Appointment) Granted Exercise Lapsed At 31.12.11

Shareholdings in the name of the 
Director,

Exercise Price & Expiry Date:

Andreas Michael Thompson

LTIP - Nil (13 March 2018)  5,044 –  2,544 – 2,500

LTIP - Nil (27 March 2019) 6,982 – – – 6,982

LTIP - Nil (25 March 2020) 5,144 – – – 5,144

LTIP - Nil (25 March 2021) – 5,228 – – 5,228

Dato’ Chan Choon Ngai

ESOS - £5.98 (19 March 2013) 7,392  – 7,392 –  –

ESOS - £8.085 (17 March 2014) 5,163  – 5,163  – –

LTIP - Nil (13 March 2017) 5,178  – 5,178  –  –

LTIP - Nil (13 March 2018) 4,811 –  4,811  – –

LTIP - Nil (27 March 2019)  7,784 – 4,540 3,244 –

LTIP - Nil (25 March 2020) 5,482  – 1,505 3,977  –

William Toh Ah Wah

LTIP - Nil (17 March 2014) 10,856 – – – 10,856

LTIP - Nil (17 May 2015) 9,244 –  – – 9,244

LTIP - Nil (15 March 2016) 8,642 –  –  – 8,642

LTIP - Nil (13 March 2017)  8,517 – – – 8,517

LTIP - Nil (13 March 2018) 8,635 – 8,635  – –

LTIP - Nil (27 March 2019) 14,098  – – – 14,098

LTIP - Nil (25 March 2020) 10,317  –  – – 10,317

LTIP - Nil (25 March 2021)  –  11,724 – – 11,724

Some of the shares and options in the ultimate holding company held by Directors arose as a result of the Directors’ participation 
in the employee share schemes offered by British American Tobacco p.l.c. (British American Tobacco p.l.c. indirectly through British 
American Tobacco Holdings (Malaysia) B.V., owns fifty percent (50%) equity interest in the Company and is deemed to be the 
Company’s ultimate holding company). Further details on the employee share schemes offered by British American Tobacco p.l.c. 
are contained in Note 31 to the financial statements.
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Statutory information on the financial statements
Before the income statements and balance sheets were made out, the Directors took reasonable steps:

a)	 to ascertain that proper action had been taken in relation to the writing off of bad debts and the making of allowance for 
doubtful debts and satisfied themselves that all known bad debts had been written off and that adequate allowance had been 
made for doubtful debts; and

b)	 to ensure that any current assets, other than debts, which were unlikely to realise in the ordinary course of business their 
values as shown in the accounting records of the Group and Company had been written down to an amount which they 
might be expected so to realise.

At the date of this report, the Directors are not aware of any circumstances:

a)	 which would render the amounts written off for bad debts or the amount of the allowance for doubtful debts in the financial 
statements of the Group and Company inadequate to any substantial extent; or

b)	 which would render the values attributed to current assets in the financial statements of the Group and Company misleading; 
or

c)	 which have arisen which render adherence to the existing method of valuation of assets or liabilities of the Group and 
Company misleading or inappropriate.

No contingent or other liability has become enforceable or is likely to become enforceable within the period of 12 months after 
the end of the financial year which, in the opinion of the Directors, will or may affect the ability of the Group or Company to 
meet their obligations when they fall due.

At the date of this report, there does not exist:

a)	 any charge on the assets of the Group or Company which has arisen since the end of the financial year which secures the 
liability of any other person; or

b)	 any contingent liability of the Group or Company which has arisen since the end of the financial year.

At the date of this report, the Directors are not aware of any circumstances not otherwise dealt with in this report or the financial 
statements which would render any amount stated in the financial statements misleading.

In the opinion of the Directors:

a)	 the results of the Group’s and Company’s operations during the financial year were not substantially affected by any item, 
transaction or event of a material and unusual nature; and

b)	 there has not arisen in the interval between the end of the financial year and the date of this report any item, transaction 
or event of a material and unusual nature likely to affect substantially the results of the operations of the Group or Company 
for the financial year in which this report is made.
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Ultimate holding company
The Directors regard British American Tobacco p.l.c., which is incorporated in England and Wales, to be the ultimate holding 
company of the Company.

Auditors

The auditors, PricewaterhouseCoopers, have expressed their willingness to continue in office.

Signed on behalf of the Board of Directors in accordance with a resolution dated 16 February 2012.

Toh Ah Wah	 Andreas Michael Thompson
Managing Director	 Finance Director

Petaling Jaya
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We, TOH AH WAH and ANDREAS MICHAEL THOMPSON, two of the Directors of British American Tobacco (Malaysia) Berhad, state 
that, in the opinion of the Directors, the financial statements set out on pages 141 to 203 are drawn up so as to give a true and 
fair view of the state of affairs of the Group and Company as at 31 December 2011 and of the results and cash flows of the 
Group and Company for the financial year ended on that date in accordance with Financial Reporting Standards in Malaysia and 
the provisions of the Companies Act, 1965.

The note to the financial statements on page 204 has been prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with Guidance on 
Special Matter No.1, Determination of Realised and Unrealised Profits or Losses in the Context of Disclosure Pursuant to Bursa 
Malaysia Securities Berhad Listing Requirements, as issued by the Malaysian Institute of Accountants and the directive of Bursa 
Malaysia Securities Berhad.

Signed on behalf of the Board of Directors in accordance with a resolution dated 16 February 2012.

Toh Ah Wah 	 Andreas Michael Thompson
Managing Director 	 Finance Director

I, ANDREAS MICHAEL THOMPSON, the Director primarily responsible for the financial management of British American Tobacco 
(Malaysia) Berhad, do solemnly and sincerely declare that the financial statements set out on pages 141 to 203 are, in my opinion, 
correct and I make this solemn declaration conscientiously believing the same to be true, and by virtue of the provisions of the 
Statutory Declarations Act, 1960.

Andreas Michael Thompson
Finance Director

Subscribed and solemnly declared by the abovenamed Andreas Michael Thompson at Petaling Jaya in the state of Selangor on  
16 February 2012.

Before me:

Commissioner for Oaths
Petaling Jaya
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﻿STATEMENT BY DIRECTORS
PURSUANT TO SECTION 169(15) OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 1965

STATUTORY DECLARATION
PURSUANT TO SECTION 169(16) OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 1965



Report on the financial statements
We have audited the financial statements of British American Tobacco (Malaysia) Berhad on pages 141 to 203 which comprise the 
balance sheets as at 31 December 2011 of the Group and of the Company, and the statements of income, comprehensive income, 
changes in equity and cash flows of the Group and of the Company for the year then ended, and a summary of significant 
accounting policies, as set out on pages 151 to 163 and other explanatory notes, as set out on Note 1 to 31.

Directors’ Responsibility for the Financial Statements

The Directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation of financial statements that give a true and fair view in 
accordance with Financial Reporting Standards in Malaysia and the Companies Act, 1965, and for such internal control as the 
directors determine are necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, 
whether due to fraud or error.

Auditors’ Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance 
with approved standards on auditing in Malaysia. Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and 
perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. 
The procedures selected depend on our judgment, including the assessment of risks of material misstatement of the financial 
statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, we consider internal control relevant to the entity’s 
preparation of financial statements that give a true and fair view in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the 
circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control. An audit also 
includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by the 
directors, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements have been properly drawn up in accordance with Financial Reporting Standards in Malaysia 
and the Companies Act, 1965 so as to give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Group and of the Company as 
of 31 December 2011 and of their financial performance and cash flows for the year then ended.
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT 
TO THE MEMBERS OF BRITISH AMERICAN TOBACCO (MALAYSIA) BERHAD

(Incorporated in Malaysia) (Company No. 4372-M)



Report on other legal and regulatory requirements
In accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act, 1965 in Malaysia, we also report the following:

(a)	 In our opinion, the accounting and other records and the registers required by the Act to be kept by the Company and its 
subsidiaries of which we have acted as auditors have been properly kept in accordance with the provisions of the Act.

(b)	 We have considered the financial statements and the auditors’ report of the subsidiary of which we have not acted as auditors, 
which is indicated in Note 13 to the financial statements.

(c)	 We are satisfied that the financial statements of the subsidiaries that have been consolidated with the Company’s financial 
statements are in form and content appropriate and proper for the purposes of the preparation of the financial statements 
of the Group and we have received satisfactory information and explanations required by us for those purposes.

(d)	 The audit reports on the financial statements of the subsidiaries did not contain any qualification or any adverse comment 
made under Section 174(3) of the Act.

Other reporting responsibilities
The supplementary information set out in Note 32 on page 204 is disclosed to meet the requirement of Bursa Malaysia Securities 
Berhad and is not part of the financial statements. The directors are responsible for the preparation of the supplementary 
information in accordance with Guidance on Special Matter No. 1, Determination of Realised and Unrealised Profits or Losses in 
the Context of Disclosure Pursuant to Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad Listing Requirements, as issued by the Malaysian Institute 
of Accountants (“MIA Guidance”) and the directive of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad. In our opinion, the supplementary 
information is prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with the MIA Guidance and the directive of Bursa Malaysia Securities 
Berhad.

Other matters
This report is made solely to the members of the Company, as a body, in accordance with Section 174 of the Companies Act, 
1965 in Malaysia and for no other purpose. We do not assume responsibility to any other person for the content of this report.

PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS 	 THAYAPARAN A/L S.SANGARAPILLAI
(No. AF: 1146) 	 (No. 2085/09/12 (J))
Chartered Accountants 	 Chartered Accountant

Kuala Lumpur
20 February 2012
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Note

Group Company

Year ended
31.12.11
RM’000

Year ended
31.12.10
RM’000

Year ended
31.12.11
RM’000

Year ended
31.12.10
RM’000

Revenue 2 4,127,245 3,965,448 802,832 784,477

Cost of sales (2,635,104) (2,476,641) – –

Gross profit 1,492,141 1,488,807 802,832 784,477

Other operating income 14,243 28,120 9,214 5,265

Distribution and marketing costs (358,432) (370,109) – –

Administrative expenses (152,662) (156,471) (8,700) (19,355)

Other operating expenses (11,622) (3,766) (668) (1,182)

Profit from operations 3 983,668 986,581 802,678 769,205

Finance cost - interest expense (27,400) (27,400) (27,400) (27,400)

Profit before tax 956,268 959,181 775,278 741,805

Tax expense 6 (236,653) (228,070) (1,034) (5,424)

Profit for the financial year 719,615 731,111 774,244 736,381

Profit attributable to:

Owners of the Company 719,615 731,111 774,244 736,381

Earnings per share (sen) 7 252.0 256.1 – –

Net dividends per share (sen) 8 276.0 240.0 276.0 240.0

The accounting policies on pages 151 to 163 and the notes on pages 164 to 204 form an integral part of these financial 
statements.

INCOME STATEMENTS 
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2011
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STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2011

Note

Group Company

Year ended
31.12.11
RM’000

Year ended
31.12.10
RM’000

Year ended
31.12.11
RM’000

Year ended
31.12.10
RM’000

Profit for the financial year 719,615 731,111 774,244 736,381

Other comprehensive income:

Changes in fair value of cash flow hedges 1,510 (1,832) 588 (592)

Defined benefit plan actuarial gain/(loss) 59 (90) 337 (31)

Deferred tax movement on other 
comprehensive income 14

- Deferred tax on revalued land and  
  buildings – 3,911 – –

- Deferred tax on fair value changes on  
  cash flow hedges (378) 458 (147) 148

Total other comprehensive income for the 
financial year 1,191 2,447 778 (475)

Total comprehensive income  
for the financial year 720,806 733,558 775,022 735,906

Total comprehensive income for the financial 
year attributable to:
Owners of the Company 720,806 733,558 775,022 735,906

The accounting policies on pages 151 to 163 and the notes on pages 164 to 204 form an integral part of these financial 
statements.
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Note

Group Company

2011
RM’000

2010
RM’000

2011
RM’000

2010
RM’000

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 9 424,332 405,826 13,959 16,567

Investment property 10 138 1,636 – –

Computer software 11 4,742 4,336 4,742 4,336

Goodwill 12 411,618 411,618 – –

Subsidiaries 13 – – 1,022,389 1,022,389

Deferred tax assets 14 20,102 15,158 4,349 4,166

Loan to a subsidiary 15 – – 80,000 80,000

860,932 838,574 1,125,439 1,127,458

Current assets

Assets held for sale 16 – 888 – –

Inventories 17 192,959 193,572 – –

Receivables 18 206,925 179,489 6,352 104,501

Deposits, cash and bank balances 19 306,647 356,623 145,866 258,517

Tax recoverable – – 766 –

706,531 730,572 152,984 363,018

Current liabilities

Payables 20 361,295 314,208 319,358 526,098

Deferred income 21 2,095 – – –

Borrowings (interest bearing) 22 400,000 – 400,000 –

Derivative financial instruments 23 322 1,832 4 592

Current tax liabilities 67,566 66,758 – 220

831,278 382,798 719,362 526,910

Net current (liabilities)/assets (124,747) 347,774 (566,378) (163,892)

736,185 1,186,348 559,061 963,566

The accounting policies on pages 151 to 163 and the notes on pages 164 to 204 form an integral part of these financial 
statements.
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Note

Group Company

2011
RM’000

2010
RM’000

2011
RM’000

2010
RM’000

Capital and reserves

Share capital 24 142,765 142,765 142,765 142,765

Cash flow hedge reserve (242) (1,374) (3) (444)

Retained earnings 289,212 349,035 163,975 168,891

Shareholders’ funds 431,735 490,426 306,737 311,212

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 22 250,000 650,000 250,000 650,000

Deferred income 21 7,683 – – –

Post employment benefit obligations 25 4,511 4,117 2,324 2,354

Deferred tax liabilities 14 42,256 41,805 – –

736,185 1,186,348 559,061 963,566

The accounting policies on pages 151 to 163 and the notes on pages 164 to 204 form an integral part of these financial 
statements.
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2011

Note

Issued and fully paid 
ordinary shares of 

50 sen each

Number of 
shares
‘000

Nominal 
value

RM‘000

Cash flow 
hedge 
reserve
RM‘000

Share based 
payment 
reserve
RM‘000

Retained 
earnings 
RM’000

Total 
attributable 
to owners 

RM’000

At 1 January 2011 285,530 142,765 (1,374) – 349,035 490,426

Profit for the financial year 
ended 31 December 2011 – – – – 719,615 719,615

Other comprehensive income:

– changes in fair value of  
  cash flow hedges 23 – – 1,510 – – 1,510

– defined benefit plan  
  actuarial gain 25 – – – – 59 59

– deferred tax on fair value  
  changes on cash flow  
  hedges 14 – – (378) – – (378)

Total comprehensive income – – 1,132 – 719,674 720,806

Transaction with owners:

Expense arising from 
equity-settled share based 
payment transactions 31 – – – 4,439 – 4,439

Recharge of share based 
payment 31 – – – (4,439) – (4,439)

Dividends for financial year 
ended 31 December 2010

– third interim 8 – – – – (179,884) (179,884)

Dividends for financial year 
ended 31 December 2011

– first interim 8 – – – – (171,318) (171,318)

– second interim 8 – – – – (171,318) (171,318)

– special dividend 8 – – – – (85,659) (85,659)

– third interim 8 – – – – (171,318) (171,318)

Total transaction with owners – – – – (779,497) (779,497)

At 31 December 2011 285,530 142,765 (242) – 289,212 431,735

The accounting policies on pages 151 to 163 and the notes on pages 164 to 204 form an integral part of these financial 
statements.
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Note

Issued and fully paid 
ordinary shares of 

50 sen each

Number of 
shares
‘000

Nominal 
value

RM‘000

Cash flow 
hedge 
reserve
RM‘000

Share based 
payment 
reserve
RM‘000

Retained 
earnings 
RM’000

Total 
attributable 
to owners 

RM’000

At 1 January 2010 285,530 142,765 – – 296,520 439,285

Profit for the financial year 
ended 31 December 2010 – – – – 731,111 731,111

Other comprehensive income:

- changes in value of cash flow  
  hedges 23  –  – (1,832)  – – (1,832)

- defined benefit plan actuarial  
  loss 25 – –  – – (90) (90)

- deferred tax on revalued land  
  and buildings –  – – – 3,911 3,911

- deferred tax on fair value  
  changes on cash flow  
  hedges  14 – – 458  – – 458

Total comprehensive income  – – (1,374)  – 734,932  733,558

Transaction with owners:

Expense arising from equity-
settled share based payment 
transactions 31  –  – – 3,633  – 3,633

Recharge of share based 
payment 31 – – – (3,633) –  (3,633)

Dividends for financial year 
ended 31 December 2009 – – – – – –

- final –  – –  –  (177,029)  (177,029)

Dividends for financial year 
ended 31 December 2010 – – – – – –

- first interim  8 –  –  – – (322,649)  (322,649)

- second interim 8  – –  –  – (182,739)  (182,739)

Total transaction with owners –  –  –  – (682,417) (682,417)

At 31 December 2010  285,530  142,765  (1,374) – 349,035  490,426

The accounting policies on pages 151 to 163 and the notes on pages 164 to 204 form an integral part of these financial 
statements.
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COMPANY STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2011

Note

Issued and fully paid 
ordinary shares of 

50 sen each

Number of 
shares
‘000

Nominal 
value

RM‘000

Cash flow 
hedge 
reserve
RM‘000

Share based 
payment 
reserve
RM‘000

Retained 
earnings 
RM’000

Total 
attributable 
to owners 

RM’000

At 1 January 2011 285,530 142,765 (444) – 168,891 311,212

Profit for the financial year 
ended 31 December 2011 – – – – 774,244 774,244

Other comprehensive income:

- changes in fair value of  
  cash flow hedges 23 – – 588 – – 588

- defined benefit plan  
  actuarial gain 25 – – – – 337 337

- deferred tax on fair value  
  changes on cash flow  
  hedges 14 – – (147) – – (147)

Total comprehensive income – – 441 – 774,581 775,022

Transaction with owners:

Expense arising from 
equity-settled share based 
payment transactions 31 – – – 3,193 – 3,193

Recharge of share based 
payment 31 – – – (3,193) – (3,193)

Dividends for financial year 
ended 31 December 2010

- third interim 8 – – – – (179,884) (179,884)

Dividends for financial year 
ended 31 December 2011

- first interim 8 – – – – (171,318) (171,318)

- second interim 8 – – – – (171,318) (171,318)

- special dividend 8 – – – – (85,659) (85,659)

- third interim 8 – – – – (171,318) (171,318)

Total transaction with owners – – – – (779,497) (779,497)

At 31 December 2011 285,530 142,765 (3) – 163,975 306,737

The accounting policies on pages 151 to 163 and the notes on pages 164 to 204 form an integral part of these financial 
statements.
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Note

Issued and fully paid
ordinary shares of

50 sen each

Number of 
shares
‘000

Nominal 
value

RM‘000

Cash flow
hedge 
reserve
RM‘000

Share based 
payment 
reserve
RM‘000

Retained
earnings 
RM’000

Total 
attributable 
to owners 

RM’000

At 1 January 2010 285,530 142,765 – – 114,958 257,723

Profit for the financial year 
ended 31 December 2010 – – – – 736,381 736,381

Other comprehensive income:

- changes in fair value of  
  cash flow hedges 23 – – (592) – – (592)

- defined benefit plan
   actuarial loss 25 – – – – (31) (31)

- deferred tax on fair value  
  changes on cash flow  
  hedges 14 – – 148 – – 148

Total comprehensive income – – (444) – 736,350 735,906

Transaction with owners:

Expense arising from 
equity-settled share based 
payment transactions 31 – – – 2,350 – 2,350

Recharge of share based 
payment 31 – – – (2,350) – (2,350)

Dividends for financial year 
ended 31 December 2009

- final – – – – (177,029) (177,029)

Dividends for financial year 
ended 31 December 2010

- first interim 8 – – – – (322,649) (322,649)

- second interim 8 – – – – (182,739) (182,739)

Total transaction with owners – – – – (682,417) (682,417)

At 31 December 2010 285,530 142,765 (444) – 168,891 311,212

The accounting policies on pages 151 to 163 and the notes on pages 164 to 204 form an integral part of these financial 
statements.
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CASH FLOW STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2011

Note

Group Company

Year ended
31.12.11
RM’000

Year ended
31.12.10
RM’000

Year ended
31.12.11
RM’000

Year ended
31.12.10
RM’000

Operating activities

Cash receipts from customers and related 
companies 3,974,095 3,875,399 11,424 16,166

Cash paid to suppliers, employees and related 
companies (2,925,388) (2,760,759) (4,493) (3,003)

Dividends received from subsidiaries – – 791,408 942,605

Cash from operations 26 1,048,707 1,114,640 798,339 955,768

Income tax paid (240,716) (238,716) (2,109) (703)

Net cash flow from operating activities 807,991 875,924 796,230 955,065

Investing activities

Property, plant and equipment

- additions (80,774) (60,050) (1,780) (1,793)

- disposals 21,404 73,599 323 168

Computer software

- additions (2,305) (4,344) (2,305) (4,344)

Disposals of assets held for sale – 3,400 – –

Interest income received 10,501 9,136 4,272 13

Repayment (to)/from subsidiaries – – (102,598) 18,675

Net cash flow (used in)/from investing activities (51,174) 21,741 (102,088) 12,719

Financing activities

Dividends paid to shareholders (779,497) (682,417) (779,497) (682,417)

Interest expense paid (27,296) (27,311) (27,296) (27,311)

Net cash flow used in financing activities (806,793) (709,728) (806,793) (709,728)

(Decrease)/Increase in cash and cash 
equivalents (49,976) 187,937 (112,651) 258,056

Cash and cash equivalents as at 1 January 356,623 168,686 258,517 461

Cash and cash equivalents as at 31 
December 19 306,647 356,623 145,866 258,517

The accounting policies on pages 151 to 163 and the notes on pages 164 to 204 form an integral part of these financial 
statements.
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﻿SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2011
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A.	 Basis of preparation

The financial statements of the Group and the Company are prepared in accordance with the provisions of the Companies 
Act, 1965 and Financial Reporting Standards in Malaysia.

The financial statements of the Group and Company have been prepared under the historical cost convention, as modified 
by the revaluation of land and buildings unless otherwise indicated in this summary of significant accounting policies.

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with the provisions of the Companies Act, 1965 and Financial Reporting 
Standards in Malaysia requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates and assumptions that affect the reported 
amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and 
the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the financial year. Although these estimates and judgment are based 
on the Directors’ best knowledge of current events and actions, actual results could differ.

The financial statements have been approved for issue in accordance with a resolution of the Board of Directors on  
16 February 2012.

BASIS OF CONSOLIDATION

The consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of the Company and all its subsidiaries made up to the 
end of the financial year. Subsidiaries are those corporations in which the Group has power to exercise control over the 
financial and operating policies so as to obtain benefits from their activities.

Subsidiaries are all those entities (including special purpose entities) over which the Group has power to govern the financial 
and operating policies, generally accompanying a shareholding of more than one half of the voting rights. The existence and 
effect of potential voting rights that are currently exercisable or convertible are considered when assessing whether the Group 
controls another entity.

Subsidiaries are consolidated using the acquisition method of accounting.

The Group has taken advantage of the transitional provision provided by MASB 21, FRS 3 and FRS 3 (revised) to apply these 
Standards prospectively. Accordingly, business combinations entered into prior to the respective effective dates have not been 
restated to comply with these Standards.

Under the acquisition method of accounting, subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date on which control is transferred 
to the Group and are de-consolidated from the date that control ceases.

The consideration transferred for acquisition of a subsidiary is the fair values of the assets transferred, the liabilities incurred 
and the equity interests issued by the Group. The consideration transferred includes the fair value of any asset or liability 
resulting from a contingent consideration arrangement. Acquisition-related costs are expensed as incurred. Identifiable assets 
acquired and liabilities and contingent liabilities assumed in a business combination are measured initially at their fair values 
at the acquisition date.

In a business combination achieved in stages, the previously held equity interest in the acquiree is re-measured at its 
acquisition date fair value and the resulting gain or loss is recognised in profit or loss.

The excess of the consideration transferred and the acquisition-date fair value of any previous equity interest in the acquiree 
over the fair value of the Group’s share of the identifiable net assets acquired is recorded as goodwill. If this is less than the 
fair value of the net assets of the subsidiary acquired in the case of a bargain purchase, the gain is recognised in profit or 
loss. Refer to accounting policy Note I (i) on goodwill.
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A.	 Basis of preparation (cont’d.)

Change in accounting policy

The Group has changed its accounting policy on business combinations when it adopted the revised FRS 3 “Business 
combinations” and FRS 127 “Consolidated and separate financial statements”.

Previously, contingent consideration in a business combination was recognised when it is probable that payment will be made. 
Acquisition-related costs were included as part of the cost of business combination. Any adjustment to the fair values of the 
subsidiary’s identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities relating to previously held interests of the Group was 
accounted for as a revaluation.

The Group has applied the new policies prospectively to transactions occurring on or after 1 January 2011. As a consequence, 
no adjustments were necessary to any of the amounts previously recognised in the financial statements.

Intercompany transactions, balances and unrealised gains on transactions between Group companies are eliminated. Unrealised 
losses are also eliminated. This may indicate an impairment of the asset transferred. Accounting policies of subsidiaries have 
been changed where necessary to ensure consistency with the policies adopted by the Group.

The gain or loss on disposal of a subsidiary is the difference between net disposal proceeds and the Group’s share of its net 
assets as of the date of disposal including the cumulative amount of any exchange differences that relate to the subsidiary is 
recognised in profit or loss attributable to the parent.

B.	 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The new accounting standards, amendments and improvements to published standards and interpretations that are effective 
for the Group and Company’s financial year beginning on or after 1 January 2011 are as follows:

•	 Revised FRS 1 “First-time adoption of financial reporting standards”
•	 Revised FRS 3 “Business combinations”
•	 Revised FRS 127 “Consolidated and separate financial statements”
•	 Amendment to FRS 2 “Share-based payment - Group cash-settled share-based payment transactions”
•	 Amendment to FRS 7 “Financial instruments: Disclosures - improving disclosures about financial instruments”
•	 Amendment to FRS 1 “First-time adoption of financial reporting standards”
•	 Amendment to FRS 132 “Financial instruments: Presentation – Classification of rights issues”
•	 IC Interpretation 4 “Determining whether an arrangement contains a lease”
•	 IC Interpretation 12 “Service concession arrangements”
•	 IC Interpretation 16 “Hedges of a net investment in a foreign operation”
•	 IC Interpretation 17 “Distribution of non-cash assets to owners”
•	 IC Interpretation 18 “Transfers of assets from customers”
•	 Improvements to FRSs (2010)

The adoption of these interpretations, amendments and revisions to existing standards mandatory for annual periods beginning 
on or after 1 January 2011 did not result in significant changes in the reported profit or equity or on the disclosures in the 
financial statements.

In the next financial year, the Group and Company will be adopting the new IFRS-compliant framework, Malaysian Financial 
Reporting Standards (“MFRS”). In adopting the new framework, the Group and Company will be applying MFRS 1 “First-time 
adoption of MFRS”.

The Group and Company will apply the new standards, amendments to standards and interpretations in the following 
period:
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B.	 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT’D.)

(i)	 Financial year beginning on/after 1 January 2012

•	 Amendment to MFRS 7 “Financial instruments: Disclosures on transfers of financial assets” (effective from 1 January 
2012) promotes transparency in the reporting of transfer transactions and improve users’ understanding of the risk 
exposures relating to transfers of financial assets and the effect of those risks on an entity’s financial position, 
particularly those involving securitisation of financial assets. As the amendment to the existing standard will only 
impact the presentation aspects of the financial statements, it is not expected to have an impact on earnings per 
share.

(ii)	 Financial year beginning on/after 1 January 2013

•	 MFRS 9 “Financial instruments - classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities” (effective from 
1 January 2013) replaces the multiple classification and measurement models in MFRS 139 with a single model that 
has only two classification categories: amortised cost and fair value. The basis of classification depends on the entity’s 
business model for managing the financial assets and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial asset.

The accounting and presentation for financial liabilities and for de-recognising financial instruments has been 
relocated from MFRS 139, without change, except for financial liabilities that are designated at fair value through 
profit or loss(“FVTPL”). Entities with financial liabilities designated at FVTPL recognise changes in the fair value due 
to changes in the liability’s credit risk directly in other comprehensive income (OCI). There is no subsequent 
recycling of the amounts in OCI to profit or loss, but accumulated gains or losses may be transferred within 
equity.

The guidance in MFRS 139 on impairment of financial assets and hedge accounting continues to apply.

The Group is in the process of assessing the impact of the revised standard.

•	 MFRS 10 “Consolidated financial statements” (effective from 1 January 2013) changes the definition of control. An 
investor controls an investee when it is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the 
investee and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the investee. It establishes control as the 
basis for determining which entities are consolidated in the consolidated financial statements and sets out the 
accounting requirements for the preparation of consolidated financial statements. It replaces all the guidance on 
control and consolidation in MFRS 127 “Consolidated and separate financial statements” and IC Interpretation 112 
“Consolidation – special purpose entities”.

The Group is in the process of assessing the impact of the revised standard.

•	 MFRS 12 “Disclosures of interests in other entities” (effective from 1 January 2013) sets out the required disclosures 
for entities reporting under the two new standards, MFRS 10 and MFRS 11, and replaces the disclosure requirements 
currently found in MFRS 128 “Investments in associates”. It requires entities to disclose information that helps 
financial statement readers to evaluate the nature, risks and financial effects associated with the entity’s interests in 
subsidiaries, associates, joint arrangements and unconsolidated structured entities.

As the adoption of the standard will only impact the presentation aspects of the financial statements, it is not 
expected to have an impact on earnings per share.
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B.	 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT’D.)

•	 MFRS 13 “Fair value measurement” (effective from 1 January 2013) aims to improve consistency and reduce 
complexity by providing a precise definition of fair value and a single source of fair value measurement and 
disclosure requirements for use across MFRSs. The requirements do not extend the use of fair value accounting but 
provide guidance on how it should be applied where its use is already required or permitted by other standards. 
The enhanced disclosure requirements are similar to those in MFRS 7 “Financial instruments: Disclosures”, but apply 
to all assets and liabilities measured at fair value, not just financial ones.

The Group is in the process of assessing the impact of the revised standard.

•	 The revised MFRS 127 “Separate financial statements” (effective from 1 January 2013) includes the provisions on 
separate financial statements that are left after the control provisions of MFRS 127 have been included in the new 
MFRS 10.

The Group is in the process of assessing the impact of the revised standard.

•	 Amendment to MFRS 101 “Presentation of items of other comprehensive income” (effective from 1 July 2012) 
requires entities to separate items presented in ‘other comprehensive income’ (OCI) in the statement of 
comprehensive income into two groups, based on whether or not they may be recycled to profit or loss in the 
future. The amendments do not address which items are presented in OCI.

As the adoption of the standard will only impact the presentation aspects of the financial statements, it is not 
expected to have an impact on earnings per share.

•	 Amendment to MFRS 119 “Employee benefits” (effective from 1 January 2013) makes significant changes to the 
recognition and measurement of defined benefit pension expense and termination benefits, and to the disclosures 
for all employee benefits. Actuarial gains and losses will no longer be deferred using the corridor approach. MFRS 
119 shall be withdrawn on application of this amendment.

The Group is in the process of assessing the impact of the revised standard.

There are no other interpretations, amendments or revisions to existing standards that are not yet effective that 
would be expected to have a material impact on the financial statements of the Group or Company.

C.	 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS

Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated based on historical experience and relevant factors, including expectations 
of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. The estimates and judgements used in preparing 
the financial statements that have a significant effect on the carrying amount of assets and liabilities are as follows:

(I)	 Impairment of goodwill

The carrying amount of goodwill is reviewed for impairment, annually as well as more frequently if events or changes 
in circumstances indicate that the carrying value may be impaired. This requires an estimation of the value-in-use of the 
cash-generating units to which goodwill is allocated. Estimating the value-in-use requires the Group to make an estimate 
of the expected future cash flows from the cash-generating units and also to choose a suitable discount rate in order 
to calculate the present value of those cash flows. The carrying amount of goodwill is disclosed in Note 12.
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C.	 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS (CONT’D.)

(ii)	 Income Taxes

Current tax expense is determined according to the tax laws of the jurisdiction in which the Group operates and include 
all taxes based upon the taxable profits. Significant estimation is involved in determining the provision for income taxes. 
There are certain transactions and computations for which the ultimate tax determination is uncertain during the ordinary 
course of business. The Group recognises liabilities for expected tax issues based on estimates of whether additional taxes 
will be due. Where the final tax outcome of these matters is different from the amounts that were initially recognised, 
such differences will impact the income tax and deferred tax provisions in the period in which such determination is 
made.

(iii)	 Deferred Tax

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are provided in full, using the liability method, on temporary differences arising between 
the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amount in the financial statements. Significant management 
judgement is required to determine the amount of deferred tax assets that can be recognised, based upon the likely 
timing and level of future taxable profits together with future tax planning strategies. The carrying amount of deferred 
tax is disclosed in Note 14.

(iv)	 Impairment of Property, Plant and Equipment

Property, plant and equipment is reviewed for impairment losses whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate 
that carrying amount may not be recoverable. Impairment loss is recognised for the amount by which the carrying 
amount of the asset exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less cost to sell 
and its value-in use.

Likewise, when the conditions for impairment no longer exist after considering indications from both external and 
internal sources, a writeback on the assets values will be performed. During the year, the Group has reversed the 
impairment losses in respect of a subsidiary’s property plant and equipment in view of the conditions for impairment of 
the respective assets no longer exist.

(iv)	 Depreciation of Machinery and Equipment

Machinery and equipment are depreciated on a straight line basis over their estimated useful lives. The Group estimates 
the useful lives of these machinery and equipment to be within 10 to 14 years. Changes in the expected level of usage 
and technological developments may result in the change of economic useful lives and the residual values of these assets, 
effecting a revision of future depreciation charges.

(v)	 Provision of retirement benefit obligations

Provision of retirement benefit obligations is determined using actuarial valuation prepared by an independent actuary. The 
actuarial valuation involved making assumptions including expected turnover, mortality and disability experiences of the 
current scheme members, discount rate, rate of return scheme assets, salary increase rate and normal retirement age.
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D.	 REVENUE RECOGNITION

Revenue earned from the sale of the Group’s products is recognised upon passing of title to the customer, which generally 
coincides with their delivery and acceptance and after eliminating sales within the Group. Revenue from sale of cigarettes, 
pipe tobaccos and cigars is presented at the invoiced value of goods sold, including all government duties and excluding 
sales taxes and trade discounts.

Other revenue earned by the Group and Company are recognised on the following basis:
•	 Interest income is recognised on a time proportion basis, taking into account the principal outstanding and the effective 

rate over the period to maturity, when it is determined that such income will accrue to the Group.
•	 Dividend income is recognised when the right to receive payment is established.
•	 Revenue from services rendered is recognised as and when the services are performed.

E.	 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Property, plant and equipment are initially stated at cost. Freehold land is stated at its 1983 valuation and buildings are stated 
at their 1983 valuation less depreciation as the Directors have applied the transitional provisions of MASB Approved Accounting 
Standards No. 16 (Revised) Property, Plant and Equipment. Accordingly, these valuations have not been updated. All other 
property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses. Cost includes 
expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the items.

Subsequent costs are included in the asset’s carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it 
is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Group and Company and the costs of the 
item can be measured reliably. All repairs and maintenance are charged to the income statement during the financial year in 
which they are incurred.

Freehold land is not depreciated as it has an infinite life. Depreciation on capital work in progress commences when the assets 
are ready for their intended use. Depreciation is provided to their residual values on all other property, plant and equipment 
on a straight line basis over their estimated useful lives, which are as follows:

Leasehold land	 –	 15 to 45 years
Buildings	 –	 35 to 40 years
Machinery and equipment	 –	 10 to 14 years
Furniture and fittings (including computer	 –	 various periods not exceeding 10 years
  equipment and peripherals)
Motor vehicles	 –	 5 years

Small value items are fully depreciated in the year of purchase. During the year, the Group changed its depreciation policy 
for merchandising units from a 3-year straight line method to expensed immediately as incurred to align to the Group 
accounting policies of the ultimate holding company.

Residual values and useful lives of assets are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at each balance sheet date. If the residual 
value of an asset increases to an amount equal or greater than the asset’s carrying amount, the asset’s depreciation charge 
is nil unless and until its residual value subsequently decreases to an amount below the asset’s carrying amount.

At each balance sheet date, the Group assesses whether there is any indication of impairment. If such indications exist, an 
analysis is performed to assess whether the carrying amount of the asset is fully recoverable. A write down is made if the 
carrying amount exceeds the recoverable amount. Likewise, when the conditions for impairment no longer exist after 
considering indications from both external and internal sources, a writeback on the asset values will be performed.

Gains and losses on disposal are determined by comparing proceeds with carrying amount and are included in the income 
statement.
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F.	 INVESTMENT PROPERTY

Investment property comprises non-owner occupied residence, office and warehousing space. Investment property is stated at 
cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses.

Investment property comprising buildings are depreciated to their residual values on a straight line basis over their estimated 
useful lives of 20 to 44 years.

Transfers are made to investment property when, and only when, there is a change in use, evidenced by the end of owner 
occupation. Transfers are made from investment property when, and only when, there is a change in use, evidenced by 
commencement of owner occupation or when the investment property meets the criteria to be reclassified as “Assets Held 
for Sale” in accordance with FRS 5.

At each balance sheet date, the Group assesses whether there is any indication of impairment. If such indications exist, an 
analysis is performed to assess whether the carrying amount of the asset is fully recoverable. A write down is made if the 
carrying amount exceeds the recoverable amount. Likewise, when the conditions for impairment no longer exist after 
considering indications from both external and internal sources, a writeback on the asset values will be performed.

G.	 LEASES

Leases in which a significant portion of the risks and rewards of ownership are retained by the lessor are classified as operating 
leases. Payments made under operating leases (net of any incentives received from the lessor) are charged to the income 
statement on a straight-line basis over the period of the lease.

Leases where the Group assumes substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership are classified as finance leases. Finance 
leases are capitalised at the inception of the lease at the lower of the fair value of the leased property and the present value 
of the minimum lease payments.

Leasehold land and buildings under long term leases held for own use are classified as property, plant and equipment as they 
are finance leases, where substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to their ownership is transferred to the Group. The 
leasehold land and buildings are depreciated on a straight line basis over their lease terms.

H.	 ASSETS HELD FOR SALE

Property, plant and equipment and investment property are classified as assets held for sale and stated at the lower of carrying 
amount and fair value less costs to sell if their carrying amount is expected to be recovered principally through a sale 
transaction rather than through continuing use. These assets held for sale cease to be depreciated as their economic benefits 
are no longer consumed.

On disposal of an asset held for sale, the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount is recognised 
in profit or loss in the period of the disposal.

If there are changes to a plan of sale, the asset held for sale will be reclassified as property, plant and equipment or 
investment property with its carrying amount at the lower of its carrying amount before the asset was classified as held for 
sale, adjusted for any depreciation that would have been recognised had the asset not been classified as held for sale and its 
recoverable amount at the date of the change to the plan of sale.
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I.	 INTANGIBLE ASSETS

(i)	 Goodwill

Goodwill represents the excess of the cost of acquisition of subsidiaries over the fair value of the Group’s share of the 
identifiable net assets at the date of acquisition.

The carrying amount of goodwill is reviewed for impairment, annually as well as more frequently if events or changes 
in circumstances indicate that the carrying value may be impaired. Impairment is determined for goodwill by assessing 
the recoverable amount of the cash-generating units, to which the goodwill relates. Where the recoverable amount of 
the cash-generating units is less than the carrying amount of the cash-generating units to which goodwill has been 
allocated, an impairment loss is recognised. Impairment losses relating to goodwill cannot be reversed in future 
periods.

(ii)	 COMPUTER SOFTWARE

Costs that are directly associated with identifiable and unique computer software products controlled by the Group, and 
that will probably generate economic benefits exceeding costs beyond one year, and are not integral to other property, 
plant and equipment are recognised as intangible assets. These costs include the software development employee costs 
and an appropriate portion of relevant overheads. The computer software development costs recognised as assets are 
amortised upon completion of the computer software products on a straight line basis over their estimated useful lives 
of 3 years.

Costs associated with maintaining computer software programmes are recognised as an expense when incurred.

J.	 INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES

Investments in subsidiaries are shown at cost. Where an indication of impairment exists, the carrying amount of the investment 
is assessed and written down immediately to its recoverable amount.

On disposal of investment, the difference between net disposal proceeds and its carrying amount is charged or credited to 
the income statement.

K.	 Inventories

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost is determined principally on a first-in first-out basis 
and in the case of manufactured cigarettes, comprises cost of materials, labour and manufacturing overheads. Net realisable 
value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less costs of completion and selling expenses.

L.	receivables

Trade receivables are recognised initially at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest 
method, less provision for impairment. The provision for impairment is established when there is objective evidence that the 
Group will not be able to collect all amounts due according to the original terms of receivables. If collection is expected in 
one year or less (or in the normal operating cycle of the business if longer), they are classified as current assets. If not, they 
are presented as non-current assets.

M.	 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash in hand, balances with licensed financial institutions, bank overdrafts and short term 
highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less.
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N.	 EMPLOYEE benefits

(I)	 Short term benefits

Wages, salaries, bonuses and other staff related expenses are recognised as an expense in the year in which the 
associated services are rendered by employees of the Group. Short term accumulating compensated absences such as 
paid annual leave are recognised when services are rendered by employees. A provision is made for the estimated liability 
for employee entitlements to annual leave up to the reporting date. Short term non-accumulating compensated absences 
such as sick leave are recognised when the absences occur.

(II)	 Defined contribution plan

The Group’s contributions to the Employees Provident Fund are recognised as an expense in the income statement as 
incurred. Once the contributions have been paid, the Group has no further payment obligations.

(iii)	 Defined benefit plan

The Group operates a defined benefit plan for employees who joined the Group prior to 1 January 2006, the assets of 
which are held in a separate trustee-administered fund. This fund is funded by payments from the relevant Group 
companies. The Group’s retirement obligation is determined based on a triennial actuarial valuation (with annual 
updates) where the amount of the benefit that eligible employees have earned in return for their service in the current 
and prior years is estimated.

The liability in respect of the defined benefit plan is the present value of the defined benefit obligation at the balance 
sheet date, reduced by the fair value of plan assets.

The defined benefit obligation, calculated using the Projected Unit Credit Method, is determined by an independent 
actuary, considering the estimated future cash outflows.

Actuarial gains and losses arise from experience adjustments and changes in actuarial assumptions. Actuarial gains and 
losses are recognised in full in the period they arise through retained earnings.

(iv)	 Termination benefits

Termination benefits are payable whenever an employee’s employment is terminated before the normal retirement date 
or whenever an employee accepts voluntary redundancy in exchange for these benefits. The Group recognises termination 
benefits as a liability and an expense when it is demonstrably committed to provide termination benefits as a result of 
an offer made to encourage voluntary redundancy and is without realistic possibility of withdrawal.

(v)	 Share-based payments

A number of employees of the Group participate in equity-settled share-based compensation plans offered by British American 
Tobacco p.l.c. (British American Tobacco p.l.c. indirectly through British American Tobacco Holdings (Malaysia) B.V., owns 
fifty percent (50%) equity interest in the Company and is deemed to be the Company’s ultimate holding company).

Equity-settled share-based payments are measured at fair value at the date of grant and are expensed off over the vesting 
period, based on British American Tobacco p.l.c.’s estimate of awards that will eventually vest. Fair value is measured by 
the use of the Black-Scholes and Monte-Carlo pricing models. The expected life used in the models has been adjusted, 
based on management’s best estimate, for the effects of non-transferability, exercise restrictions and behavioural 
considerations, forfeiture and historical experience.

The grant by British American Tobacco p.l.c of options over its equity instruments to the employees of the Group is treated 
as a capital contribution. The fair value of employee services received, measured by reference to the grant date fair value, 
is recognised over the vesting period as an expense in the income statement, with a corresponding credit to equity.
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O.	 PAYABLES

Payables are obligations to pay for goods or services that have been acquired in the ordinary course of business from suppliers. 
Payables are recognised initially at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. 
Payable are classified as current liabilities if payment is due within one year or less (or in the normal operating cycle of the 
business if longer). If not, they are presented as non-current liabilities.

P.	 PROVISIONS

Provisions are recognised when there is a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of a past event exists at the 
balance sheet date, it is probable that an outflow of economic resources will be required to settle the obligation and the 
amount can be reliably estimated.

Q.	 DEFERRED INCOME

Deferred income relates to distribution rights fee payable up front by third party distributors to the Group for the right to 
distribute the Groups’ products for a minimum contract period of 5 years. The distribution rights fee is recognised into income 
statement over the 5 years contractual period on a straight line basis. Deferred income are classified as current liabilities if 
they are earned within one year or less. If not, they are presented as non-current liabilities.

R.	 TaxATION

Current tax expense is determined according to the tax laws of the jurisdiction in which the Group operates and include all 
taxes based upon the taxable profits. Tax expense is the aggregate amount included in the determination of profit for the 
period in respect of current tax and deferred tax. Tax is recognised in the income statement, except to the extent it relates 
to items recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity. In this case the tax is also recognised in other 
comprehensive income or directly in equity, respectively.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are provided in full, using the liability method, on temporary differences arising between the 
tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the financial statements. The principal temporary differences 
arise from depreciation on property, plant and equipment, revaluations of certain non-current assets, provisions for pensions 
and other post retirement benefits, allowance for doubtful debts and tax losses and unutilised capital allowances. Deferred 
tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the 
deductible temporary differences can be utilised.

Deferred tax is determined using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date and are expected to 
apply when the related deferred tax asset is realised or the deferred tax liability is settled.

S.	 Foreign currencies

(i)	 Functional and presentation currency

The financial statements are presented in Ringgit Malaysia, which is the Group’s and Company’s functional and 
presentation currency.

(ii)	 Foreign currency transactions and balances

Foreign currency transactions in the Group are accounted for at exchange rates ruling at the transaction dates. Foreign 
currency monetary assets and liabilities are translated at exchange rates ruling at the balance sheet date. Exchange 
differences arising from the settlement of foreign currency transactions and from the translation of foreign currency 
monetary assets and liabilities are included in the income statement, except when deferred in other comprehensive 
income as qualifying cash flow hedges.
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S.	 Foreign currencies (cont’d.)

(iii)	 Foreign entities

Assets and liabilities of foreign subsidiaries are translated at closing rates for purposes of consolidation. Income statement 
items are translated at average rates during the financial year and resulting exchange differences are dealt with in equity 
for the financial year. 

(iv)	 Closing rates

The principal closing rates used in translation of foreign currency amounts were as follows:

Foreign Currency	 31.l2.2011	 31.12.2010
1 US Dollar	 3.1700	 3.0835
1 Pound Sterling	 4.9265	 4.8277
1 Euro	 4.1150	 4.1367

T.	 Financial ASSETS

Classification

The Group classifies its financial assets in the following categories: at fair value through profit or loss, loans and receivables, 
and available-for-sale. The classification depends on the purpose for which the financial assets were acquired. Management 
determines the classification of its financial assets at initial recognition:

•	 Available-for-sale investments: Available-for-sale investments are those non-derivative financial assets that cannot be 
classified as financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, loans and receivables or cash and cash equivalents;

•	 Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss: Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are financial assets 
held for trading. A financial asset is classified in this category if it is acquired or incurred principally for the purpose of 
selling or repurchasing it in the near term. Derivatives are also categorised as held for trading unless they are designated 
as hedges;

•	 Loans and receivables: These are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted 
in an active market; and

•	 Cash and cash equivalents: Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash in hand, balances with licensed financial institutions, 
bank overdrafts and short term highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less.

Recognition and measurement

Regular purchases and sales of financial assets are recognised on the trade-date – the date on which the group commits to 
purchase or sell the asset. Investments are initially recognised at fair value plus transaction costs for all financial assets not 
carried at fair value through profit or loss. Financial assets carried at fair value through profit or loss are initially recognised 
at fair value, and transaction costs are expensed in the income statement. Financial assets are derecognised when the rights 
to receive cash flows from the investments have expired or have been transferred and the group has transferred substantially 
all the risks and rewards of ownership. Available-for-sale financial assets and financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 
are subsequently carried at fair value. Loans and receivables and cash and cash equivalents are subsequently carried at 
amortised cost using the effective interest method.

Gains or losses arising from changes in the fair value of the “financial assets at fair value through profit or loss” category are 
presented in the income statement in the period in which they arise.

Changes in the fair value of the “financial assets available-for-sale” category are recognised directly in other comprehensive 
income. When assets classified as available-for-sale are sold or impaired, the accumulated fair value adjustments recognised in 
equity are included in the income statement.

Dividend and interest income are included in the income statement when the Group’s right to receive payment is established.

Fair values for quoted investments are based on observable market prices.
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T.	 Financial ASSETS (cont’d.)

Impairment of financial assets

The Group assesses at the end of each reporting period whether there is objective evidence that a financial asset or group 
of financial assets is impaired. A financial asset or a group of financial assets is impaired and impairment losses are incurred 
only if there is objective evidence of impairment as a result of one or more events that occurred after the initial recognition 
of the asset (a “loss event”) and that loss event has an impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset or 
group of financial assets that can be reliably estimated.

The criteria that the Group uses to determine that there is objective evidence of an impairment loss include significant 
financial difficulty of the obligor, a breach of contract, or it becomes probable that the obligor will enter bankruptcy or other 
financial reorganisation.

The amount of the loss is measured as the difference between the asset’s carrying amount and the present value of estimated 
future cash flows (excluding future credit losses that have not been incurred) discounted at the financial asset’s original 
effective interest rate. The asset’s carrying amount of the asset is reduced and the amount of the loss is recognised in the 
consolidated income statement.

If, in a subsequent period, the amount of the impairment loss decreases and the decrease can be related objectively to an 
event occurring after the impairment was recognised, the reversal of the previously recognised impairment loss is recognised 
in the consolidated income statement.

Derivative financial instruments and hedging activities

Derivatives are initially recognised, and subsequently measured, at fair value. The method of recognising the resulting gain or 
loss depends on whether the derivative is designated as a hedging instrument, and if so, the nature of the item being hedged. 
The Group designates certain derivatives as either:

•	 Fair value hedge: Hedges of the fair value of recognised assets or liabilities or a firm commitment;
•	 Cash flow hedge: Hedges of a particular risk associated with a recognised asset or liability or a highly probable forecast 

transaction; or
•	 Net investment hedge: Hedges of a net investment in a foreign operation.

In order to qualify for hedge accounting, the Group is required to document prospectively the relationship between the item 
being hedged and the hedging instrument. The Group is also required to demonstrate an assessment of the relationship 
between the hedged item and the hedging instrument, which shows that the hedge will be highly effective on an ongoing 
basis. This effectiveness testing is performed periodically to ensure that the hedge has remained, and is expected to remain, 
highly effective.

Changes in their fair values are recognised as follows:

•	 Changes in the fair value of derivatives that are designated as fair value hedges are recorded in the income statement, 
together with any changes in the fair value of the hedged asset or liability that are attributable to the hedged risk.

•	 For derivatives that are designated as cash flow hedges, the changes in their fair values are recognised directly in other 
comprehensive income, to the extent that they are effective, with the ineffective portion being recognised in the income 
statement. Where the hedged item results in a non-financial asset, the accumulated gains and losses, previously 
recognised in other comprehensive income, are included in the initial carrying value of the asset (basis adjustment) and 
recognised in the income statement in the same periods as the hedged item. Where the underlying transaction does not 
result in such an asset, the accumulated gains and losses are recognised in the income statement in the same periods 
as the hedged item.

•	 Net investment hedges are accounted for similarly to cash flow hedges.
•	 For derivatives that do not qualify for hedge accounting or are not designated as hedges, the changes in their fair values 

are recognised in the income statement in the period in which they arise.
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T.	 Financial ASSETS (cont’d.)

Hedge accounting is discontinued when a hedging instrument is derecognised (e.g. through expiry or disposal), or no longer 
qualifies for hedge accounting. When a hedged future transaction is no longer expected to occur, any related gains and losses, 
previously recognised in other comprehensive income, are immediately recognised in the income statement.

U.	 BORROWINGS

Borrowings are recognised initially at fair value, net of transaction costs incurred. Borrowings are subsequently carried at 
amortised cost; any difference between inital recognised amount and the redemption value is recognised in profit or loss over 
the period of the borrowings using the effective interest method, except for borrowing costs incurred for the construction of 
any qualifying asset.

Borrowing costs incurred for the construction of any qualifying asset are capitalised during the period of time that is required 
to complete and prepare the asset for its intended use or sale.

Fees paid on the establishment of loan facilities are recognised as transaction costs of the loan to the extent that it is probable 
that some or all of the facility will be drawn down. In this case, the fee is deferred until the draw-down occurs. To the extent 
there is no evidence that it is probable that some or all of the facility will be drawn down, the fee is capitalised as a pre-
payment for liquidity services and amortised over the period of the facility to which it relates.

V.	 SHARE CAPITAL

Ordinary shares are classified as equity.

W.	 DIVIDENDS

Interim dividends are recognised as a liability in the period in which they are declared. Final dividends are recognised in the 
period approval of members is obtained.

X.	 SEGMENT REPORTING

A segment is a distinguishable component of the Group that is engaged in providing products or services within a particular 
economic environment. Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the 
chief operating decision maker. The Group regards its Board of Directors as its chief operating decision maker, as the Board 
is responsible for allocating resources, assesses performance, and makes strategic decisions.

The Group is a single product business primarily engaged in the manufacture, importation and sale of cigarettes and other 
tobacco products in Malaysia, and this forms the focus of the Group’s internal reporting systems. While the Group has clearly 
differentiated brands, segmentation within a wide portfolio of brands is not part of the regular internally reported financial 
information to the chief operating decision maker and it is not possible to segment the Group results by brand without a 
high degree of estimation.
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1.	 GENERAL INFORMATION

The Company provides day-to-day management and administrative services to its subsidiaries which are principally engaged in the 
manufacture, importation and sale of cigarettes, pipe tobaccos and cigars.

The Company is a public limited liability company, incorporated and domiciled in Malaysia, and listed on the Main Board of Bursa 
Malaysia Securities Berhad.

The Company deems British American Tobacco p.l.c., which is incorporated in England and Wales, to be its ultimate holding 
company.

The address of the registered office and principal place of business of the Company is as follows:

Virginia Park, Jalan Universiti
46200 Petaling Jaya
Selangor Darul Ehsan

2.	 REVENUE

Group Company

Year ended
31.12.11
RM’000

Year ended
31.12.10
RM’000

Year ended
31.12.11
RM’000

Year ended
31.12.10
RM’000

Sale of cigarettes, pipe tobaccos and cigars 4,127,245 3,965,448 – –

Dividend income from unquoted subsidiaries – – 791,408 768,312

Management fee received from subsidiaries – – 5,407 5,814

Fee for usage of property, plant and equipment 
received from subsidiaries – – 6,017 10,351

4,127,245 3,965,448 802,832 784,477

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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3.	 PROFIT FROM OPERATIONS

Group Company

Year ended
31.12.11
RM’000

Year ended
31.12.10
RM’000

Year ended
31.12.11
RM’000

Year ended
31.12.10
RM’000

Profit from operations is arrived at:

After charging:

Write off of subsidiary – – – 500

Raw materials and consumables used 288,425 293,108 – –

Excise payment 2,163,937 1,989,286 – –

Auditors’ remuneration:

- statutory audit 230 183 78 60

- audit related fees 76 117 76 117

Property, plant and equipment:

- depreciation (Note 9) 58,380 56,813 3,952 4,935

- loss on disposal – – 113 1,949

- impairment (Note 9) – 5,139 – –

Investment property

- depreciation (Note 10) 76 18 – –

- loss on disposal 122 – – –

Computer software (Note 11)

- amortisation 1,899 5,805 1,899 5,805

- impairment – 753 – 753

Rental of land and buildings 5,523 4,768 – –

Inventories written off 2,132 – – –

Bad debts written off 412 471 – –

Allowance for doubtful debts 1,998 – – –

Provision for litigation – 1,665 – 1,665

Net foreign exchange loss 1,432 – – 768

Staff costs (Note 5) 165,392 148,066 31,100 28,478
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Group Company

Year ended
31.12.11
RM’000

Year ended
31.12.10
RM’000

Year ended
31.12.11
RM’000

Year ended
31.12.10
RM’000

And crediting:

Property, plant and equipment:

- gain on disposal 1,603 30,258 – –

Inventories written back – 201 – –

Recovery of impairment costs 13,580 4,403 – –

Reversal on provision for litigation 5,800 – – –

Writeback of allowance for doubtful debts – 105 – –

Interest income on loan to subsidiary – – 5,040 5,040

Interest income on deposits 10,425 9,344 4,174 225

Net foreign exchange gain – 1,597 68 –

4.	 DIRECTORS’ REMUNERATION

Group Company

Year ended
31.12.11
RM’000

Year ended
31.12.10
RM’000

Year ended
31.12.11
RM’000

Year ended
31.12.10
RM’000

Fees 517 517  517 517

Other emoluments 9,073 7,288  3,909 5,318

9,590  7,805  4,426  5,835

The estimated monetary value of benefits in kind provided to Directors of the Group and Company during the financial year 
amounted to RM3,175,271 (2010: RM417,811) and RM193,745 (2010: RM290,117) respectively.

Share-based payments made to certain Directors of the Group and Company (during their employment with the Group) in the 
financial year are by way of their participation in employee share schemes (Note 31) offered by British American Tobacco p.l.c.

Details of the movements of certain Directors’ equity-settled share-based payment arrangements during the year ended 2011, 
covering the Deferred Share Bonus Scheme and International Share Reward Scheme are as follows, representing costs incurred by 
the Group and Company during the tenure of the Directors’ service with the Group and Company.

3.	 PROFIT FROM OPERATIONS (cont’d.)
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4.	 DIRECTORS’ REMUNERATION (cont’d.)

Number of ordinary shares of 25p each in British American Tobacco p.l.c.

At 1.1.11 Awarded 
in 2011

Vested in
 2011

 Other
movements* At 31.12.11

Executive Directors  

Deferred Share Bonus Scheme 13,147  10,556  (3,644)  2,942 23,001

International Share Reward Scheme 257  214  (118)  6  359

13,404 10,770 (3,762) 2,948 23,360

Details of the movements of the Directors’ participation in the equity-settled Long Term Incentive Plan and Share Option Scheme 
are as follows, representing costs incurred by the Group and Company during the tenure of the Directors’ service with the Group 
and Company:

Grant price At 1.1.11
 Awarded in 

2011 Vested in 2011
Lapsed in 

2011 
Other

movements* At 31.12.11

£5.98 7,392 – (7,392) – – –

£8.09 16,019 – (5,163) – – 10,856

£10.37 9,244 – – – – 9,244

£14.34 8,642 – – – – 8,642

£15.41 13,695 – (5,178) – – 8,517

£19.03 18,924 – (15,990) – (434) 2,500

£15.79 28,484 – (4,540) (3,244) 380 21,080

£22.58 20,887 – (1,505) (3,977) 56 15,461

£23.77 – 16,952 – – – 16,952

123,287 16,952 (39,768) (7,221) 2 93,252

* Other movements relate to changes due to movement of Directors during the financial year.
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5.	 STAFF COSTS

Group Company

Year ended
31.12.11
RM’000

Year ended
31.12.10
RM’000

Year ended
31.12.11
RM’000

Year ended
31.12.10
RM’000

Wages, salaries and bonuses 120,054 118,315 23,816 23,603

Defined contribution plan 27,073 22,236 3,432 2,665

Voluntary redundancy package 12,349 1,477 288 277

Other staff related expenses 5,916 6,038 3,564 1,933

165,392 148,066 31,100 28,478

The Group voluntarily provide additional 4% Employees Provident Fund (EPF) contributions over the statutory requirement for a 
significant number of existing employees who participate in a defined contribution scheme offered by the Group.

Included in staff cost is an amount for other emoluments as part of Directors’ remuneration disclosed in Note 4 to the financial 
statements.

Staff costs recharged by the Company to the subsidiaries amounted to RM21,598,917 (2010: RM21,596,531).

During the year, the Group changed its distribution model from Company-owned distributorship to exclusive third party 
distributorship for 3 of its areas; Klang Valley, Johor Bahru and Penang. This decision resulted in organisational restructuring which 
includes voluntary separation schemes (VSS) and reorganisation of certain employees. The financial impact of this organisational 
restructuring has been recognised in the income statement.

6.	 TAX EXPENSE

The tax charge on the profit for the financial year consists of the following:

Group Company

Year ended
31.12.11
RM’000

Year ended
31.12.10
RM’000

Year ended
31.12.11
RM’000

Year ended
31.12.10
RM’000

In respect of current year

Current tax

- Malaysian income tax 242,984 238,646 1,403 922

- Foreign tax 12 24 – –

Deferred tax (Note 14 (i)) (4,871) 3,559 (330) 4,502

In respect of prior years

(Over)/Under provision in respect of prior years

- Malaysian income tax (1,472) (14,159) (39) –

236,653 228,070 1,034 5,424



BRITISH AMERICAN TOBACCO (MALAYSIA) BERHAD
Annual report 2011

169

Fi
na

nc
ia

ls

6.	 TAX EXPENSE (CONT’D.)

The average effective tax rates of the Group and Company are reconciled to the statutory tax rate as follows:

Group Company

Year ended
31.12.11
RM’000

Year ended
31.12.10
RM’000

Year ended
31.12.11
RM’000

Year ended
31.12.10
RM’000

Statutory tax rate 25% 25% 25% 25%

Expenses not deductible for tax purposes 1% 2% 1% 2%

Utilisation of reinvestment allowances (1%) (2%) – –

Income not subject to tax – – (26%) (26%)

Over provision in respect of prior years – (1%) – –

Average effective tax rate 25% 24% – 1%

7.	 EARNINGS PER SHARE

Earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit for the financial year by the number of ordinary shares in issue.

Group

Year ended
31.12.11

Year ended
31.12.10

Profit for the financial year (RM’000) 719,615  731,111

Number of ordinary shares of 50 sen each in issue (‘000)  285,530 285,530

Earnings per share (sen)  252.0 256.1
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8.	 DIVIDENDS

Dividends paid, declared or proposed in respect of the financial year are as follows:

Group and Company

Year ended 31.12.11 Year ended 31.12.10

Gross per 
share 
Sen

Net per 
share
Sen

Amount of
dividend
RM’000

Gross per 
share 
Sen

Net per 
share
Sen

Amount of
dividend
RM’000

First interim dividend 60.0 60.0 171,318 113.0 113.0 322,649

Second interim dividend 60.0 60.0 171,318 64.0 64.0 182,739

Special dividend 30.0 30.0 85,659 – – –

Third interim dividend 60.0 60.0 171,318 63.0 63.0 179,884

Fourth interim dividend 66.0 66.0 188,450 – – –

276.0 276.0 788,063 240.0 240.0 685,272

The first, second and third interim dividends are paid and accounted for in shareholders’ equity as an appropriation of retained 
earnings in the financial year they are declared.

The Directors declared a fourth interim dividend of 66 sen per share at the Board of Directors’ meeting on 16 February 2012 
amounting to RM188,449,800, in respect of the financial year ended 31 December 2011 which will be paid on 23 March 2012 to 
shareholders registered in the Company’s Register of Members at the close of business on 8 March 2012. These financial statements 
do not reflect the fourth interim dividend which will be accounted for in the financial year ending 31 December 2012.

The directors do not recommend the payment of a final dividend in respect of the financial year ended 31 December 2011.
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9.	 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Land and 
Buildings
RM’000 

Machinery 
and 

Equipment
RM’000 

Furniture 
and Fittings

RM’000 

Motor 
Vehicles
RM’000 

Capital Work 
In Progress

RM’000 
Total

RM’000

GROUP

Net book value at

1 January 2010 103,096 266,296 6,666 28,600 46,411 451,069

Additions 172 7,630 2,806 3,577 45,865 60,050

Disposals (20,377) (3,984) (90) (1,376) (17,514) (43,341)

Impairment – (5,139) – – – (5,139)

Reclassifications 163 33,119 26,978 – (60,260) –

Depreciation charge (2,912) (29,849) (15,653) (8,399) – (56,813)

Net book value at 31 December 
2010 80,142 268,073 20,707 22,402 14,502 405,826

Additions 906 41,679 1,565 8,806 27,818 80,774

Disposals (7) (1,587) (11,864) (4,898) – (18,356)

Reversal of impairment – 13,580 – – – 13,580

Reclassifications 66 14,877 11,424 – (26,367) –

Depreciation charge (2,685) (33,478) (15,014) (7,203) – (58,380)

Transfer from assets  
held for sale 888 – – – – 888

Net book value at 31 December 
2011 79,310 303,144 6,818 19,107 15,953 424,332

At 31 December 2010

Cost / Valuation 151,026 500,581 170,738 53,197 14,502 890,044

Accumulated depreciation and 
impairment (70,884) (232,508) (150,031) (30,795) – (484,218)

Net book value 80,142 268,073 20,707 22,402 14,502 405,826

At 31 December 2011

Cost / Valuation 152,988 540,494 166,960 42,927 15,953 919,322

Accumulated depreciation and 
impairment (73,678) (237,350) (160,142) (23,820) – (494,990)

Net book value 79,310 303,144 6,818 19,107 15,953 424,332



BRITISH AMERICAN TOBACCO (MALAYSIA) BERHAD
Annual report 2011

172

9.	 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (CONt’d.)

Land and 
Buildings
RM’000 

Machinery 
and 

Equipment
RM’000 

Furniture 
and Fittings

RM’000 

Motor 
Vehicles
RM’000 

Capital 
 Work In 
Progress
RM’000 

Total
RM’000

COMPANY

Net book value at

1 January 2010 6,849 978 6,193 5,153 774 19,947

Additions – – 1,597 196 – 1,793

Disposals (24) (31) (22) (161) – (238)

Reclassifications – – 774 – (774) –

Depreciation charge (214) (67) (3,612) (1,042) – (4,935)

Net book value at  
31 December 2010 6,611 880 4,930 4,146 – 16,567

Additions – – 1,492 288 – 1,780

Disposals  – (60) (2) (374) – (436)

Depreciation charge (250) (56) (2,785) (861) – (3,952)

Net book value at  
31 December 2011 6,361 764 3,635 3,199 – 13,959

At 31 December 2010

Cost / Valuation 10,476 1,511 25,349 7,149 – 44,485

Accumulated depreciation (3,865) (631) (20,419) (3,003) – (27,918)

Net book value 6,611 880 4,930 4,146 – 16,567

At 31 December 2011

Cost / Valuation 10,476 1,213 23,130 5,691 – 40,510

Accumulated depreciation (4,115) (449) (19,495) (2,492) – (26,551)

Net book value 6,361 764 3,635 3,199 – 13,959
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9.	 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (CONt’d.)

Freehold 
Land Cost
RM’000 

Leasehold 
Land 

Valuation
RM’000 

 Buildings  
Cost 

RM’000 

Total 
Land and 
Buildings
RM’000 

GROUP

Net book value at  
January 2010 105 19,952 83,039 103,096

Additions – – 172 172

Reclassifications – – 163 163

Depreciation charge – (401) (2,511) (2,912)

Disposals – (1,214) (19,163) (20,377)

Net book value at 31 December 2010 105 18,337 61,700 80,142

Additions – – 906 906

Reclassifications – – 66 66

Depreciation charge – (368) (2,317) (2,685)

Disposals – – (7) (7)

Transfer from assets held for sale – – 888 888

Net book value at 31 December 2011 105 17,969 61,236 79,310

At 31 December 2010

Cost / Valuation 105 27,521 123,400 151,026

Accumulated depreciation and impairment – (9,184) (61,700) (70,884)

Net book value 105 18,337 61,700 80,142

At 31 December 2011

Cost / Valuation 105 27,521 125,362 152,988

Accumulated depreciation and impairment – (9,552) (64,126) (73,678)

Net book value 105 17,969 61,236 79,310
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9.	 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (CONt’d.)

Freehold 
Land Cost
RM’000 

Leasehold 
Land 

Valuation
RM’000 

 Buildings  
Cost 

RM’000 

Total 
Land and 
Buildings
RM’000 

COMPANY

Net book value at 1 January 2010 105 1,013 5,731 6,849

Depreciation charge – (22) (192) (214)

Disposals – (24) – (24)

Net book value at 31 December 2010 105 967 5,539 6,611

Depreciation charge – (21) (229) (250)

Net book value at 31 December 2011 105 946 5,310 6,361

At 31 December 2010

Cost / Valuation 105 1,435 8,936 10,476

Accumulated depreciation – (468) (3,397) (3,865)

Net book value 105 967 5,539 6,611

At 31 December 2011

Cost / Valuation 105 1,435 8,936 10,476

Accumulated depreciation – (489) (3,626) (4,115)

Net book value 105 946 5,310 6,361

Certain land and buildings were revalued by the Directors on 1 July 1983 based upon independent professional valuation using 
fair market value on a current use basis. The net book value of revalued buildings of the Group and Company is nil (2010: nil).

Additions subsequent to this revaluation are stated at cost.

The net book value of revalued land of the Group and Company that would have been included in the financial statements, had 
these assets been carried at cost less accumulated depreciation is nil.
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10.	 INVESTMENT PROPERTY

Group

2011
RM’000

2010
RM’000

Net book value at 1 January 1,636 1,654

Disposal (1,422) –

Depreciation (76) (18)

Net book value at 31 December 138 1,636

Cost 162 1,718

Accumulated depreciation (24) (82)

Net book value 138 1,636

Fair value of investment property 138 1,636

The Group’s property as at 31 December 2011 is at Pasir Puteh, Kelantan. The Group disposed the property in Wakaf Delima during 
the financial year for a consideration of RM1,300,000.

11.	 COMPUTER SOFTWARE

Group Company

2011
RM’000

2010
RM’000

2011
RM’000

2010
RM’000

Net book value at 1 January 4,336 6,550 4,336 6,550

Additions 2,305 4,344 2,305 4,344

Amortisation charge (1,899) (5,805) (1,899) (5,805)

Impairment – (753) – (753)

Net book value at 31 December 4,742 4,336 4,742 4,336

Cost 36,231 33,926 36,231 33,926

Accumulated amortisation  
and impairment (31,489) (29,590) (31,489) (29,590)

Net book value 4,742 4,336 4,742 4,336
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12.	 GOODWILL

Group

2011
RM’000

2010
RM’000

Net book value at 31 December 411,618  411,618

Goodwill arose from the acquisition of the business of Malaysian Tobacco Company Berhad (MTC), which represents the cash 
generating units, and represents the excess of the fair value of the purchase consideration over the Group’s share of the fair values of 
the net assets of the subsidiary companies (i.e. Commercial Marketers and Distributors Sdn. Bhd. (CMD) for the marketing business 
and Tobacco Blenders and Manufacturers Sdn. Bhd. (TBM) for the tobacco manufacturing business) acquired on 2 November 1999, 
the date of acquisition.

The carrying amount of goodwill is reviewed for impairment annually. Impairment is determined for goodwill by assessing the 
recoverable amount of the cash generating unit to which the goodwill relates. The recoverable amount has been determined based 
on value-in-use calculations. The key assumptions for the recoverable amount of all units are management’s current estimates of net 
cash flows over a period of 5 years (2010: 5 years) based on historical growth rate, taking into account industry developments and 
at the pre-tax discount rate of 6.09% (2010: 6.46%). No impairment charges were recognised in 2011 (2010: Nil) and no significant 
difference in the recoverable amount is expected should the discounted cash flows change by 5% (2010: 5%).

13.	 SUBSIDIARIES

Company

2011
RM’000

2010
RM’000

Unquoted investments, at cost 1,024,456 1,024,456

Impairment losses (2,067)  (2,067)

1,022,389 1,022,389

The subsidiaries, all of which are wholly-owned, are as follows:

Incorporated in Malaysia

Operating

Commercial Importers and Distributors Sdn. Bhd.
Commercial Marketers and Distributors Sdn. Bhd.
Rothmans Brands Sdn. Bhd.
The Leaf Tobacco Development Corporation of Malaya 

Sdn. Bhd.
Tobacco Importers and Manufacturers Sdn. Bhd.

Principal Activities

Investment holding
Marketing and importation of cigarettes, pipe tobaccos and cigars
Holding of trademarks
Purchase of tobacco leaf on behalf of a subsidiary

Manufacture and sale of cigarettes and other tobacco related 
products

Non-operating

Contemporary Force Sdn. Bhd.
Lucky Strike Originals Sdn. Bhd.
Tobacco Blenders and Manufacturers Sdn. Bhd.

Principal Activities

Dormant
Dormant
Dormant

Incorporated in Negara Brunei Darussalam

Operating
Commercial Marketers and Distributors Sdn. Bhd.*

Principal Activities

Provision of advertising and promotional services

* The financial statements were not audited by PricewaterhouseCoopers, Malaysia.
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14.	 DEFERRED TAX

Group Company

2011
RM’000

2010
RM’000

2011
RM’000

2010
RM’000

Deferred tax assets

At 1 January 15,158 19,295 4,166 8,520

Credited/(Charged) to income statement (Note 14 (i)) 4,944 (4,137) 330 (4,502)

(Charged)/Credited to statement of comprehensive 
income (Note 14 (ii)) – – (147) 148

At 31 December 20,102 15,158 4,349 4,166

Represented by:

Excess of depreciation over capital allowances 2,631 2,309 3,412 2,309

Provisions and accruals 17,471 12,849 1,084 1,709

Cash flow hedge – – (147) 148

20,102 15,158 4,349 4,166

Deferred tax liabilities

At 1 January 41,805 46,752 – –

Charged / (Credited) to income statement (Note 14 (i)) 73 (578) – –

Charged / (Credited) to statement of comprehensive 
income (Note 14 (ii)) 378 (4,369) – –

As at 31 December 42,256 41,805 – –

Represented by:

Excess of capital allowances over depreciation 44,333 41,860 – –

Revalued land and buildings – 311 – –

Cash flow hedge (80) (458) – –

Provisions and accruals (1,997) 92 – –

42,256 41,805 – –
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14.	 DEFERRED TAX (CONt’d.)

The amounts above have been reconciled to the income statements and statements of changes in equity as follows:

Group Company

2011
RM’000

2010
RM’000

2011
RM’000

2010
RM’000

(i) (Credited)/Charged to income statement

     (Credited)/Charged in respect of deferred 
       tax assets (4,944) 4,137 (330) 4,502

     Charged/(Credited) in respect of deferred 
       tax liabilities 73 (578) – –

     Net (credit)/charge to income statement (Note 6) (4,871) 3,559 (330) 4,502

(ii) Charged/(Credited) to statement of 
        comprehensive income

     Charged/(Credited) in respect of deferred tax
       liabilities & assets 378 (4,369) 147 (148)

     Net charge/(credit) to statement of 
       comprehensive income 378 (4,369) 147 (148)

15.	 LOAN TO A SUBSIDIARY

On 17 August 2009, the Company issued a 5-year RM80,000,000 unsecured loan to its subsidiary, Commercial Marketers and 
Distributors Sdn. Bhd. bearing interest of 6.3% per annum receivable semi-annually. The loan is receivable in a lump sum in 2014. 
The fair value of the loan to subsidiary approximates the carrying amount of the loan.

Credit risk with respect to the loan to Commercial Marketers and Distributors Sdn. Bhd. is limited taking into account its financial 
position and historical results.

16.	 ASSETS HELD FOR SALE
	

Group Company

2011
RM’000

2010
RM’000

2011
RM’000

2010
RM’000

At 1 January 888 4,288 – 1,950

Transfer to property, plant and equipment (Note 9) (888) – – –

Disposed during the year  (3,400) – (1,950)

At 31 December – 888 – –

The assets held for sale has been reclassified to property, plant and equipment in view there was no active buyer during the year.
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17.	 INVENTORIES

Group

2011
RM’000

2010
RM’000

At cost 

Raw materials 108,188 82,895

Work-in-progress 4,428 6,772

Finished goods 75,030 99,484

Consumable stores 5,313  4,421

192,959 193,572

18.	 RECEIVABLES

Group Company

2011
RM’000

2010
RM’000

2011
RM’000

2010
RM’000

Trade receivables 118,746 92,099 – –

Impairment for doubtful debts (5,093) (3,095) – –

Trade receivables (net) 113,653 89,004 – –

Amounts due from related companies* 46,783 28,356 4,327 102,666

Other receivables 2,507 641 – –

Deposits 1,100 1,623 271 342

Prepayments 42,882 59,865 1,754 1,493

206,925 179,489 6,352 104,501

Credit terms of trade receivables range from 1 to 60 days (2010: 1 to 60 days).

As at 31 December 2011, trade receivables of RM74,515,000 (2010: RM48,043,000) were past due their contractual payment date 
but are considered to be recoverable. These relate to a number of external parties where there is no expectation of default. The age 
analysis of these trade receivables is as follows:

*Fellow subsidiaries through a common ultimate major shareholder, British American Tobacco p.l.c.

Group

2011
RM’000

2010
RM’000

Past due within 1 month 48,820 25,434

Past due more than 1 month but within 1 year 25,695 22,609

74,515  48,043
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18.	 RECEIVABLES (cont’d.)

Movements of the allowance for doubtful debts during the year are as follows:

Group

2011
RM’000

2010
RM’000

At 1 January 3,095 3,200

Provision for receivables impairment 1,998 –

Unused amounts reversed – (105)

At 31 December 5,093 3,095

The creation and release of provision for impaired receivables have been included in “distribution and marketing costs” in the 
income statement.

The other classes within receivables do not contain impaired assets.

The Group’s amounts due from related companies arose mainly from export sales which have a credit term of 60 days (2010: 60 
days) and prepayments for leaf purchases which are not subject to any terms of repayment. These amounts are unsecured and 
interest-free.

The Company’s amounts due from related companies arose mainly from payments made on behalf of certain related companies. 
These amounts are unsecured, interest-free and not subject to any terms of repayment.

Amounts due from related companies of the Group are mainly denominated in US Dollars. All other receivables of the Group and 
Company are mainly denominated in Ringgit Malaysia.

Approximately 48% of the Group’s trade receivables are derived from its sales to 8 of its key customers. The Group closely monitors 
collections from these customers. In addition, the Group’s historical experience in collection of trade receivables falls within the 
recorded allowances.

The maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date is the total carrying value of receivables disclosed above. The Group 
does not hold any collateral as security.
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19.	 DEPOSITS, CASH AND BANK BALANCES

Group Company

2011
RM’000

2010
RM’000

2011
RM’000

2010
RM’000

Deposits with licensed banks 289,606 275,020 140,000 210,000

Cash and bank balances 17,041 81,603 5,866 48,517

306,647 356,623 145,866 258,517

The currency exposure profile of deposits, cash and 
bank balances is as follows:

- US Dollar 28,297 6,533 5,432 487

- Pound Sterling 5,652 – 266 –

- Brunei Dollar 359 5,983 – –

34,308 12,516 5,698 487

Group Company

2011
%

2010
%

2011
%

2010
%

The weighted average interest rates of deposits with 
licensed banks that were effective during the year (per 
annum)  2.8% 2.4%  2.8% 2.6%

Deposits of the Group have an average maturity period of 30 days (2010: 30 days).

20.	 PAYABLES

Group Company

2011
RM’000

2010
RM’000

2011
RM’000

2010
RM’000

Trade payables 155,584 119,407 – –

Trade accruals 19,575 18,428 – –

Amount due to subsidiaries – – 276,369 491,012

Amount due to related companies 70,772 18,783 393 –

Other payables 115,364 157,590 42,596 35,086

361,295 314,208 319,358 526,098
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20.	 PAYABLES (cont’d.)

The currency exposure profile of trade payables for currencies other than the Group and Company functional currency is as 
follows:

Group Company

2011
RM’000

2010
RM’000

2011
RM’000

2010
RM’000

US Dollar 5,026 81 – –

Pound Sterling 78 33 – –

Euro 3,353 5,435 – –

Others 432 68 – –

8,889 5,617 – –

The currency exposure profile of amounts due to related companies is as follows:

Group Company

2011
RM’000

2010
RM’000

2011
RM’000

2010
RM’000

US Dollar 19,467 91 – –

Pound Sterling 49,980 37 – –

Others 1,325 62 – –

70,772 190 – –

All other amounts within payables are mostly denominated in Ringgit Malaysia.

Credit terms of trade payables and suppliers of property, plant and equipment granted to the Group vary from no credit to 120 days 
(2010: no credit to 120 days).

Amounts due to subsidiaries have no fixed terms of repayment, are unsecured and interest-free. However, the subsidiaries have 
indicated that the amounts due will not be recalled within the next 12 months.

Amounts due to related companies are repayable within credit terms granted of 60 days (2010: 60 days), are unsecured and 
interest-free.

21.	 DEFERRED INCOME

The Group changed its distribution model from company-owned distribution to exclusive third party distributorship during the year. 
Distribution rights fee is payable up front by the distributors to the Group in return for the rights granted to distribute the Group’s 
products for a minimum contract period of 5 years. This income to the Group is recognised over the 5 years period on a straight 
line basis.
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22.	 BORROWINGS (INTEREST BEARING)

(a)	 The Group’s and Company’s borrowings as at 31 December 2011 are as follows:

(i)	 RM400,000,000 5-year unsecured Medium-Term Notes 2007/2012 with a coupon rate of 4.05% per annum, maturing 
on 21 September 2012 pursuant to an Issuance Programme of up to RM700 million nominal value Medium-Term Notes 
(MTNs Programme); and

(ii)	 RM250,000,000 5-year unsecured Medium-Term Notes 2009/2014 with a coupon rate of 4.48% per annum, maturing 
on 15 August 2014 pursuant to an Issuance Programme of up to RM700 million nominal value Medium-Term Notes 
(MTNs Programme)

(b)	 (i)	 Maturity of the Group and Company borrowings is as follows:

Group Company

2011
RM’000

2010
RM’000

2011
RM’000

2010
RM’000

Total borrowings

Medium-term notes 650,000 650,000 650,000 650,000

Maturity of borrowings:

Within one year 400,000 – 400,000 –

More than 1 year and less than 2 years – 400,000 – 400,000

More than 2 years and less than 5 years 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000

(ii) 	 Classification of the Group and Company borrowings is as follows:

Group Company

2011
RM’000

2010
RM’000

2011
RM’000

2010
RM’000

Unsecured

Current

Medium-term notes 400,000 – 400,000 –

Non current

Medium-term notes 250,000 650,000 250,000 650,000

(c)	 The Group and Company’s borrowings are denominated in Ringgit Malaysia.

(d)	 The fair value of borrowings are detailed in Note 30(b).
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23.	 DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Group Company

2011
Assets

RM’000

2011 
Liabilities
RM’000

2011 
Assets

RM’000

2011
Liabilities
RM’000

Forward foreign exchange contracts -
  cash flow hedges – 322 – 4

Group Company

2010
Assets

RM’000

2010
Liabilities
RM’000

2010
Assets

RM’000

2010
Liabilities
RM’000

Forward foreign exchange contracts -
  cash flow hedges – 1,832 – 592

The fair values of derivative financial instruments are determined based on the quoted market price of similar derivatives, as they are 
not traded on an active market. These derivatives are classified as Level 2 financial instruments in accordance with FRS 7 classification 
hierarchy.

The Group’s cash flow hedges are principally in respect of future payment for leaf, wrapping materials, machinery and services over 
the next 12 months. The Company’s cash flow hedges are principally in respect of future payments of services over the next 12 
months. The timing of expected cash flows in respect of derivatives designated as cash flow hedges is expected to be comparable 
to the timing of when the hedged item will affect profit or loss, which are expected to occur at various dates during the next 12 
months.

Gains and losses recognised in other comprehensive income on forward foreign exchange contracts are recognised in the income 
statement in the period or periods during which the hedged forecast transaction affects the income statement. This is generally 
within 12 months from the end of the reporting period unless the gain or loss is included in the initial amount recognised for the 
purchase of fixed assets, in which case recognition is over the lifetime of the asset. There was no ineffective portion arising from 
derivative financial instruments during the year.
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23.	 DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’d.)

The notional principal amounts of the outstanding forward foreign exchange contracts at 31 December 2011 were as follows:

Hedged item Currency to be paid RM'000
equivalent

Average contracted 
rate

2011
Group

Future payment for leaf, wrapping materials, machinery 
and services over the next 12 months

USD8,330,000
GBP5,750,000
EUR4,460,000

Company

Future payment for services over the next 12 months
GBP 150,000

US Dollar
Pound Sterling
Euro

Pound Sterling 

25,693
28,372
19,312

739

1 USD = RM3.0844
1 GBP = RM4.9342
1 EUR = RM4.3302

1 GBP = RM4.9248

2010
Group

Future payment for leaf, wrapping materials, machinery 
and services over the next 12 months

USD9,000,000
GBP6,250,000
EUR7,290,000

Company

Future payment for services over the next 12 months
GBP6,250,000

US Dollar
Pound Sterling
Euro

Pound Sterling

28,993
30,706
30,027

30,706

1 USD = RM3.2215
1 GBP = RM4.9130
1 EUR = RM4.1189

1 GBP = RM4.9130

24.	 SHARE CAPITAL

Group and Company

2011
RM’000

2010
RM’000

Authorised

770,000,000 Ordinary shares of 50 sen each 385,000 385,000

Issued and fully paid 

285,530,000 Ordinary shares of 50 sen each  142,765  142,765
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25.	 POST EMPLOYMENT BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

Defined Benefit Plan

The Group operates a defined benefit plan for its eligible employees in Malaysia (who joined the Group prior to 1 January 2006), 
the assets of which are held in a separate trustee administered fund. The Company and certain subsidiaries in the Group make 
contributions to the British American Tobacco Malaysia Retirement Scheme, a tax approved fund independent of the Group.

The defined benefit plan is valued by an independent actuary using the Projected Unit Credit Method. The latest actuarial valuation 
that was conducted on 31 December 2011 showed that the value of the net assets held in the fund together with the book 
provisions in the Group’s financial statements, adequately met the actuarial liabilities arising from the defined benefit plan as at 31 
December 2011.

The amounts recognised in the balance sheet are determined as follows:

Group Company

2011
RM’000

2010
RM’000

2011
RM’000

2010
RM’000

Present value of defined benefit obligations 11,487 10,882  5,889  5,972

Fair value of plan assets (6,976) (6,765) (3,565)  (3,618)

Net liability 4,511 4,117  2,324  2,354

The amounts recognised in the income statement under other operating expenses are as follows:

Group Company

Year ended 
31.12.11
RM’000

Year ended 
31.12.10
RM’000

Year ended 
31.12.11
RM’000

Year ended 
31.12.10
RM’000

Current service cost (629) (679)  (295) (292)

Interest cost (692)  (703) (382) (352)

Expected return on plan assets 196 143  106  41

Total, included within staff cost (1,125) (1,239)  (571)  (603)
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25.	 POST EMPLOYMENT BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS (CONT’d.)

Defined Benefit Plan (Cont’d.)

Movements in post-employment benefit obligations were as follows:

Group Company

2011
RM’000

2010
RM’000

2011
RM’000

2010
RM’000

At 1 January 4,117 6,043 2,354 4,063

Charge for the year 1,125 1,239 571 603

Contributions paid (587) (646) (264) (263)

Benefits paid (85) (2,609) – –

Transfer from subsidiary – – – (2,080)

Actuarial (gain)/loss recognised (59) 90 (337) 31

At 31 December 4,511 4,117 2,324 2,354

Changes in the present value of defined benefit obligations were as follows:

Group Company

2011
RM’000

2010
RM’000

2011
RM’000

2010
RM’000

At 1 January 10,882 12,256 5,972 5,507

Service cost 629 679 295 292

Interest cost 692 703 382 352

Benefits paid (648) (2,842) (216) (209)

Liability transferred to subsidiary – – (201) –

Actuarial loss due to assumption change 287 – 93 –

Actuarial (gain)/loss due to actual experience (355) 86 (436) 30

At 31 December 11,487 10,882 5,889 5,972
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25.	 POST EMPLOYMENT BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS (CONT’d.)

Defined Benefit Plan (Cont’d.)

Changes in the fair value of plan assets were as follows:

Group Company

2011
RM’000

2010
RM’000

2011
RM’000

2010
RM’000

At 1 January 6,765 6,213 3,618 1,444

Expected return on plan assets 196 143 106 41

Contributions by employer 587 646 264 263

Benefits paid (563) (233) (216) (209)

Assets transferred (to) / from a subisdiary – – (201) 2,080

Actuarial loss on plan assets (9) (4) (6) (1)

At 31 December 6,976 6,765 3,565 3,618

Contribution payable in the next year 596 631 255 298

The developments of actuarial gains and losses as at 31 December were as follows:

Group Company

2011
RM’000

2010
RM’000

2011
RM’000

2010
RM’000

Actuarial loss from prior year 598 508 302 271

Actuarial (gain) / loss recognised in year (59) 90 (337) 31

Cumulative actuarial loss recognised 539 598 (35) 302

Principal actuarial assumptions used at the balance sheet date in respect of the Group’s and the Company’s defined benefit plan 
were as follows:

2011
%

2010
%

Discount rate 6.0  6.5

Expected return on plan assets 3.0 3.0

Expected rate of salary increases  6.0  6.0

The expected rate of return on scheme assets in 2011 is derived from an investment allocation of 20% into Malaysian Government 
bonds, and 80% into money market instruments yielding annual rates of investment returns of 4.5% and 2.5% respectively.
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26.	 CASH FROM OPERATIONS

Group Company

Year ended 
31.12.11
RM’000

Year ended 
31.12.10
RM’000

Year ended 
31.12.11
RM’000

Year ended 
31.12.10
RM’000

Profit for the financial year 719,615 731,111 774,244 736,381

Adjustments for:

Write off of subsidiary – – – 500

Defined benefit plan charge (Note 25) 1,125 1,239 571 603

Interest income (10,425) (9,344) (9,214) (5,265)

Property, plant and equipment

- depreciation 58,380 56,813 3,952 4,935

- impairment – 5,139 – –

- recovery of impairment (13,580) – – –

- (gain)/loss on disposal (1,603) (30,258) 113 1,949

Investment property

- depreciation 76 18 – –

- loss on disposal 122 – – –

Computer software

- amortisation 1,899 5,805 1,899 5,805

- impairment – 753 – 753

Bad debts written off 412 471 – –

Allowance/(Writeback) for doubtful debts 1,998 (105) – –

Inventories written off/(written back) 2,132 (201) – –

(Reversal)/Provision for litigation (5,800) 1,665 – 1,665

Interest expense 27,400 27,400 27,400 27,400

Tax expense 236,653 228,070 1,034 5,424

Changes in working capital:

- inventories (1,519) 20,887 – –

- receivables (29,922) (14,936) 103,091 173,553

- payables 61,744 90,113 (104,751) 2,065

Cash from operations 1,048,707 1,114,640 798,339 955,768
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27.	 CAPITAL COMMITMENTS

Capital expenditure not provided for in the financial statements are as follows:

Group Company

2011
RM’000

2010
RM’000

2011
RM’000

2010
RM’000

Property, plant and equipment:

- Authorised and contracted for 13,373 13,543  – 29

- Authorised but not contracted for  432 16,793  432  5

13,805 30,336  432  34

28.	 SIGNIFICANT RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES

In addition to related party disclosures mentioned elsewhere in the financial statements, set out below are other significant related 
party transactions.

The Group’s and Company’s transactions are with member corporations of British American Tobacco p.l.c. (British American Tobacco 
p.l.c. indirectly through British American Tobacco Holdings (Malaysia) B.V., owns fifty percent (50%) equity interest in the Company 
and is deemed to be the Company’s ultimate holding company).

(a)	 Group’s transactions

Group

Year ended 
31.12.11
RM’000

Year ended 
31.12.10
RM’000

(i)	 Sale of goods

Sale of cigarettes and tobacco products to:

 - British-American Tobacco Company (HK) Ltd. 4,255 3,971

 - Rothmans Far East B.V. 9,812 11,018

 - British American Tobacco Marketing (Singapore) Pte. Ltd. 69,082 29,556

 - B.A.T. China Ltd.  1,062  988

 - British American Tobacco International Ltd.  18,107  4,835

 - British American Tobacco Korea Manufacturing Ltd. 14,965 19,691

 - India Tobacco Company 1,817 1,005

119,100 71,064
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Group

Year ended 
31.12.11
RM’000

Year ended 
31.12.10
RM’000

(ii)	 Purchase of goods

Purchase of leaf, cigarette packaging and wrapping materials and tobacco
  products  from:

  - British American Tobacco Marketing (Singapore) Pte. Ltd. 82 9,468

  - British American Tobacco (Germany) GmbH 7 1,653

  - British American Tobacco (GLP) Ltd. 66,800 57,046

  - PT Export Leaf Indonesia 47,914 45,059

  - British American Tobacco Cambodia Ltd. .– 3,863

  - PT Bentoel Prima – 1

  - British American Tobacco (U.K. & Export) Ltd. 2,151 –

  - B.A.T. Mexico SA De CV – 31

116,954 117,121

Purchase of cigarettes and tobacco products from:

  - British American Tobacco International Ltd. 296 141

  - BAT Theodorus Niemeyer B.V. 1,462 1,467

  - B.A.T. (U.K. & Export) Ltd. – 49

  - British American Tobacco Marketing (Singapore) Pte. Ltd. – 190

1,758 1,847

(iii)	Procurement of services

Procurement of information technology services from:

  - British American Shared Services Ltd. 15,353 16,945

  - British American Tobacco Asia-Pacific Region Ltd. – 434

15,353 17,379

28.	 SIGNIFICANT RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES (cont’d.)
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28.	 SIGNIFICANT RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES (cont’d.)

Group

Year ended 
31.12.11
RM’000

Year ended 
31.12.10
RM’000

(iv)	Technical and advisory (includes share based payment charges)

Payment of fees for technical and advisory support services to:

  - British American Tobacco (Investments) Ltd. 53,950 52,397

  - British American Tobacco International Ltd. 1,552 1,643

  - British American Tobacco Asia Pacific Treasury Pte. Ltd. – 390

  - British American Tobacco ASPAC Service Centre Sdn. Bhd. 9,472 8,156

  - British American Tobacco Singapore Pte. Ltd. 425 –

  - British American Tobacco Asia-Pacific Region Ltd. 4,303 5,461

69,702 68,047

(v)	 Royalties

Royalties paid/payable to:

  - Dunhill Tobacco of London Ltd.* 88,729 72,824

  - Benson & Hedges (Overseas) Limited* 4,583 5,193

  - British American Tobacco (Investments) Inc. 7,168 8,843

  - The American-Cigarette Company (Overseas) Ltd.** 4,259 2,711

  - St. Regis Tobacco Corporation Ltd.** 289 343

105,028 89,914

(vi)	Sale and purchase of equipment

(Sale)/purchase of equipment (to)/from:

  - British American Tobacco Marketing (Singapore) Pte. Ltd. – 7,075

  - British American Tobacco Asia Pacific Region Ltd – 1,328

  - Pakistan Tobacco Company Limited – (249)

  - British American Tobacco Bangladesh – (13,646)

  - Souza Cruz SA – (1,029)

  - PT Bentoel Prima – (124)

  - British American Tobacco Australasia Limited 1,294 –

  - British American Tobacco Denmark A/S 115 –

  - British American Tobacco Mexico SA De CV (11,425) –

  - British American Tobacco Tuntun Mamulleri Sanayi Ve Ticaret Anonim Sirketi 19,424 –

9,408 (6,645)
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Group

Year ended 
31.12.11
RM’000

Year ended 
31.12.10
RM’000

(vii)	  Provision of technical and advisory support services to:

  - B.A.T. China Ltd.  95 110

  - British American Tobacco - Vinataba (JV) Ltd.  42 44

  - British-American Tobacco Company (HK) Ltd. 114 140

  - British American Tobacco Cambodia Ltd.  48  63

  - British American Tobacco Services Limited, Taiwan Branch  89 93

  - PT BAT Indonesia Tbk. – –

  - Rothmans of Pall Mall Myanmar  128 2

  - British American Tobacco (Vietnam) Ltd. 1,107 13

  - British American Tobacco (Singapore) Pte. Ltd. 3  1,395

  - British American Tobacco Marketing (Singapore) Pte. Ltd. 826 911

  - British American Tobacco Japan, Ltd. 54  7

  - British American Tobacco (Thailand) Ltd.  1 –

  - Ceylon Tobacco Co. Ltd.  5 –

  - British American Tobacco (PNG) Limited 240  4

  - British American Tobacco ASPAC Service Centre Sdn. Bhd. – 1,285

  - British American Tobacco Bangladesh Limited 18 –

  - British American Tobacco International Ltd. 69  11

2,839  4,078

*	 Payments in respect of royalty agreements with these entities were made to British American Tobacco (UK & Export) 
Ltd.

**	 Payments in respect of royalty agreements with these entities were made to British American Tobacco (Brands) Inc. 
(previously made to British American Tobacco International Holdings (Switzerland) Ltd.,Zug.) 

28.	 SIGNIFICANT RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES (cont’d.)
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28.	 SIGNIFICANT RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES (cont’d.)

(b)	 Company’s transactions

Company

Year ended 
31.12.11
RM’000

Year ended 
31.12.10
RM’000

(i)	 Management fee

Management fee received from:

  - Commercial Marketers and Distributors Sdn. Bhd. 4,880 5,180

  - Tobacco Importers and Manufacturers Sdn. Bhd. 527 634

5,407 5,814

(ii)	 Fee for usage of property, plant and equipment:

Fee for usage of property, plant and equipment received from:

- Commercial Marketers and Distributors Sdn. Bhd. 5,158 9,035

- Tobacco Importers and Manufacturers Sdn. Bhd. 859 1,316

6,017 10,351

(iii)	Procurement of services*

Procurement of information technology services from:

  - British American Shared Services Ltd. 15,353 16,945

  - British American Tobacco Asia-Pacific Region Ltd. – 434

15,353 17,379

(iv)	Technical and advisory (includes shared based payment charges)*

Payment of fees for technical and advisory support services to:

  - British American Tobacco (Investments) Ltd. 53,950 52,397

  - British American Tobacco International Ltd. 1,552 1,643

  - British American Tobacco Asia Pacific Treasury Pte. Ltd. – 390

  - British American Tobacco ASPAC Service Centre Sdn. Bhd. 9,472 8,156

  - British American Tobacco Singapore Pte. Ltd. 425 –

  - British American Tobacco Asia-Pacific Region Ltd. 4,303 5,461

69,702 68,047

Key management personnel of the Group and Company are the Directors of which their compensation has been disclosed in 
Note 4 of the financial statements.

*These costs have been fully re-charged to certain subsidiaries during the year.
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29.	 SEGMENT REPORTING

The entity is domiciled in Malaysia. The revenue from external customers in Malaysia is RM3,898,534,000 (2010: RM3,763,320,000), 
and the total revenue from external customers from other countries is RM228,711,000 (2010: RM202,128,000). The Group does 
not have any non-current assets that are located in countries other than Malaysia. There are also no revenue arising from transactions 
with a single external customer that comprises 10% or more of the Group’s revenue for the years ended 31 December 2011 and 
31 December 2010.

Segment analysis has not been prepared as the Group is a single product business primarily engaged in the manufacture, importation 
and sale of cigarettes and other tobacco products in Malaysia, and this forms the focus of the Group’s internal reporting systems. 
While the Group has clearly differentiated brands, segmentation within a wide portfolio of brands is not part of the regular internally 
reported financial information to the chief operational decision maker and it is not possible to segment the Group results by brand 
without a high degree of estimation.

30.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

(a)	  Financial Risk Factors

The Group and Company are exposed to financial risks arising from its business activities; mainly interest rate risks, price risk 
currency exchange risks, credit risks and liquidity and cash flow risks. These risks are managed by the Group at Group level.

Straightforward derivative financial instruments are utilised by the Group to lower funding costs, to alter interest rate exposures 
or to achieve greater certainty of future costs. These instruments are entered into in accordance with objectives and policies 
approved by the Board of Directors that expressly forbid speculative transactions.

The policy restricts the use of derivative instruments to forward foreign exchange contracts, foreign currency and interest rate 
swaps, forward rate agreements, currency options and caps. In addition to policies, guidelines and exposure limits, a system of 
delegated authority limits and extensive independent reporting covers all major areas of the Group’s treasury activities.

(i)	 Interest Rate Risk Management

The objectives of the Group’s interest rate risk management policy are to lessen the impact of adverse interest rate 
movements on earnings, cash flow and economic value of the Group. As at the balance sheet date, there were no open 
interest rate swap contracts. Borrowings issued at fixed rates expose the group to fair value interest rate risk. The Group 
has no cash flow interest rate risk as the Group has only fixed rate borrowings as disclosed in Note 22, and a possible 10% 
increase or decrease in interest rates on deposits will not result in any significant change in the Group’s pre-tax profit.

(ii)	 Currency Exchange Risk Management

The Group is subject to exposures to currency exchange risk as a result of its purchases of certain raw materials, equipment 
and services in foreign currencies. The Group’s primary currency exchange risk exposures are to the US dollar, Euro and 
British pound. The currency profile of the assets and liabilities of the Group are disclosed in the respective notes to the 
financial statements.

The objectives of the Group’s foreign exchange policies are to allow the Group to manage exposures that arise from 
trading activities effectively within a framework of controls that does not expose the Group to unnecessary foreign 
exchange risks. The Group enters into forward foreign exchange contracts to hedge 50% - 100% of its exposure on 
foreign currency sales and payables and on cash flows to be used in anticipated transactions denominated in foreign 
currencies for the subsequent 12 months.

The Group considers a 10% strengthening or weakening of the functional currency against non-functional currencies as 
a reasonably possible change. The impact is calculated with reference to the financial asset or liability held as at the year 
end. A 10% increase or decrease of functional currency against non-functional currencies would not result in significant 
changes in the Group’s pre-tax profit.
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30.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D.)

(a)	  Financial Risk Factors (cont’d.)

(iii)	 Price Risk Management

The Group is exposed to price risk relating to leaf purchases, which are included in raw materials disclosed in Note 17. 
The Group reviews sourcing strategies as and when required, to manage any adverse exposures.

The Group considers a 10% change in prices of leaf purchases a possible change. The impact is calculated with reference 
to the leaf purchases made during the year held as at the year end, unless this is unrepresentative of the position during 
the year. A 10% increase or decrease in leaf purchases would not result in significant changes in pre-tax profit.

The Group operates under increasingly stringent regulatory regimes in accordance with the relevant regulations governing 
sale and manufacture of tobacco products. Such regulations are developed and driven by the Framework Convention of 
Tobacco Control. The overall trend of high and increasing levels of excise and taxes, including introduction of new taxes 
could impact the volumes of the legal industry whilst fuelling illicit trade. The Group has in place strategies to ensure 
that regulations developed on governing tobacco products are sensible and enforceable, as well as contingency plans to 
manage the impact of significant excise changes.

(iv)	 Credit Risk Management

Credit risks, or the risk of counterparties defaulting, are controlled by the application of credit approvals, setting of 
counterparty limits and monitoring procedures. The Group seeks to invest cash assets safely and profitably. Credit risks 
are minimised given the Group’s policy of selecting only counterparties with high creditworthiness.

Approximately 48% of the Group’s trade receivables are derived from its sales to 8 of its key customers. The Group closely 
monitors collections from these customers. In addition, the Group’s historical experience in collection of trade receivables 
falls within the recorded allowances. Due to these factors, management believes that no additional credit risk beyond 
amounts allowed for collection losses is inherent in the Group’s trade receivables.

The Group has no other significant concentrations of credit risk, notwithstanding that the majority of its deposits are 
placed with financial institutions in Malaysia. The likelihood of non-performance by these financial institutions is remote 
based on their high credit ratings.

The age analysis of trade receivables is disclosed in Note 18.

(v)	 Liquidity and Cash Flow Risks

The Group actively manages its debt maturity profile, operating cash flows and the availability of funding so as to ensure 
that all refinancing, repayment and finding needs are met. As part of its overall prudent liquidity management, the Group 
maintains sufficient levels of cash or cash convertible investments to meet its working capital requirements. In addition, 
the Group strives to maintain available banking facilities of a reasonable level to its overall debt position. As far as possible, 
the Group raises committed funding from both capital markets and financial institutions so as to achieve overall cost 
effectiveness.
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30.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D.)

The table below summarises the maturity profile of the Group’s and the Company’s liabilities based on contractual undiscounted 
repayment obligations.

Group Company

2011
RM’000

2010
RM’000

2011
RM’000

2010
RM’000

Maturity of borrowings:

Within 1 year 416,200 – 416,200 –

More than 1 year and less than 2 years – 432,400 – 432,400

More than 2 years and less than 5 years 283,600 294,800 283,600 294,800

Payables within 1 year 361,295 314,208 319,358 526,098

Derivative financial instruments within 1 year 322 1,832 4 592

(b)	 Fair Value Estimation

The fair value measurement hierarchy for financial instruments stated in the balance sheet is as follows:

•	 Level 1: Quoted price (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities
•	 Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset and liability, either 

directly (that is, as prices) or indirectly (that is, derived from prices)
•	 Level 3: Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (that is, unobservable inputs)

The Group measures its forward foreign exchange contracts (cash flow hedges) at fair values, as disclosed in Note 23. The fair 
values of forward foreign exchange contracts are determined based on the quoted market price of similar derivatives, as they 
are not traded on an active market. These derivatives are classified as Level 2 financial instruments in accordance with FRS 7 
classification hierarchy.

The carrying amounts of and fair values of the Group’s borrowings are as follows:

Note

Group Company

Carrying 
amount
RM’000

Fair value
RM’000

Carrying 
amount
RM’000

Fair value
RM’000

At 31 December 2011

Current borrowings

RM400 million MTNs 22 400,000  402,240  400,000 402,240

Non-current borrowings

RM250 million MTNs 22 250,000  255,550  250,000 255,550

At 31 December 2010

Non-current borrowings

RM400 million MTNs 22  400,000 403,971  400,000  403,971

RM250 million MTNs 22 250,000 256,548 250,000  256,548

The Group measures the fair values of its borrowings based on observable yield curves.
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30.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D.)

(c)	 Capital Management

The Group defines capital as net debt and equity.

The Group’s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern in order 
to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders and to maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce 
the cost of capital.

The Group assesses its financial capacity by reference to cash flow and interest cover. Group policies include a set of financing 
principles including the monitoring of credit ratings, interest cover and liquidity. These provide a framework within which 
the Group’s capital base is managed and, in particular, the policies on dividends (as a percentage of long-term sustainable 
earnings) and share buy-back are decided.

31.	 SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS

The Group operates a number of share-based payment arrangements:

Long-Term Incentive plan (LTIP)
Nil-cost options exercisable after three years from date of grant with a contractual life of ten years. Payout is subject to performance 
conditions based on earnings per share relative to inflation (50 per cent of grant) and total shareholder return, combining the share 
price and dividend performance of the Company by reference to two comparator groups (50 per cent of grant). Participants are not 
entitled to dividends prior to the exercise of the options. A cash equivalent dividend accrues through the vesting period and is paid 
on vesting. The LTIPs are granted in March each year. In 2011 the management board LTIP award was made in May.

Deferred Share Bonus Scheme (DSBS)
Free ordinary shares released three years from date of grant and may be subject to forfeit if participant leaves employment before the 
end of the three year holding period. Participants receive a separate payment equivalent to a proportion of the dividend payment 
during the holding period. Both equity and cash-settled grants are granted in March each year.

Share Option scheme (ESOS)
Options exercisable three years from date of grant with a contractual life of ten years, subject to earnings per share performance 
condition relative to inflation. Participants are not entitled to receive dividends in the period prior to the exercise of the options. The 
granting of options under this scheme ceased with the last grant made in March 2004. The awards were equity settled.

Share Reward Scheme (SRS) and International Share Reward Scheme (ISRS)
Free shares granted in April each year (maximum £3,000 in any year) under the equity-settled scheme are subject to a three year 
holding period. Participants receive dividends during the holding period which are reinvested to buy further shares.

Share-based payment expense
The amounts recognised in the income statement in respect of share-based payments were as follows:
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31.	 SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS (CONT’d.)

Group

2011 2010

Equity-settled 
in RM‘000

Equity-settled 
in RM‘000

LTIP (note a) 1,613 2,397

DSBS (note b)  2,802 1,226

SRS (note c) 24 10

Total recognised in the income statement 4,439  3,633

Company

2011 2010

Equity-settled 
in RM‘000

Equity-settled 
in RM‘000

LTIP (note a) 1,313 1,604

DSBS (note b) 1,866 737

SRS (note c) 14 9 

Total recognised in the income statement 3,193  2,350 
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31.	 SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS (CONT’d.)

(a)	 Long-Term Incentive Plan
Details of the movements for the equity and cash-settled LTIP scheme during the years ended 31 December 2011 and 31 
December 2010, were as follows:

Group

2011 2010

Equity-settled  
Number of 
options in 
thousands

Equity-settled  
Number of 
options in 
thousands

Outstanding at start of year 129 123

Granted during the period 30 32

Exercised during the period (48) (26)

Forfeited during the period (7) –

Outstanding at end of year 104 129

Exercisable at end of year 11 17

The weighted average British American Tobacco p.l.c. share price at the date of exercise for share options exercised during the 
period was £25.60 (2010: £22.69) for equity-settled options.

The outstanding shares for the year ended 31 December 2011 had a weighted average contractual life of 7.73 years (2010: 
7.42 years) for the equity-settled scheme.

Company

2011 2010

Equity-settled  
Number of 
options in 
thousands

Equity-settled  
Number of 
options in 
thousands

Outstanding at start of year 74 68

Granted during the period 25 21

Exercised during the period (24) (15)

Outstanding at end of year 75 74

Exercisable at end of year – –

The weighted average British American Tobacco p.l.c. share price at the date of exercise for share options exercised during the 
period was £24.15 (2010: £22.33) for equity-settled options.

The outstanding shares for the year ended 31 December 2011 had a weighted average contractual life of 8.1 years (2010: 7.8 
years) for the equity-settled scheme.
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31.	 SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS (CONT’d.)

(b)	 Deferred Share Bonus Scheme
Details of the movements for the equity and cash-settled DSBS scheme during the years ended 31 December 2011 and 31 
December 2010, were as follows:

Group

2011 2010

Equity-settled 
Number of 
options in 
thousands

Equity-settled  
Number of 
options in 
thousands

Outstanding at start of year 67 76

Granted during the period 28 13

Exercised during the period (26) (22)

Forfeited during the period (2) –

Outstanding at end of year 67 67

Exercisable at end of year – –

The weighted average British American Tobacco p.l.c. share price at the date of exercise for share options exercised during the 
period was £24.52 (2010: £22.37) for equity-settled options.

The outstanding shares for the year ended 31 December 2011 had a weighted average contractual life of 1.15 years (2010: 
1.08 years) for the equity-settled scheme.

Company

2011 2010

Equity-settled 
Number of 
options in 
thousands

Equity-settled 
Number of 
options in 
thousands

Outstanding at start of year 36 37

Granted during the period 18 8

Exercised during the period (11) (9)

Forfeited during the period (2) –

Outstanding at end of year 41 36

Exercisable at end of year – –

The weighted average British American Tobacco p.l.c. share price at the date of exercise for share options exercised during the 
period was £24.60 (2010: £22.56) for equity-settled options.

The outstanding shares for the year ended 31 December 2011 had a weighted average contractual life of 1.20 years (2010: 
1.12 years) for the equity-settled scheme.
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31.	 SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS (CONT’d.)

(c)	 Other schemes

ESOS

Group
The ESOS scheme was last awarded in 2004 and the final outstanding awards must be exercised by March 2014. The number 
of outstanding equity-settled options at the end of the year were 9,709 (2010: 22,264).

Company 
The ESOS scheme was last awarded in 2004 and the final outstanding awards must be exercised by March 2014. The number 
of outstanding equity-settled options at the end of the year were 2,538 (2010: 2,538).

SRS and ISRS

Group
The number of outstanding shares at the end of the year for the International Share Reward Scheme were 3,142 (2010: 
3,061).

Company
The number of outstanding shares at the end of the year for the International Share Reward Scheme were 820 (2010: 793).

Valuation assumptions
Assumptions used in the Black-Scholes models to determine the fair value of share options at grant date were as follows:

Group and Company

2011 2010

LTIP DSBS LTIP DSBS

Expected volatility (%) 25 25 25 25

Average expected term to exercise (years) 3.5 3.0 3.5 3.0

Risk-free rate (%) 2.0 1.8 2.1 1.8

Expected dividend yield (%) 4.8 4.8 4.4 4.4

Share price at date of grant (£) 23.77 23.77 22.58 22.58

Fair value at grant date (£) 15.60 20.58 15.62 19.78
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31.	 SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS (CONT’d.)

(c)	 Other schemes (cont’d.)

Market condition features were incorporated into the Monte-Carlo models for the total shareholder return elements of the LTIP, 
in determining fair value at grant date. Assumptions used in these models were as follows:

Group and Company

2011 2010

% %

Average share price volatility FTSE 100 comparator group 40 38

Average share price volatility FMCG comparator group 26 25

Average correlation FTSE 100 comparator group 39 37

Average correlation FMCG comparator group 35  33

Fair values determined from the Black-Scholes and Monte-Carlo models use assumptions revised at the end of each reporting 
period for cash-settled share-based payment arrangements.

The expected British American Tobacco p.l.c. share price volatility was determined taking account of the return index, (the 
share price index plus the dividend reinvested) over a five year period. The respective FMCG and FTSE 100 share price volatility 
and correlations were also determined over the same periods. The average expected term to exercise used in the models has 
been adjusted, based on management’s best estimate, for the effects of non-transferability, exercise restrictions and behavioural 
conditions, forfeiture and historical experience.

The risk-free rate has been determined from market yield curves for government gilts with outstanding terms equal to the 
average expected term to exercise for each relevant grant. The expected dividend yield was determined by calculating the 
yield from the last two declared dividends divided by the grant share price.

In addition to these valuation assumptions, LTIP awards contain earnings per share performance conditions. As these are non-
market performance conditions they are not included in the determination of fair value of share options at the grant date, 
however they are used to estimate the number of awards expected to vest. This payout calculation is based on expectations 
published in analysts’ forecasts.
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32.	 BREAKDOWN OF REALISED AND UNREALISED PROFIT/(LOSS)

The following analysis of realised and unrealised retained earnings/(accumulated losses) at the legal entity level is prepared in 
accordance with Guidance on Special Matter No. 1, Determination of Realised and Unrealised Profits or Losses in the Context of 
Disclosure Pursuant to Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad Listing Requirements, as issued by the Malaysian Institute of Accountants 
whilst the disclosure at the group level is based on the prescribed format by the Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad.

Group Company

Financial
year ended
31.12.2011

RM’000

Financial
year ended
31.12.2010

RM’000

Financial
year ended
31.12.2011

RM’000

Financial
year ended
31.12.2010

RM’000

Total retained profits of British American 
  Tobacco (Malaysia) Berhad and its subsidiaries

– Realised profits 494,238 523,619 162,731 166,474

– Unrealised (losses)/profits (36,321) (46,955) 1,244 2,417

Less: Consolidation adjustments (168,705) (127,629) – –

Total retained earnings 289,212 349,035 163,975 168,891

The unrealised portion within unappropriated profits (retained earnings) for the Group as at 31 December 2011 predominantly relates 
to net deferred tax liability of RM22,154,000 (2010: RM26,647,000) and provisions for non-material litigation of RM12,727,000 
(2010: RM18,527,000).

The consolidation adjustments recognised for the Group mainly relate to accumulated goodwill amortisation recognised from years 
2000 to 2005.

The unrealised portion within unappropriated profits (retained earnings) for the Company as at 31 December 2011 predominantly 
relates to net deferred tax asset of RM4,349,000 (2010: RM4,166,000) and provision for litigation which is pending settlement of 
RM1,665,000 for both years.

The disclosure of realised and unrealised profits / (losses) above is solely for compliance with the directive issued by the Bursa 
Malaysia Securities Berhad and should not be used for any other purpose.



Share Capital
Authorised Share Capital	 : RM385,000,000 comprising 770,000,000 ordinary shares of RM0.50 each
Issued and Fully Paid-Up Share Capital	 : RM142,765,000 comprising 285,530,000 ordinary shares of RM0.50 each
Voting Rights	 : One vote per ordinary share

Distribution Of Shareholdings
(without aggregating the securities from different securities account belonging to the same Depositor)

Size of Shareholdings Number of 
shareholders

% of 
shareholders

Number of 
shares held

% of 
issued shares

1 - 99  586 13.165 9,591 0.003

100 - 1,000 2,116 47.539 978,960 0.342

1,001 - 10,000 1,225 27.521 4,794,906 1.679

10,001 - 100,000  383 8.604 11,749,466 4.114

100,001 - 14,276,499 * 139 3.122 108,853,777 38.123

14,276,500 AND ABOVE ** 2 0.044 159,143,300 55.736

TOTAL : 4,451 100.000 285,530,000  100.000

Notes : 
*	  LESS THAN 5% OF ISSUED SHARES
** 	  5% AND ABOVE OF ISSUED SHARES

Directors’ Direct Interests In Shares In The Company

Name Number of shares held % of issued shares

Tan Sri Abu Talib bin Othman 51,000 0.02

Datuk Oh Chong Peng 1,000 0.00*

James Richard Suttie 1,500 0.00*

Dato’ Chan Choon Ngai 1,000 0.00*

Directors’ Indirect Interests In Shares In The Company

Name Number of shares held % of issued shares

Dato’ Chan Choon Ngai 6,000 0.00*

Note : 
*	 Less than 0.01%

BRITISH AMERICAN TOBACCO (MALAYSIA) BERHAD
Annual report 2011

205

O
th

er
 I

nf
or

m
at

io
n

﻿ ANALYSIS OF SHAREHOLDINGS
as at 24 February 2012



Substantial Shareholders Based On The Register Of Substantial Shareholders

Name Number of shares held % of issued shares

British American Tobacco Holdings (Malaysia) B.V. 142,765,000 50.000

AmanahRaya Trustees Berhad
– Skim Amanah Saham Bumiputera

17,272,100 6.049

Top 30 Securities Account Holders
(without aggregating the securities from different securities accounts belonging to the same Depositor)

No Name Number of shares held % of issued shares

1 British American Tobacco Holdings (Malaysia) B.V. 142,765,000 50.000

2 Amanahraya Trustees Berhad 
– Skim Amanah Saham Bumiputera

16,378,300 5.736

3 Citigroup Nominees (Tempatan) Sdn Bhd
– Employees Provident Fund Board

11,450,502 4.010

4 Valuecap Sdn Bhd 8,384,400 2.936

5 Kumpulan Wang Persaraan (Diperbadankan) 7,941,800 2.781

6 Cartaban Nominees (Asing) Sdn Bhd
– SSBT Fund 4545 For Lazard Emerging Markets Portfolio

6,026,300 2.110

7 Amanahraya Trustees Berhad
– Amanah Saham Malaysia

4,000,000 1.400

8 Malaysia Nominees (Tempatan) Sendirian Berhad
– Great Eastern Life Assurance (Malaysia) Berhad (Par 1)

3,801,100 1.331

9 HSBC Nominees (Asing) Sdn Bhd
– BNP Paribas Secs SVS Lux For Aberdeen Global

3,747,320 1.312

10 Cartaban Nominees (Asing) Sdn Bhd
– Exempt An For State Street Bank & Trust Company
  (West CLT OD67) 

3,573,385 1.251

11 HSBC Nominees (Asing) Sdn Bhd
– �Exempt An For JPMorgan Chase Bank, National  

Association (U.S.A.)

2,329,800 0.815

12 HSBC Nominees (Asing) Sdn Bhd
– Exempt An For JPMorgan Chase Bank, National
  Association (JPM Funds)

2,270,200 0.795

13 HSBC Nominees (Asing) Sdn Bhd
– Exempt An For JPMorgan Chase Bank, National Association (U.K.)

2,202,242 0.771

14 HSBC Nominees (Asing) Sdn Bhd
– BBH And Co Boston For Vanguard Emerging Markets 
  Stock Index Fund

2,096,645 0.734

15 Citigroup Nominees (Tempatan) Sdn Bhd
– Exempt An For American International Assurance Berhad

2,089,800 0.731

16 HSBC Nominees (Asing) Sdn Bhd
– BNP Paribas Secs SVS Paris For Aberdeen Asia Pacific Fund

1,750,900 0.613
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No Name Number of shares held % of issued shares

17 HSBC Nominees (Asing) Sdn Bhd
– TNTC For Sanderson International Value Fund 

1,598,400 0.559

18 HSBC Nominees (Asing) Sdn Bhd
– Exempt An For The Bank Of New York Mellon (Mellon Acct)

1,409,311 0.493

19 HSBC Nominees (Asing) Sdn Bhd
– Exempt An For JPMorgan Chase Bank, National Association 
  (U.A.E.)

1,277,755 0.447

20 HSBC Nominees (Asing) Sdn Bhd
– BBH And Co Boston For Blackrock Global Allocation Fund, Inc.

1,253,500 0.439

21 Citigroup Nominees (Asing) Sdn Bhd
– CBNY For AGF Emerging Markets Fund

1,240,400 0.434

22 Cartaban Nominees (Asing) Sdn Bhd
– Government Of Singapore Investment Corporation Pte 
  Ltd For Government Of Singapore (C)

1,218,400 0.426

23 Cartaban Nominees (Asing) Sdn Bhd
– Exempt An For RBC Dexia Investor Services Trust 
  (Clients Account)

950,700 0.332

24 Cartaban Nominees (Asing) Sdn Bhd
– State Street London Fund OD75 For Ishares Public
  Limited Company

948,000 0.332

25 Amanahraya Trustees Berhad
– As 1Malaysia

894,300 0.313

26 HSBC Nominees (Asing) Sdn Bhd
– Exempt An For BNP Paribas Securities Services (Jersey GBP) 

889,800 0.311

27 Cartaban Nominees (Asing) Sdn Bhd
– State Street Australia Fund 7FAF For Monetary 
  Authority Of Singapore

877,000 0.307

28 Citigroup Nominees (Tempatan) Sdn Bhd
– Exempt An For Eastspring Investments Berhad 

874,900 0.306

29 HSBC Nominees (Asing) Sdn Bhd
– TNTC For Government Of Singapore Investment 
  Corporation Pte Ltd

804,800 0.281

30 Citigroup Nominees (Asing) Sdn Bhd 
– UBS Lux For UBS (Lux) Equity Fund-Asian Consumption 

802,700 0.281

Total 235,847,660 82.599
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Location

Date of 
Purchase/

Last 
Revaluation Usage

Approximate 
Age of 

Building 
(years)

Land/
Built-up Area 

(square 
metres)

Net Book 
Value 

(RM’000)

Freehold

No. 36A, Jalan Lengkok Canning, 
Ipoh Garden, Ipoh, Perak

30.11.1989 shop and 
office

23 143.07 83

No. A79, Jalan Telok Sisek, 
Kuantan, Pahang

28.4.1994 shop and 
office

20 110.59 213

Leasehold

Lots 122 and 124, Jalan Universiti, 
Petaling Jaya, Selangor 
(99 years lease expiring on 
8.4.2062 and 29.9.2060 
respectively)

30.9.1961 factory, office 
and store

50 46,905.44 67,830

Lots P.T. 683-685, 687-689,
Mukim Panchor, District Kemumin, 
Kawasan Perindustrian Pengkalan 
Chepa II, Kota Bharu, Kelantan
(66 years lease expiring 25.7.2048)

26.7.1982 industrial 
land, store 
and office

24 29,952.00 4,754

No. 2, Jalan Foochow,  
Kuching, Sarawak
(999 years lease expiring 
31.12.2923)

3.10.1991 shop and 
office

22 156.10 178

No. 120, Jalan Semangat,  
Petaling Jaya, Selangor 
(99 years lease expiring 12.7.2061)

24.5.1993 office and 
store

36 6,119.00 4,872

Lot 1, Block A, Hong Tong Centre, 
Miles 4, Penampang,  
Kota Kinabalu, Sabah
(99 years lease expiring 31.12.2080)

30.9.1999 shop and 
office

18 136.56 408

No. 8, Jalan Melaka Raya 13, 
Taman Melaka Raya, Melaka
(99 years lease expiring 7.7.2093)

30.3.1996 shop and 
office

17 143.00 280

GM9, Lot 1709, Semerak,  
Pasir Puteh, Kelantan
(33 years lease expiring 23.9.2017)

24.9.1984 residence 
(investment 

property)

25 10,380.00 138

K.M. 5.5, Jalan Bukit Kayu Hitam, 
Changloon, Kedah
(30 years lease expiring 6.7.2021)

7.7.1991 office and 
agricultural 

land

23 285,510.00 851
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Head office
BRITISH AMERICAN TOBACCO 
(MALAYSIA) BERHAD  
(Company No. 4372-M)

Virginia Park
Jalan Universiti
46200 Petaling Jaya
Selangor Darul Ehsan
Tel	 :	 +60 (3) 7956 6899/7491 7100
Fax	 :	 +60 (3) 7955 8416

Factory
TOBACCO IMPORTERS AND 
MANUFACTURERS SDN. BERHAD 
(Company No. 4414-U)

Virginia Park
Jalan Universiti
46200 Petaling Jaya
Selangor Darul Ehsan
Tel	 :	 +60 (3) 7956 6899/7491 7100
Fax	 :	 +60 (3) 7955 8416

Branch offices
COMMERCIAL MARKETERS AND 
DISTRIBUTORS SDN. BHD. 
(Company No. 42316-T)

Pulau Pinang
No. 50 Weld Quay
10300 Penang
Tel	 :	 +60 (4) 261 8840
Fax	 :	 +60 (4) 261 8799

Ipoh
36, Jalan Lengkok Canning
Ipoh Garden
31400 Ipoh, Perak
Tel	 :	 +60 (5) 547 7878/546 2187
Fax	 :	 +60 (5) 547 4268

Kuala Lumpur
Unit No. BB1-1, Jalan Shamelin Niaga 2
Shamelin Heights Business Park
Taman Shamelin Perkasa
56100 Kuala Lumpur
Tel	 :	 +60 (3) 9200 8371
Fax	 :	 +60 (3) 9200 8370

Selangor
No. 3, Jalan Industri PBP3
Taman Perindustrian Pusat Bandar 
Puchong
47100 Puchong
Selangor
Tel	 : 	+60 (3) 5891 9888
Fax	 :	 +60 (3) 5891 9882

Melaka
12, Jalan Abadi 3, Taman Malim Jaya
75250 Melaka
Tel	 :	 +60 (6) 282 5435/284 6593
Fax	 :	 +60 (6) 283 5168

Johor Bahru
No. 4 Jalan Asas
Larkin Industrial Estate
80350 Johor Bahru, Johor
Tel	 :	 +60 (7) 232 4688
Fax	 :	 +60 (7) 238 6208

Kuantan
A79, Jalan Telok Sisek
25000 Kuantan, Pahang
Tel	 :	 +60 (9) 517 8373/517 7831
Fax	 :	 +60 (9) 517 7484

Kota Bharu
Lot PT 1453 & 1454, 1st Floor
Kawasan Perindustrian Pengkalan Chepa 2
Seksyen 39 Kemumin
16100 Kota Bharu, Kelantan
Tel.	 :	 +60 (9) 773 8831/773 8873
Fax.	:	 +60 (9) 773 8968

Kota Kinabalu
Lot 1, Block A Hong Tong Centre
Mile 4, Penampang
P.O. Box 11236
88813 Kota Kinabalu, Sabah
Tel	 :	 +60 (88) 722 628/722 629
Fax	 :	 +60 (88) 722 630

Kuching
Lot 8943, Section 64, KTLD
No. 2, Jalan Foochow
93300 Kuching, Sarawak
Tel	 :	 +60 (82) 481 884/481 886
Fax	 :	 +60 (82) 335 490

Leaf office
THE LEAF TOBACCO 
DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 
OF MALAYA SDN. BHD. 
(Company No. 4998-P)

Kota Bharu
Lot No. 2952
Kawasan Perindustrian
Pengkalan Chepa II
Jalan Padang Tembak
16100 Kota Bharu
Kelantan
Tel	 :	 +60 (9) 774 7400/774 7434
Fax	 :	 +60 (9) 773 5855

COMMERCIAL MARKETERS AND 
DISTRIBUTORS SDN. BHD.
(Incorporated in Negara Brunei 
Darussalam)
Unit 4, Block B
Lot 1150, EDR 2244
Latifuddin Complex
Jalan Tungku Link
Menglait, Gadong, BE 3619
Negara Brunei Darussalam
Tel	 :	 +(673) 245 2975
Fax	 :	 +(673) 245 2974
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As ordinary business
1.	 To receive the Audited Financial Statements for the financial 

year ended 31 December 2011 and the Reports of the 
Directors and Auditors thereon.	� Ordinary Resolution 1

2.	 To re-elect the following Directors who retire by rotation 
in accordance with Articles 97(1) and (2) of the Company’s 
Articles of Association:

(i)	 Datuk Oh Chong Peng� Ordinary Resolution 2

(ii)	 Dato’ Ahmad Johari
	 bin Tun Abdul Razak� Ordinary Resolution 3

3.	 To re-appoint the following Directors who retire in 
accordance with Article 103 of the Company’s Articles of 
Association:

(i)	 Datuk Zainun Aishah
	 binti Ahmad� Ordinary Resolution 4

(ii)	 Ms. Lee Oi Kuan� Ordinary Resolution 5

4.	 To approve the increase of the limit of Non-Executive 
Directors’ fees from RM800,000.00 to RM1,000,000.00.

� Ordinary Resolution 6

5.	 To re-appoint Messrs. PricewaterhouseCoopers as Auditors 
of the Company for the financial year ending 31 December 
2012 and to authorise the Directors to fix their remuneration.
� Ordinary Resolution 7

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Fifty-first 
Annual General Meeting of British American 
Tobacco (Malaysia) Berhad (BATM or the 
Company) will be held at Kristal Ballroom, Hilton 
Petaling Jaya, No. 2 Jalan Barat, 46200 Petaling 
Jaya, Selangor Darul Ehsan on Tuesday, 10 April 
2012 at 11.00 a.m. for the following purposes:

As special business
6.	 To consider and, if thought fit, to pass the following 

Ordinary Resolution:

	 PROPOSED RENEWAL OF SHAREHOLDERS’ MANDATE 
FOR BATM AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES TO ENTER INTO 
RECURRENT RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS OF A 
REVENUE OR TRADING NATURE WITH RELATED PARTIES 

	 (PROPOSED RENEWAL OF THE RECURRENT RPTS 
MANDATE)	�  Ordinary Resolution 8

	 “THAT, the Recurrent RPT Mandate (as defined in the 
Circular to Shareholders dated 16 March 2012) granted by 
the shareholders of the Company pursuant to Paragraph 
10.09 of the Main Market Listing Requirements of Bursa 
Malaysia Securities Berhad authorising the Company and/
on its subsidiaries (British American Tobacco Malaysia 
Group) to enter into recurrent related party transactions of 
a revenue or trading nature (Recurrent RPTs) of British 
American Tobacco Malaysia Group with Related Parties (as 
defined in the Main Market Listing Requirements of Bursa 
Malaysia Securities Berhad) as set out in Paragraph 2.2 and 
Appendix II of the Circular to Shareholders dated 16 
March 2012 which are necessary for the British American 
Tobacco Malaysia Group’s day-to-day operations, be and is 
hereby renewed provided that:

(i)	 the transaction are in the ordinary course of business 
and on normal commercial terms which are not more 
favourable to the Related Parties than those generally 
available to the public and are not to the detriment 
of the minority shareholders of the Company; and

(ii)	 disclosure of the aggregate value of the transactions 
conducted during a financial year will be made in the 
annual report for the said financial year,

	 AND THAT the authority conferred by such renewed 
mandate shall continue to be in force until:

(i)	 the conclusion of the next Annual General Meeting 
(AGM) of the Company following the AGM at which 
the Proposed Renewal of the Recurrent RPTs Mandate 
is approved, at which time it will lapse, unless by a 
resolution passed at the next AGM, the mandate is 
again renewed;

(ii)	 the expiration of the period within which the next 
AGM of the Company after the forthcoming AGM is 
required to be held pursuant to Section 143(1) of the 
Companies Act, 1965 (but must not extend to such 
extension as may be allowed pursuant to Section 
143(2) of the Companies Act, 1965); or
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(iii)	 revoked or varied by resolution passed by the 
shareholders in general meeting,

whichever is earlier;

AND THAT the Directors of the Company be and hereby 
authorised to complete and do all such acts and things as 
they may consider expedient or necessary in the best 
interest of the Company (including executing all such 
documents as may be required) to give effect to the 
Proposed Renewal of the Recurrent RPTs Mandate.”

7.	 To consider and, if thought fit, to pass the following 
Special Resolution:

	 PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO THE ARTICLES OF 
ASSOCIATION OF THE COMPANY

Special Resolution 9

	 “THAT the proposed deletions, alterations, modifications, 
variations and additions to the Articles of Association of 
the Company in the manner as set out in the Circular to 
Shareholders dated 16 March 2012 (Proposed Amendments) 
be and are hereby approved.�

	 AND THAT the Directors and Secretary be and are hereby 
authorised to sign and execute all relevant documents, 
acts and things as may be required for and in connection 
with and to give effect to the Proposed Amendments with 
the full power to assent to any conditions, deletion, 
alteration, modifications, variations and/or amendments as 
may be required by the relevant authorities.”

8.	 To consider any other business of which due notice shall 
have been given.

By Order of the Board

CHAN MEI MAE
LS0009460 
Secretary

Petaling Jaya
16 March 2012

Notes:

1.	 A proxy need not be a Member and the provision of Section 149(1)(b) 
of the Companies Act, 1965 shall not apply to the Company.

2.	 A Member entitled to attend and vote at the Meeting is entitled to 
appoint not more than two proxies to attend and vote on his/her behalf. 
Where a Member appoints two (2) proxies, the appointment shall be 
invalid unless the percentage of the shareholding to be represented by 
each proxy is specified.

3.	 Where a Member is an authorised nominee as defined under the 
Securities Industry (Central Depositories) Act, 1991, it may appoint at 
least one (1) but not more than two (2) proxies in respect of each 
Securities Account it holds with ordinary shares of the Company standing 
to the credit of the said Securities Account.

4.	 The instrument appointing a proxy or proxies must be under the hand 
of the appointer or of his attorney duly authorised in writing. Where the 
instrument appointing a proxy or proxies is executed by a corporation, 
it must be executed either under its seal or under the hand of any officer 
or attorney duly authorised.

5.	 If there is no indication as to how a Member wishes his/her vote to be 
cast, the proxy will vote or abstain from voting at his/her discretion. In 
the event a Member duly executes the Form of Proxy but does not name 
any proxy, such Member shall be deemed to have appointed the 
Chairman of the meeting as his/her proxy.

6.	 The original Form of Proxy must be duly executed and deposited at the 
Company’s Share Registrar at Tricor Investor Services Sdn Bhd at Level 
17, The Gardens, North Tower, Mid Valley City, Lingkaran Syed Putra, 
59200 Kuala Lumpur not less than 48 hours before the time set for 
holding the meeting or any adjourned meeting thereof.

7.	 Registration of Members/Proxies
	 Registration of Members/Proxies attending the meeting will commence 

at 9.00 a.m. on the day of the meeting and will close at 11.00 a.m. 
sharp. Members/Proxies are required to produce identification documents 
for registration. Only Members registered in the Register of Members and 
Record of Depositors as at 5.00 p.m. on 30 March 2012 shall be 
entitled to attend and vote at the Annual General Meeting in respect of 
the number of shares registered in their names at that time.

8.	 Explanatory Notes on Special Business

(a)	 Recurrent Related Party Transactions Mandate
	 The Ordinary Resolution 8, if passed, will enable the British American 

Tobacco Malaysia Group to enter into any of the recurrent related 
party transactions of a revenue or trading nature which are necessary 
for the British American Tobacco Malaysia Group’s day-to-day 
operations, subject to the transactions being in the ordinary course 
of business and on normal commercial terms which are not more 
favourable to the Related Parties than those generally available to 
the public and are not to the detriment of the minority shareholders 
of the Company. Further information on the Proposed Renewal of 
the Recurrent RPTs Mandate is set out in the Circular to Shareholders 
dated 16 March 2012, which is despatched together with the 
Company’s Abridged Annual Report 2011.

(b)	Proposed Amendments to the Articles of Association of the 
Company

	 The Special Resolution 9, if passed, will enable the Company to 
comply with the recent amendments to the Main Market Listing 
Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad. Further information 
on the Proposed Amendments to the Articles of Association of the 
Company is set out in the Circular to Shareholders dated 16 March 
2012, which is despatched together with the Company’s Abridged 
Annual Report 2011.
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1.	 Details of Datuk Zainun Aishah binti Ahmad seeking re-appointment at the Fifty-first Annual General Meeting are set out 
below:-

Name Datuk Zainun Aishah binti Ahmad
KMN, PMP, DPMP, JSM, PJN

Age 66

Nationality Malaysian

Qualification Honours Degree in Economics (University of Malaya)

Position on the Board of Directors Independent Non-Executive Director

Date first appointed to the Board of Directors 1 March 2012

Number of Board of Directors’ meeting attended in 
the financial year

N/A

Membership of Board Committees Member of the Audit Committee

Occupation Company Director

Working experience •	 Economist with Malaysian Industrial Development Authority 
(MIDA) (1969).

•	 Deputy Director-General of MIDA (1986-1995).
•	 Director-General of MIDA (1995 to 2004).
•	 Member of key Government National Committee/Council namely:

(a)	 The Industrial Coordination Act Advisory Council.
(b)	The National Project Director for the formulation of 

Malaysia’s first Industrial Master Plan.
(c)	� The National Committee for the Coordination of the 

Agriculture Industry and the Defense Industry Council.
•	 Director of Tenaga Nasional Berhad (1985 to 2004).
•	 Director of Kulim Technology Park Corporation (1995 to 2004).
•	 Director of Kelantan State Economic Development Corp (1985 to 

2004).
•	 Director of Dunham Bush Bhd (2004 to 2007).
•	 Director of F3 Strategies Bhd (2005 to 2006).
•	 Director of Malayan Banking Bhd (2005 to 2009).

Any other board directorships in public companies •	 Microlink Solutions Bhd (Independent – Non-Executive Director).
•	 Scomi Engineering Bhd [Independent – Non-Executive Director 

(Chairman)].
•	 Degem Bhd (Independent – Non-Executive Director).
•	 Berjaya Media Bhd (Independent – Non-Executive Director).
•	 Berjaya Food Bhd (Independent – Non-Executive Director).
•	 Shell Refinery Company (Federation of Malaysia) Bhd 

(Independent – Non-Executive Director).

Interest in securities of British American Tobacco 
(Malaysia) Berhad and its subsidiaries

Nil

Any family relationship with director and/or major 
shareholder of British American Tobacco (Malaysia) 
Berhad or any companies that have entered into 
any transactions with British American Tobacco 
(Malaysia) Berhad or its subsidiaries

Nil

Any conflict of interest with British American 
Tobacco (Malaysia) Berhad

Nil

List of convictions for offences within the past 10 
years other than traffic offences, if any

Nil

BRITISH AMERICAN TOBACCO (MALAYSIA) BERHAD
Annual report 2011

212

Statement accompanying the Notice of Annual General Meeting
Pursuant to Paragraph 8.27(2) of the Main Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad



2.	 Details of Ms. Lee Oi Kuan seeking re-appointment at the Fifty-first Annual General Meeting are set out below:

Name Lee Oi Kuan

Age 53

Nationality Malaysian

Qualification •	 Bachelor of Law (Hons) Degree, University of Malaya
•	 Licenced Company Secretary, Companies Commission of Malaysia

Position on the Board of Directors Non-Independent Executive Director

Date first appointed to the Board of Directors 1 March 2012

Number of Board of Directors’ meeting attended in 
the financial year

N/A

Membership of Board Committees Nil

Occupation Company Director

Working experience •	 Served at the Attorney-General’s Chambers, Malaysia (1983-
1993) in the Prosecution and Advisory and International Law 
Divisions 

•	 Legal Manager and Company Secretary of Hong Leong Industries 
Berhad (1993 to 2001)

•	 Legal Manager and Company Secretary of Malaysian Pacific 
Industries Berhad (1993 to 2001) 

•	 Head of Legal and Company Secretary of British American 
Tobacco (Malaysia) Berhad (2001 to 2006) 

•	 Corporate and Legal Affairs Director of British American Tobacco 
(Malaysia) Berhad (2006 to present)

Any other board directorships in public companies Nil

Interest in securities of British American Tobacco 
(Malaysia) Berhad and its subsidiaries

Nil

Any family relationship with director and/or major 
shareholder of British American Tobacco (Malaysia) 
Berhad or any companies that have entered into 
any transactions with British American Tobacco 
(Malaysia) Berhad or its subsidiaries

Nil

Any conflict of interest with British American 
Tobacco (Malaysia) Berhad

Nil

List of convictions for offences within the past 10 
years other than traffic offences, if any

Nil
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Date 	 :	 10 April 2012

Time 	 :	 11.00 a.m.

Place	 :	 Kristal Ballroom, Hilton Petaling Jaya, No. 2 Jalan Barat, 46200 Petaling Jaya, Selangor Darul Ehsan.

Registration

1.	 Registration will start at 9.00 a.m. at the entrance of Kristal 
Ballroom, Hilton Petaling Jaya.

2.	 Please read the signage to ascertain which registration table 
you should approach to register yourself for the meeting 
and join the queue accordingly.

3.	 Please produce your original Identity Card (IC) to the 
registration staff for verification. Please make sure you 
collect your IC thereafter.

4.	U pon verification, you are required to write your name and 
sign on the Attendance List placed on the registration 
table.

5.	 You will be given a security sticker and no person will be 
allowed to enter the meeting room without the security 
sticker. There will be no replacement in the event that you 
lose or misplace the security sticker.

6.	 After registration, please leave the registration area 
immediately and proceed to Kristal Ballroom.

7.	 You are not allowed to register on behalf of another person 
even with the original IC of the other person.

8.	 The registration counter only handles verification and 
registration. You may proceed to the Help Desk for any 
clarification or queries.

Entitlement to attend and vote

9.	 Only Members registered in the Register of Members and 
Record of Depositors as at 5.00 p.m. on 30 March 2012 
shall be entitled to attend and vote at the Annual General 
Meeting in respect of the number of shares registered in 
their name at that time.

Proxy

10.	 If you are a member of the Company at the time set out 
above, you are entitled to appoint not more than two (2) 
proxies to exercise all or any of your rights to attend, speak 
and vote at the Annual General Meeting. 

11.	 Where a Member is an authorised nominee as defined 
under the Securities Industry (Central Depositories) Act, 
1991, it may appoint at least one (1) but not more than 
two (2) proxies in respect of each Securities Account it 
holds with ordinary shares of the Company standing to the 
credit of the said Securities Account.

12.	 To appoint a proxy, the original Form of Proxy which is 
attached together with the Company’s Abridged Annual 
Report 2011 must be completed and signed, sent and 
delivered to the Company’s Share Registrar, Tricor Investor 
Services Sdn. Bhd. at Level 17, The Gardens North Tower, 
Mid Valley City, Lingkaran Syed Putra, 59200 Kuala Lumpur 
by 8 April 2012 at 11.00 a.m. 

13.	 In the case of a member which is a company, the Form of 
Proxy must be executed either under its seal or under the 
hand of any officer or attorney duly authorised. 
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Revocation of Proxy

14.	 If you wish to appoint a proxy, please note that a proxy 
may be revoked by:

i.	 attendance of the appointer at the Annual General 
Meeting and exercising his/her voting rights at the 
Annual General Meeting personally will automatically 
revoke the proxy;

ii.	 notice of revocation of the Form of Proxy or the 
authority served by 8 April 2012 at 11.00 a.m.;

iii.	 appointing new proxy by depositing a new Form of 
Proxy in favour of another person by 8 April 2012 at 
11.00 a.m; and

iv.	 transfer of shares by the appointer. 

Corporate member

15.	 Any corporate member who wishes to appoint a 
representative instead of a proxy to attend this Annual 
General Meeting should lodge the certificate of appointment 
under the seal of the corporation, at the office of the 
Company’s Share Registrar, Tricor Investor Services Sdn. 
Bhd. at Level 17, The Gardens North Tower, Mid Valley 
City, Lingkaran Syed Putra, 59200 Kuala Lumpur by 8 April 
2012 at 11.00 a.m. 

Annual Report 2011

16.	 The Annual Report 2011 is available on Bursa Malaysia’s 
website at www.bursamalaysia.com under Company 
Announcements and also at the British American Tobacco 
Malaysia’s website at www.batmalaysia.com

Enquiry

17.	 If you have general queries prior to the meeting, please 
contact the British American Tobacco Malaysia Legal and 
Secretarial Department at 603-7491 7100 or the following 
person during office hours:

	 Name	 :	 Ms. Lay Kiow
	 Share Registrar	 :	 Tricor Investor Services Sdn. Bhd. 
	 Telephone number	 :	 603-2264 3883
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NOTES

M A L A Y S I A



BRITISH AMERICAN TOBACCO (MALAYSIA) BERHAD
(Company No. 4372-M)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

I/We  (NRIC/Passport/Co. No.: )
(Name as per NRIC/Passport/Certificate of Incorporation in Capital Letters)

of 
(Full Address)

being a member/members of BRITISH AMERICAN TOBACCO (MALAYSIA) BERHAD, do hereby appoint 

 (NRIC/Passport No.: )
(Name as per NRIC/Passport in Capital Letters)

of 
(Full Address)

and/or failing him/her  (NRIC/Passport No.: ) 
(Name as per NRIC/Passport in Capital Letters)

of 
(Full Address)

or failing him/her, the Chairman of the Meeting as my/our first proxy to attend and vote for me/us and on my/our behalf at the Fifty-
first Annual General Meeting of the Company, to be held at Kristal Ballroom, Hilton Petaling Jaya, No. 2, Jalan Barat, 46200 Petaling Jaya, 
Selangor Darul Ehsan on Tuesday, 10 April 2012 at 11.00 a.m., and at any adjournment thereof.

If you wish to appoint a second proxy, this section must also be completed, otherwise it should be deleted.

I/We  (NRIC/Passport/Co. No.: )
(Name as per NRIC/Passport/Certificate of Incorporation in Capital Letters)

of 
(Full Address)

being a member/members of BRITISH AMERICAN TOBACCO (MALAYSIA) BERHAD, do hereby appoint 

 (NRIC/Passport No.: )
(Name as per NRIC/Passport in Capital Letters)

of 
(Full Address)

and/or failing him/her  (NRIC/Passport No.: )
(Name as per NRIC/Passport in Capital Letters)

of 
(Full Address)

or failing him/her, the Chairman of the Meeting as my/our second proxy to attend and vote for me/us and on my/our behalf at the 
Fifly-first Annual General Meeting of the Company, to be held at Kristal Ballroom, Hilton Petaling Jaya, No. 2, Jalan Barat, 46200 Petaling 
Jaya, Selangor Darul Ehsan on Tuesday, 10 April 2012 at 11.00 a.m., and at any adjournment thereof.

The proportions of my/our holding to be represented by my/our proxies are as follows:

	 %

First Proxy “A”

Second Proxy “B”

	 100%

M A L A Y S I A

Notes:

1.	 A proxy need not be a Member and the provision of Section 149(1)(b) of 
the Companies Act, 1965 shall not apply to the Company.

2.	 A Member entitled to attend and vote at the Meeting is entitled to appoint 
not more than two (2) proxies to attend and vote on his/her behalf. Where 
a Member appoints two (2) proxies, the appointment shall be invalid unless 
the percentage of the shareholding to be represented by each proxy is 
specified.

3.	 Where a Member is an authorised nominee as defined under the Securities 
Industry (Central Depositories) Act, 1991, it may appoint at least one (1) 
but not more than two (2) proxies in respect of each Securities Account it 
holds with ordinary shares of the Company standing to the credit of the 
said Securities Account.

4.	 The instrument appointing a proxy or proxies must be under the hand of 
the appointer or of his attorney duly authorised in writing. Where the 
instrument appointing a proxy or proxies is executed by a corporation, it 
must be executed either under its seal or under the hand of any officer or 
attorney duly authorised.

5.	 If there is no indication as to how a Member wishes his/her vote to be 
cast, the proxy will vote or abstain from voting at his/her discretion. In the 
event a Member duly executes the Form of Proxy but does not name any 
proxy, such Member shall be deemed to have appointed the Chairman of 
the meeting as his/her proxy.

6.	 The original Form of Proxy must be duly executed and deposited at the 
Company’s Share Registrar at Tricor Investor Services Sdn Bhd at Level 17, 
The Gardens North Tower, Mid Valley City, Lingkaran Syed Putra, 59200 
Kuala Lumpur not less than forty-eight (48) hours before the time set for 
holding the meeting or any adjourned meeting thereof.

7.	 Registration of Members/Proxies
	 Registration of Members/Proxies attending the meeting will commence at 

9.00 a.m. on the day of the meeting and will close at 11.00 a.m. sharp. 
Members/Proxies are required to produce identification documents for 
registration. Only Members registered in the Register of Members and 
Record of Depositors as at 5.00 p.m. on 30 March 2012 shall be 
entitled to attend and vote at the Annual General Meeting in respect of 
the number of shares registered in their names at that time.

8.	 Explanatory Notes on Special Business
(a)	 Recurrent Related Party Transactions Mandate
	 The Ordinary Resolution 8, if passed, will enable British American Tobacco 

(Malaysia) Berhad and its subsidiaries (British American Tobacco Malaysia 
Group) to enter into any of the recurrent related party transactions of a 
revenue or trading nature which are necessary for the British American 
Tobacco Malaysia Group’s day-to-day operations, subject to the 
transactions being in the ordinary course of business and on normal 
commercial terms which are not more favourable to the Related Parties 
than those generally available to the public and are not to the detriment 
of the minority shareholders of the Company. Further information on the 
Proposed Renewal of the Recurrent RPTs Mandate is set out in the Circular 
to Shareholders dated 16 March 2012, which is despatched together with 
the Company’s Abridged Annual Report 2011.

(b)	 Proposed Amendments to the Articles of Association of the 
Company

	 The Special Resolution 9, if passed, will enable the Company to comply 
with the recent amendments to the Main Market Listing Requirements of 
Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad. Further information on the Proposed 
Amendments to the Articles of Association of the Company is set out in 
the Circular to Shareholders dated 16 March 2012, which is despatched 
together with the Company’s Abridged Annual Report 2011.

FORM OF PROXY

“A”

“B”

My/our proxy/proxies are to vote either on a show of hands or on a poll as indicated below with an “X”:

First Proxy A Second Proxy B

Resolutions For Against For Against

Ordinary 
Resolution 1

To receive the Audited Financial Statements for the financial year 
ended 31 December 2011 and the Reports of the Directors and 
Auditors thereon.

Ordinary 
Resolution 2

Re-elect Datuk Oh Chong Peng who retires by rotation in accordance 
with Articles 97(1) and (2) of the Company’s Articles of 
Association.

Ordinary 
Resolution 3

Re-elect Dato’ Ahmad Johari bin Tun Abdul Razak who retires by 
rotation in accordance with Articles 97(1) and (2) of the Company’s 
Articles of Association.

Ordinary 
Resolution 4

Re-appoint Datuk Zainun Aishah binti Ahmad who retires in 
accordance with Article 103 of the Company’s Articles of 
Association.

Ordinary 
Resolution 5

Re-appoint Ms. Lee Oi Kuan who retires in accordance with Article 
103 of the Company’s Articles of Association. 

Ordinary 
Resolution 6

Approval of the increase of the limit of Non-Executive Directors’ fees 
from RM800,000.00 to RM1,000,000.00.

Ordinary 
Resolution 7

Re-appoint Messrs. PricewaterhouseCoopers as Auditors of the Company 
for the financial year ending 31 December 2012 and to authorise the 
Directors to fix their remuneration.

Ordinary 
Resolution 8

Proposed Renewal of Shareholders’ Mandate for British American 
Tobacco (Malaysia) Berhad and its Subsidiaries to enter into Recurrent 
Related Party Transactions of a revenue or trading nature with 
Related Parties.

Special 
Resolution 9

Proposed Amendments to the Articles of Association of the 
Company.

Dated this ________________ day of ________________ 2012.	�
� Signature(s) of Member(s)/Common Seal
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